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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

EQUIPMENT RECORD
REGISTO DE EQUIPAMENTO | REGISTRO DE EQUIPO | ENREGISTREMENT DE L'ÉQUIPEMENT

APPARATUUR RECORD | UTSTYR REKORD | REGISTRAZIONE DELL'APPARECCHIATURA

EQUIPMENT RECORD
REGISTO DE EQUIPAMENTO | REGISTRO DE EQUIPO | ENREGISTREMENT DE L'ÉQUIPEMENT

APPARATUUR RECORD | UTSTYR REKORD | REGISTRAZIONE DELL'APPARECCHIATURA

EQUIPMENT RECORD

8 - DATE 9 - REASON FOR ENTRY
(PERIODIC EXAMINATION OR REPAIR) 10 - DEFECTS, REPAIRS, ETC. 11 - NAME & SIGNATURE 12 - NEXT PERIODIC EXAMINATION

(DUE DATE) 

PERIODIC EXAMINATION AND REPAIR HISTORY

1 - PRODUCT

5 - PURCHASE DATE

7 - OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 

2 - REF. NUMBER 
(SEE THE EQUIPMENT LABEL)

3 - SERIAL NUMBER
(SEE THE EQUIPMENT LABEL)

4 - MANUFACTURING DATE
(SEE THE EQUIPMENT LABEL)

ALL PERIODIC EXAMINATIONS SHOULD BE RECORDED BY THE COMPETENT PERSON.
THIS RECORD SHOULD BE KEPT WITH THE EQUIPMENT DURING THE WHOLE LIFE TIME.

6 - DATE OF THE FIRST USE 
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NOMENCLATURE/ FIELD OF APPLICATION
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ZALOŽIT / BEÁLLÍT / ORGANIZOWAĆ COŚ
ÎNFIINȚAT / NASTAVIŤNOMENKLATURA / ELNEVEZÉSTAN / NOMENCLATURĂ

ĎALŠIE INFORMÁCIE / CÍMKE / ETYKIETA
ETICHETA / ŠTÍTOK

DODATEČNÉ INFORMACE / TOVÁBBI INFORMÁCIÓ / DODATKOWE INFORMACJE
DODATKOWE INFORMACJE / ĎALŠIE INFORMÁCIE

ZÁZNAM VYBAVENÍ / FELSZERELÉSI FELVÉTEL / REJESTR SPRZĘTU
ECHIPAMENTUL ECHIPAMENTULUI / ZÁZNAM ZARIADENIA

(CZ)
A - Sériové číslo
B - Referenční číslo
C - Standardní
D - Datum výroby
E - Název značky
F - Oznámený subjekt
G - Pokyn k přečtení
H - QR kód
I - Délka
J - označení CE
K - Maximální zatížení

(HU)
A - Sorozatszám
B - Hivatkozási szám
C - Szabvány
D - Gyártás dátuma
E - Márkanév
F - Bejelentett szervezet
G - Olvasási utasítás
H - QR-kód
I - Hosszúság
J - CE-jelölés
K - Maximális terhelés

(EN)
A - Serial number
B - Reference number
C - Standard
D - Manufacture date
E - Brand name
F - Notified body
G - Read instruction
H - QR Code
I - Length
J - CE Marking
K - Max. load

(PL)
A - Numer seryjny
B - Numer referencyjny
C - Standard
D - Data produkcji
E - Nazwa marki
F - Jednostka notyfikowana
G - Instrukcja odczytu
H - Kod QR
I - Długość
J - Oznaczenie CE
K - Maks. obciążenie

(RO)
A - Numărul de serie
B - Numărul de referință
C - Standard
D - Data fabricației
E - Denumirea mărcii
F - Organism notificat
G - Instrucțiune de citire
H - Cod QR
I - Lungime
J - Marcajul CE
K - Sarcina max.

(SK)
A - Sériové číslo
B - Referenčné číslo
C - Štandard
D - Dátum výroby
E - Názov značky
F - notifikovaný orgán
G - Pokyn na čítanie
H - QR kód
I - Dĺžka
J - označenie CE
K - Maximálne zaťaženie

(EN) 1/2- Install the RESCUE Y-PAD with the FS236 
and FS236.01 rescue harnesses (for connection to 
the shoulder anchor rings - EN1497) or the FS34108 
rescue stretcher.
(CZ) 1/2 - Instalujte RESCUE Y-PAD se záchrannými 
postroji FS236 a FS236.01 (pro připojení k ramenním 
kotevním kroužkům - EN1497) nebo záchrannými 
nosítky FS34108.
(HU) 1/2 - Szerelje fel a RESCUE Y-PAD-ot az FS236 
és FS236.01 mentőhevederekkel (a vállrögzítő 
gyűrűkhöz való csatlakozáshoz - EN1497) vagy az 
FS34108 mentőhordozóval.
(PL) 1/2 - Zamontuj RESCUE Y-PAD z uprzężą 
ratowniczą FS236 i FS236.01 (do połączenia z 
pierścieniami kotwiczącymi na ramieniu - EN1497) lub 
noszami ratowniczymi FS34108.
(RO) 1/2 - Instalați RESCUE Y-PAD cu hamurile de 
salvare FS236 și FS236.01 (pentru conectarea la 
inelele de ancorare pentru umăr - EN1497) sau cu 
targa de salvare FS34108.
(SK) 1/2 - Nainštalujte RESCUE Y-PAD so záchrannými 
postrojmi FS236 a FS236.01 (na pripojenie k ramenným 
kotviacim krúžkom - EN1497) alebo záchrannými 
nosidlami FS34108.

(EN) 3 - The rope connected to the RESCUE Y-PAD 
must always be live. 
(CZ) 3 - Lano připojené k RESCUE Y-PAD musí být 
vždy pod napětím. 
(HU) 3 - A RESCUE Y-PAD-hoz csatlakoztatott kötélnek 
mindig feszültség alatt kell lennie. 
(PL) 3 - Lina podłączona do RESCUE Y-PAD musi być 
zawsze pod napięciem. 
(RO) 3 - Cablul conectat la RESCUE Y-PAD trebuie să 
fie întotdeauna sub tensiune. 
(SK) 3 - Lano pripojené k RESCUE Y-PAD musí byť vždy 
pod napätím. 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ / HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS / INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI / NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE 

(EN)
1- Fixing point
2- 20-2051- RESCUE ARC 5MM INOX 
3- 10-1218- BLACK PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- CARABINER POSITIONER

(CZ)
1 - Pevný bod
2- 20-2051- ZÁCHRANNÝ OBLOUK 5MM NEREZOVÁ OCEL 
3- 10-1218- ČERNÝ PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- POLOHOVACÍ KARABINA

(HU)
1- Rögzítési pont
2- 20-2051- MENTÉSI ÍV 5MM ROZSDAMENTES ACÉLBÓL 
3- 10-1218- FEKETE PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- KARABINER POZICIONÁLÓ

(PL)
1- Punkt mocowania
2- 20-2051- ŁUK RATUNKOWY 5MM STAL NIERDZEWNA 
3- 10-1218- CZARNY PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- POZYCJONER KARABIŃCZYKA

(RO)
1- Punct de fixare
2- 20-2051- ARC DE SALVARE 5MM OȚEL INOXIDABIL 
3- 10-1218- PES NEGRU 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- POZIȚIONATOR PENTRU CARABINĂ

(SK)
1 - Upevňovací bod
2- 20-2051- ZÁCHRANNÝ OBLÚK 5 MM Z NEHRDZAVEJÚCEJ OCELE 
3- 10-1218- ČIERNY PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- POLOHOVACIA KARABÍNA

CZ 1-PRODUKT 2-REFERENČNÍ ČÍSLO 3 - VÝROBNÍ ČÍSLO 4-DATUM VÝROBY 5- DATUM PRODEJE 6 -DATUM PRVNÍHO POUŽITÍ 
a7-DALŠÍ RELEVANTNÍ INFORMACE 8-DATUM 9 - DŮVOD PROHLÍDKY 10 - POŠKOZENÍ, OPRAVY, ATD 11- PODPIS 12- DALŠÍ PERIODICKÁ PROHLÍDKA

HU 1-TERMÉK 2-REFERENCIA SZÁMA 3- SOROZATSZÁM 4 GYÁRTÁSI DÁTUM 5- VÁSÁRLÁS DÁTUMA 6- AZ ELSŐ HASZNÁLAT DÁTUMA 
7- EGYÉB RELEVÁNS INFORMÁCIÓ  8-DÁTUM 9- A VIZSGÁLAT OKA 10- HIBA, JAVÍTÁS, STB 11- NÉV, ALÁÍRÁS 12-KÖVETKEZŐ VIZSGÁLAT DÁTUMA

PL

RO 1-PRODUS 2 NUMĂRUL DE REFERINȚĂ NUMĂRUL 3-NUMĂRUL DE SERIE 4-DATA PRODUCĂTORULUI 5-DATA ACHIZIȚIEI 6-DATA PRIMEI UTILIZĂRI 
7- ALTE INFORMAȚII RELEVANTE 8-DATA 9-MOTIVUL PENTRU ÎNREGISTRARE 10-DEFECȚIUNI, REPARAȚII ETC 11-DENUMIRE / SEMNATURA 12-URMĂTOAREA EXAMINARE PERIODICĂ

SK 1-VÝROBOK 2-REFERENČNÉ ČÍSLO 3-SÉRIOVÉ ČÍSLO 4-DÁTUM VÝROBY 5-DÁTUM NÁKUPU 6-DÁTUM PRVÉHO POUŽITIA 
7-OSTATNÉ RELEVANTNÉ INFORMÁCIE 8-DATUM 9 - DÔVOD PREHLIADKY 10 - POŠKODENIE, OPRAVY, ATĎ 11- PODPIS 12 - ĎALŠIA PERIODICKÁ PREHLIADKA

 7- INNE ISTOTNE INFORMACJE 8- DATA 9- PRZYCZYNA ZGŁOSZENIA 10- DEFEKTY, NAPRAWY, ITP. 11- NAME & SIGNATURE 12- KOLEJNE PRZEGLĄDY OKRESOWE
1- PRODUKT 2- NUMER REFERENCYJNY 3 - NUMER SERYJNY 4- DATA PRODUKCJI 5- DATA ZAKUPU 6- DATA PIERWSZEGO UŻYCIA

UDSTYR REKORD / UTSTYRSREKORD / UTRUSTNINGSREKORD / VARUSTEET

ETIKETTER
OPSÆTNING / OPPSETT / UPPSTART / PERUSTAANOMENKLATUR / NIMIKLAATUURI

YDERLIGERE OPLYSNINGER / YDERLIGERE INFORMATION / YTTERLIGERE INFORMASJON 
/ LISÄINFORMAATIO�

INSTRUKTIONSMANUAL / BRUKSANVISNINGEN / BRUKSANVISNING
KÄYTTÖOPAS

ACCEPTABLE TEMPERATURE
ACCEPTABELT TEMPERATUR
AKSEPTABEL TEMPERATUR
HYVÄKSYTTÄVÄ LÄMPÖTILA
GODTAGBAR TEMPERATUR

STORAGE
OPBEVARING
OPPBEVARING
SÄILYTYS
LAGRING

ANNUAL INSPECTION
ÅRLIG INSPEKTION
ÅRLIG INSPEKSJON
VUOSITARKASTUS
ÅRLIG INSPEKTION

CLEANING
ÅRLIG INSPEKTION
ÅRLIG INSPEKSJON
VUOSITARKASTUS
ÅRLIG INSPEKTION

HAZARDS
FARER
FARER
VAAR
RISKERAT

WRONG
FORKERT
FEIL
VÄÄRÄ
FEL

CHECK
KONTROLLERE
KRYSS AV
TARKISTAA
KOLLA UPP

RISK OF DEATH
RISIKO FOR DØD
RISIKO FOR DØD
KUOLEMAN VAARA
DÖDSRISK

RIGHT
HØJRE
IKKE SANT
OIKEIN
HÖGER

ATTENTION
OPMÆRKSOMHED
MERK FØLGENDE
HUOMIO
UPPMÄRKSAMHET

(EN) 1/2 - Install the RESCUE Y-PAD with the FS236 
and FS236.01 rescue harnesses (for connection to 
the shoulder anchor rings - EN1497) or the FS34108 
rescue stretcher.
(NO) 1/2 - Installer RESCUE Y-PAD med FS236 
og FS236.01 redningsseler (for tilkobling til 
skulderforankringsringene - EN1497) eller FS34108 
redningsbåre.
(SV) 1/2 - Montera RESCUE Y-PAD med FS236 
och FS236.01 räddningssele (för anslutning till 
axelförankringsringarna - EN1497) eller FS34108 
räddningsbår.
(FI) 1/2 - Asenna RESCUE Y-PAD FS236:n kanssa. 
ja FS236.01 pelastusvaljaat (liitäntää varten). 
olkapään kiinnitysrenkaisiin - EN1497) tai 
FS34108:aan.  pelastuspaareihin.

(EN) 3 - The rope connected to the RESCUE Y-PAD 
must always be live. 
(DA) 3 - Rebet, der er forbundet med RESCUE Y-PAD, 
skal altid være strømførende. 
(NO) 3 - Tauet som er koblet til RESCUE Y-PAD, må 
alltid være strømførende. 
(SV) 3 - Repet som är anslutet till RESCUE Y-PAD 
måste alltid vara strömförande. 
(FI) 3 - RESCUE Y-PADiin liitetyn köyden on aina 
oltava jännitteinen. 

(EN)
A - Serial number
B - Reference number
C - Standard
D - Manufacture date
E - Brand name
F - Notified body
G - Read instruction
H - QR Code
I - Length
J - CE Marking
K - Max. load

(NO)
A - Serienummer
B - Referansenummer
C - Standard
D - Produksjonsdato
E - Merkenavn
F - Meldt organ
G - Leseanvisning
H - QR-kode
I - Lengde
J - CE-merking
K - Maks. belastning

(FI)
A - Sarjanumero
B - viitenumero
C - Vakio
D - Valmistuspäivämäärä
E - Tuotemerkki
F - Ilmoitettu laitos
G - Lukuohjeet
H - QR-koodi
I - Pituus
J - CE-merkintä
K - Maksimikuorma

(DA)
A - Serienummer
B - Referencenummer
C - Standard
D - Fremstillingsdato
E - Mærkenavn
F - Bemyndiget organ
G - Læsevejledning
H - QR-kode
I - Længde
J - CE-mærkning
K - Maks. belastning

(SV)
A - Serienummer
B - Referensnummer
C - Standard
D - Tillverkningsdatum
E - Varumärkets namn
F - Anmält organ
G - Läsanvisning
H - QR-kod
I - Längd
J - CE-märkning
K - Max. belastning

(EN)
1- Fixing point
2- 20-2051- RESCUE ARC 5MM INOX 
3- 10-1218- BLACK PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- CARABINER POSITIONER

(DA)
1- Fastgørelsespunkt
2- 20-2051- REDNINGSBUE 5 MM RUSTFRIT STÅL 
3- 10-1218- SORT PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- KARABINHAGE POSITIONER

(NO)
1- Festepunkt
2- 20-2051- REDNINGSBUE 5 MM RUSTFRITT STÅL 
3- 10-1218- SVART PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- KARABINKROK POSISJONERINGSANORDNING

(FI)
1- Kiinnityspiste
2- 20-2051- PELASTUSKAARI 5MM RUOSTUMATONTA TERÄSTÄ 
3- 10-1218- MUSTA PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- KARABIININ KIINNITYSLAITE

(SV)
1- Fästpunkt
2- 20-2051- RÄDDNINGSBÅGE 5MM ROSTFRITT STÅL 
3- 10-1218- SVART PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- KARBINHAKE POSITIONERARE

DA 1- PRODUKT 2- REFERENCENUMMER 3- SERIENUMMER 4- FREMSTILLINGSDATO 5- AFKØBSDATO 6- DATO FOR FØRSTE BRUG 
7- ANDRE RELEVANTE OPLYSNINGER 8- DATO 9- GRUND FOR ANSØGNING 10-DEFEKTER, REPARATIONER, ETC. 11-  NAVN OG SIGNATUR 12 - NÆSTE PERIODISK EKSAMINATION

NO 1- PRODUKT 2- REFERENSNUMMER 3- SERIENUMMER 4- PRODUKSJONSDATO 5- KJØPSDATO 6- DATO FOR FØRSTE BRUK 
7- ANDRE RELEVANTE OPPLYSNINGER 8- DATO 9- REDEN FOR ANSVARSFØRING 10-DEFEKTER, REPARASJONER, ETC. 11- NAVN OG SIGNATUR 12 - NESTE PERIODISK EKSAMINERING

SV 1- PRODUKT 2- REFERENSNUMMER 3- SERIENUMMER 4- PRODUKTDATUM 5- KÖPDATUM 6- DATUM FÖR FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNINGEN 
7- ÖVRIG RELEVANT INFORMATION 8- DATUM 9- SKÄL FÖR INTRYCK 10-DEFEKTER, REPARATIONER, ETC. 11-  NAMN OCH UNDERTECKNING 12 - NÄST PERIODISK EXAMINATION

FI 1- TUOTE 2- VIITEN NUMERO 3- SARJANUMERO 4- VALMISTAJAN PÄIVÄMÄÄRÄ 5- OSTOT PÄIVÄMÄÄRÄ 6- ENSIMMÄISEN KÄYTTÖÄ KOSKEVAT TIEDOT 
7- MUUT MERKITYKSELLISET TIEDOT 8- PÄIVÄMÄÄRÄ 9- SYYTÄ 10-VIRHEET, KORJAUKSET, ETC. 11- NIMI JA ALLEKIRJOITUS 12- SEURAAVA PERIODINEN TUTKIMUS

REGISTRO DE EQUIPAMENTO / REGISTRO DE EQUIPO / REGISTRO ATTREZZATURE
FICHE EQUIPEMENT / GERÄTEAUFZEICHNUNG / APPARATUUR RECORD

INFORMAÇÕES ADICIONAIS /  INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL /  INFORMAZIONI AGGIUNTIVE
INFORMATIONS COMPLÉMENTAIRES / WEITERE INFORMATIONEN / EXTRA INFORMATIE

MARCAÇÃO / CALIFICACIÓN / MARCATURA /  MARQUAGE / MARKIERUNG / MARKERING
MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES /  MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES /  MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS / BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG  / HANDLEIDING
CONFIGURAR / CONFIGURACIÓN / IMPOSTARE

INSTALLATION / AUFSTELLEN / OPGERICHT

(EN) 1/2 - Install the RESCUE Y-PAD with the FS236 
and FS236.01 rescue harnesses (for connection to 
the shoulder anchor rings - EN1497) or the FS34108 
rescue stretcher.
(PT) 1/2 - Instalar o RESCUE Y-PAD com os arneses de 
resgate FS236 e FS236.01 (para conexão aos anéis 
de ancoragem nos ombros - EN1497) ou com a 
maca de resgate FS34108.
(ES) 1/2 - Instale el RESCUE Y-PAD con los arneses de 
rescate FS236 y FS236.01 (para conexión a anillas de 
anclaje de hombro - EN1497) o la camilla de rescate 
FS34108.
(IT) 1/2 - Installare il RESCUE Y-PAD con le imbracature 
di salvataggio FS236 e FS236.01 (per il collegamento 
agli anelli di ancoraggio per le spalle - EN1497) o la 
barella di soccorso FS34108.
(FR) 1/2 - Installer le RESCUE Y-PAD avec les harnais 
de sauvetage FS236 et FS236.01 (pour connexion aux 
anneaux d'ancrage d'épaule - EN1497) ou la civière de 
sauvetage FS34108.
(DE) 1/2 - Installieren Sie das RESCUE Y-PAD mit den 
Rettungsgurten FS236 und FS236.01 (für die 
Verbindung mit Schulterösen - EN1497) oder der 
Rettungstrage FS34108.
(NL) 1/2 - Installeer de RESCUE Y-PAD met de 
reddingsharnassen FS236 en FS236.01 (voor verbinding
met schouderankerringen - EN1497) of de FS34108 
reddingsbrancard.

(EN) 3 - The rope connected to the RESCUE Y-PAD 
must always be live. 
(PT) 3 - A corda ligada ao RESCUE Y-PAD deve estar 
sempre sob tensão. 
(ES) 3 - La cuerda conectada al RESCUE Y-PAD debe 
estar siempre bajo tensión. 
(IT) 3 - La corda collegata al RESCUE Y-PAD deve essere 
sempre sotto tensione. 
(FR) 3 - La corde reliée au RESCUE Y-PAD doit toujours 
être sous tension. 
(DE) 3 - Das mit dem RESCUE Y-PAD verbundene Seil 
muss immer unter Spannung stehen. 
(NL) 3 - Het touw dat verbonden is met de RESCUE Y-PAD 
moet altijd onder spanning staan. 

(EN)
A - Serial number
B - Reference number
C - Standard
D - Manufacture date
E - Brand name
F - Notified body
G - Read instruction
H - QR Code
I - Length
J - CE Marking
K - Max. load

(PT)
A - Número de série
B - Número de referência
C - Norma
D - Data de fabrico
E - Nome da marca
F - Organismo notificado
G - Instrução de leitura
H - Código QR
I - Comprimento
J - Marcação CE
K - Carga máxima

(ES)
A - Número de serie
B - Número de referencia
C - Norma
D - Fecha de fabricación
E - Marca
F - Organismo notificado
G - Instrucciones de lectura
H - Código QR
I - Longitud
J - Marcado CE
K - Carga máxima

(IT)
A - Numero di serie
B - Numero di riferimento
C - Standard
D - Data di fabbricazione
E - Nome del marchio
F - Organismo notificato
G - Istruzioni di lettura
H - Codice QR
I - Lunghezza
J - Marcatura CE
K - Carico massimo

(FR)
A - Numéro de série
B - Numéro de référence
C - Norme
D - Date de fabrication
E - Marque
F - Organisme notifié
G - Instruction de lecture
H - Code QR
I - Longueur
J - Marquage CE
K - Charge maximale

(DE)
A - Seriennummer
B - Referenznummer
C - Norm
D - Herstellungsdatum
E - Markenname
F - Benannte Stelle
G - Leseanweisung
H - QR-Code
I - Länge
J - CE-Kennzeichnung
K - Max. Belastung

(NL)
A - Serienummer
B - Referentienummer
C - Norm
D - Fabricagedatum
E - Merknaam
F - Aangemelde instantie
G - Leesinstructie
H - QR-code
I - Lengte
J - CE-markering
K - Max. belasting

(EN)
1- Fixing point
2- 20-2051- RESCUE ARC 5MM INOX 
3- 10-1218- BLACK PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- CARABINER POSITIONER

(PT)
1- Ponto de Fixação
2- 20-2051- RESCUE ARC 5MM INOX 
3- 10-1218- BLACK PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- POSICIONADOR MOSQUETÃO

(ES)
1- Punto de fijación
2- 20-2051- ARCO DE RESCATE 5MM ACERO INOXIDABLE 
3- 10-1218- PES NEGRO 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- MOSQUETÓN POSICIONADOR

(DE)
1- Befestigungspunkt
2- 20-2051- RETTUNGSBOGEN 5MM AUS EDELSTAHL 
3- 10-1218- SCHWARZE PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- KARABINERHAKEN POSITIONIERER

(IT)
1- Punto di fissaggio
2- 20-2051- ARCO DI SALVATAGGIO 5 MM IN ACCIAIO INOX 
3- 10-1218- PES NERO 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- POSIZIONATORE A MOSCHETTONE

(FR)
1- Point de fixation
2- 20-2051- ARC DE SAUVETAGE 5MM ACIER INOXYDABLE 
3- 10-1218- PES NOIR 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- POSITIONNEUR DE MOUSQUETON

(NL)
1- Bevestigingspunt
2- 20-2051- REDDINGSBOOG 5MM ROESTVRIJ STAAL 
3- 10-1218- ZWARTE PINNEN 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- KARABIJNHAAK POSITIONER

PT

ES
1 - PRODUCTO 2 - REFERENCIA 3 - NÚMERO DE SERIE 4 - FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN 5 - FECHA DE ADQUISICIÓN 6 - FECHA DEL PRIMER USO 7 - OTRAS INFORMACIONES RELEVANTES 8 - FECHA 9 - RAZÓN DE LA 
INSPECCIÓN 10 - DEFECTOS, REPARACIONES, ETC. 11 - NOMBRE Y SUSCRIPCIÓN 12 - SIGUIENTE INSPECCIÓN

1 - PRODUTO 2 - REFERÊNCIA 3 - NÚMERO DE SÉRIE 4 - DATA DE FABRICAÇÃO 5 - DATA DE AQUISIÇÃO 6 - DATA DO PRIMEIRO USO 7 - OUTRAS INFORMAÇÕES RELEVANTES 8 - DATA 9 - RAZÃO DA INSPEÇÃO 
10 - DEFEITOS, REPAROS, ETC. 11 - NOME E ASSINATURA 12 - PRÓXIMA INSPEÇÃO

FR 1 - PRODUIT 2 - RÉFÉRENCE 3 - NUMERO DE SÉRIE 4 - DATE DE FABRICATION 5 - DATE D'ACQUISITION 6 - DATE DE PREMIÈRE UTILISATION 7 - AUTRES INFORMATIONS UTILES 8 - DATE 9 - MOTIF D'INSPECTION 
10 - DÉFAUTS, REPARATIONS, ETC. 11 - NOM ET SIGNATURE 12 - PROCHAINE INSPECTION

IT 1 - PRODOTTO 2 - RIFERIMENTO 3 - NUMERO DI SERIE 4 - DATA DI FABBRICAZIONE 5 - DATA DI ACQUISIZIONE 6 - DATA DI PRIMO UTILIZZO 7 - ALTRE INFORMAZIONI RELATIVE 8 - DATA 9 - MOTIVO PER ISPEZIONE 
10 - DIFETTI, RIPARAZIONI, ECC. 11 - NOME E FIRMA 12 - PROSSIMA ISPEZIONE

DE 1 - PRODUKT 2 - VERWEIS 3 - SERIENNUMMER 4 - DATUM DER HERSTELLUNG 5 - DATUM DER ERWERBUNG 6 - DATUM DER ERSTEN VERWENDUNG 7 - ANDERE RELEVANTE ANGABEN 8 - DATUM 9 - GRUND DER 
INSPEKTION 10 - MÄNGEL, REPARATUREN, USW 11 - NAME UND UNTERSCHRIFT 12 - NÄCHSTE INSPEKTION

NL 1 - PRODUCT 2 - REFERENTIE 3 - SERIENUMMER 4 - DATUM VAN VERVAARDIGING 5 - DATUM VAN VERWERVING 6 - DATUM VAN EERSTE GEBRUIK 7 - ANDERE RELEVANTE INFORMATIE 8 - DATUM 9 - REDEN VOOR 
INSPECTIE 10 - DEFECTEN, REPARATIES, ENZ. 11 - NAAM EN HANDTEKENING 12 - VOLGENDE INSPECTIE

KASUTUSJUHEND / INSTRUKCIJAS ROKASGRĀMATA / INSTRUKCIJOS VADOVAS
РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

VARUSTUSE REKORD / APRĪKOJUMS / ĮRANGOS ĮRAŠAS 
ЗАПИСЬ ОБОРУДОВАНИЯ

LISAINFORMATSIOON / PAPILDUS INFORMĀCIJA / PAPILDOMA INFORMACIJA
ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

MÄRGISTAMINE / MARĶĒŠANA / ŽYMĖJIMAS / МАРКИРОВКА
NOMENKLATUUR / NOMENKLATŪRA / NOMENKLATŪRA

НОМЕНКЛАТУРА
SEADISTAMINE / UZSTĀDĪT / NUSTATYMAS

НАСТРАИВАТЬ

(EN) 1/2- Instalar o RESCUE Y-PAD com os arneses 
de socorro FS236 e FS236.01 (para conexão aos anéis
de ancoragem nos ombros - EN1497) ou a maca de 
resgate FS34108.
(ET) 1/2 - Paigaldage RESCUE Y-PAD koos 
päästevarustusega FS236. ja FS236.01 
(õlakinnitusrõngastega ühendamiseks - EN1497) või 
päästevankriga FS34108.
(LV) 1/2 - Uzstādiet RESCUE Y-PAD ar glābšanas siksnām 
FS236 un FS236.01 (savienošanai ar plecu enkurgredzeniem
- EN1497) vai FS34108 glābšanas nestuvēm.
(LT) 1/2 - Sumontuokite "RESCUE Y-PAD" su gelbėjimo 
diržais FS236 ir FS236.01 (prijungti prie pečių inkarinių 
žiedų - EN1497) arba gelbėjimo neštuvais FS34108.
(RU) 1/2 - Установите RESCUE Y-PAD с помощью 
спасательных ремней FS236 и FS236.01 (для соединения 
с плечевыми анкерными кольцами - EN1497) или 
спасательными носилками FS34108.

(EN) 3 - Lower the available connector on the rope to
the victim. The victim must anchor this connector to
their harness.
(ET) 3 - Laske olemasolev ühenduslüli köiel ohvrile alla. 
Ohver peab selle pistiku kinnitama oma rakmete külge.
(LV) 3 - Nolaidiet pieejamo savienotāju uz virves līdz 
cietušajam. Cietušajam šis savienotājs ir jāpiestiprina 
pie četrpunktu drošības jostām.
(LT) 3 - Nuleiskite ant virvės esančią jungtį prie 
nukentėjusiojo. Nukentėjusysis turi pritvirtinti šią jungtį 
prie savo diržo.
(RU) 3 - Опустите имеющийся соединитель на веревке 
к пострадавшему. Пострадавший должен закрепить 
этот соединитель на своей обвязке.

(EN)
A - Serial number
B - Reference number
C - Standard
D - Manufacture date
E - Brand name
F - Notified body
G - Read instruction
H - QR Code
I - Length
J - CE Marking
K - Max. load

(ET)
A - seerianumber
B - viitenumber
C - Standard
D - valmistamise kuupäev
E - kaubamärgi nimi
F - Teavitatud asutus
G - lugemisjuhend
H - QR-kood
I - pikkus
J - CE-märgistus
K - Maksimaalne koormus

(LV)
A - sērijas numurs
B - atsauces numurs
C - Standarts
D - izgatavošanas datums
E - Zīmola nosaukums
F - Paziņotā iestāde
G - Lasīšanas instrukcija
H - QR kods
I - garums
J - CE marķējums
K - maksimālā slodze

(LT)
A - Serijos numeris
B - nuorodos numeris
C - Standartas
D - pagaminimo data
E - Prekės ženklo pavadinimas
F - notifikuotoji įstaiga
G - Skaitymo instrukcija
H - QR kodas
I - ilgis
J - CE ženklas
K - Maksimali apkrova

(RU)
A - Серийный номер
B - Справочный номер
C - Стандарт
D - Дата производства
E - Торговая марка
F - Нотифицированный орган
G - Инструкция по считыванию
H - QR-код
I - Длина
J - Маркировка CE
K - Макс. нагрузка

(EN)
1- Fixing point
2- 20-2051- RESCUE ARC 5MM INOX 
3- 10-1218- BLACK PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- CARABINER POSITIONER

(ET)
1- Kinnituspunkt
2- 20-2051- PÄÄSTEKAAR 5MM ROOSTEVABAST TERASEST 
3- 10-1218- MUST PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- KARABIINI POSITSIONEERIJA

(LV)
1 - Stiprinājuma punkts
2- 20-2051- GLĀBŠANAS LOKA 5 MM NERŪSĒJOŠAIS TĒRAUDS 
3- 10-1218- MELNS PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- KARABĪNES POZICIONĒTĀJS

(LT)
1 - Tvirtinimo taškas
2- 20-2051- GELBĖJIMO LANKAS 5 MM NERŪDIJANTIS PLIENAS 
3- 10-1218- JUODAS PESAS 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- KARABINO PADĖTIES NUSTATYMO ĮTAISAS

(RU)
1- Точка крепления
2- 20-2051- СПАСАТЕЛЬНАЯ ДУГА 5ММ ИЗ НЕРЖАВЕЮЩЕЙ СТАЛИ 
3- 10-1218- ЧЕРНЫЙ ПЕС 27ММ*3ММ
4- 10-1743- ПОЗИЦИОНЕР КАРАБИНА

ЗАПИСА НА ОБОРУДВАНЕТО / ΑΡΧΕΙΟ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΥ / EVIDENCIJA O OPREMI
REKORD TA' TAGĦMIR / EVIDENCA O OPREMI

ОБЛИЧАНЕ / OBAVANJE / OBLAČENJEНОМЕНКЛАТУРА / ΟΝΟΜΑΤΟΛΟΓΙΑ / NOMENKLATURA
МАРКИРОВКА / ΒΑΘΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ / OBILJEŽAVA / IMMARKAR / OZNAČEVANJE

ДОПЪЛНИТЕЛНА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ / ΕΠΙΠΛΕΟΝ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ / ΕΠΙΠΛΕΟΝ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
INFORMAZZJONI ADDIZZJONALI / DODATNE INFORMACIJE

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА / ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΟΔΗΓΙΩΝ / UPUTE ZA UPORABU
MANWAL TA' ISTRUZZJONI / NAVODILA

ЗАПИСА НА ОБОРУДВАНЕТО / ΑΡΧΕΙΟ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΥ / EVIDENCIJA O OPREMI
REKORD TA' TAGĦMIR / EVIDENCA O OPREMI

(EN) 1/2 - Install the RESCUE Y-PAD with the rescue 
harnesses FS236 and FS236.01 (for connection to 
shoulder anchor rings - EN1497) or the FS34108 rescue 
stretcher.
(BG) 1/2 - Монтирайте RESCUE Y-PAD със 
спасителните ремъци FS236 и FS236.01 (за 
свързване към раменни котвени халки - EN1497) или 
спасителната носилка FS34108.
(EL) 1/2 - Εγκαταστήστε το RESCUE Y-PAD με τις 
καλωδιώσεις διάσωσης FS236 και FS236.01 (για 
σύνδεση με κρίκους αγκύρωσης ώμου - EN1497) ή 
με το φορείο διάσωσης FS34108.
(HR) 1/2 - Instalirajte RESCUE Y-PAD s pojasevima za 
spašavanje FS236 i FS236.01 (za spajanje na sidrene 
prstenove za ramena - EN1497) ili FS34108 nosila za 
spašavanje.
(MT) 1/2 - Installa RESCUE Y-PAD b'ċineg ta' salvataġġ
FS236 u FS236.01 (għall-konnessjoni ma 'ċrieki ta' 
l-ankra ta 'l-ispalla - EN1497) jew l-streċer tas-salvataġġ 
FS34108.
(SL) 1/2 - Nainštalujte RESCUE Y-PAD so záchrannými 
postrojmi FS236 a FS236.01 (na pripojenie k ramenným 
kotviacim krúžkom - EN1497) alebo záchranné nosidlá 
FS34108.

(EN) 3 - The rope connected to the RESCUE Y-PAD 
must always be live. 
(BG) 3 - Въжето, свързано към RESCUE Y-PAD, 
трябва винаги да е под напрежение.
(EL) 3 - Το σχοινί που είναι συνδεδεμένο στο 
RESCUE Y-PAD πρέπει να είναι πάντα ενεργό.
(HR) 3 - Uže spojeno na RESCUE Y-PAD uvijek mora
biti pod naponom.
(MT) 3 - Il-ħabel imqabbad mas-RESCUE Y-PAD għandu
dejjem ikun ħaj.Il-vittma għandha jankra dan il-konnettur
mal-arness tagħha.
(SL) 3 - Lano pripojené k RESCUE Y-PAD musí byť vždy pod
napätím.

(EN)
A - Serial number
B - Reference number
C - Standard
D - Manufacture date
E - Brand name
F - Notified body
G - Read instruction
H - QR Code
I - Length
J - CE Marking
K - Max. load

(BG)
A - Сериен номер
Б - Референтен номер
В - Стандарт
Г - Дата на производство
Д - Наименование на марката
Е - нотифициран орган
Ж - Инструкция за четене
З - QR код
I - Дължина
J - маркировка CE
K - Максимално натоварване

(EL)
A - Σειριακός αριθμός
Β - Αριθμός αναφοράς
Γ - Πρότυπο
Δ - Ημερομηνία κατασκευής
Ε - Επωνυμία
ΣΤ - Κοινοποιημένος οργανισμός
Ζ - Οδηγίες ανάγνωσης
H - Κωδικός QR
Ι - Μήκος
Ι - Σήμανση CE
Κ - Μέγιστο φορτίο

(HR)
A - Serijski broj
B - Poziv na broj
C - Standardno
D - Datum proizvodnje
E - Naziv robne marke
F - Prijavljeno tijelo
G - Pročitajte upute
H - QR kod
I - Duljina
J - CE oznaka
K - Maks. opterećenje

(MT)
A - Numru tas-serje
B - Numru ta' referenza
C - Standard
D - Data tal-manifattura
E - Isem tad-ditta
F - Korp notifikat
G - Aqra l-istruzzjoni
H - Kodiċi QR
I - Tul
J - Immarkar CE
K - Max. tagħbija

(SL)
A - Sériové číslo
B - Referenčné číslo
C - Štandard
D - Dátum výroby
E - Názov značky
F - Notifikovaný orgán
G - Prečítajte si pokyny
H - QR kód
I - Dĺžka
J - Označenie CE
K - Max. naložiť

(EN)
1- Fixing point
2- 20-2051- RESCUE ARC 5MM INOX 
3- 10-1218- BLACK PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- CARABINER POSITIONER

(BG)
1 - точка на фиксиране
2- 20-2051- СПАСИТЕЛНА ДЪГА 5 ММ НЕРЪЖДАЕМА СТОМАНА 
3- 10-1218- ЧЕРЕН ПЕС 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- ПОЗИЦИОНЕР ЗА КАРАБИНЕРИ

(EL)
1- Σημείο στερέωσης
2- 20-2051- ΤΌΞΟ ΔΙΆΣΩΣΗΣ 5MM ΑΠΌ ΑΝΟΞΕΊΔΩΤΟ ΧΆΛΥΒΑ 
3- 10-1218- ΜΑΎΡΟ ΠΕΣ 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- ΚΑΡΑΜΠΊΝΕΡ ΤΟΠΟΘΈΤΗΣΗΣ

(HR)
1- Točka pričvršćivanja
2- 20-2051- LUK ZA SPAŠAVANJE 5MM INOX
3- 10-1218- CRNI PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- KARABINER POZICIONER

(MT)
1- Il-Punt tat-Twaħħil
2- 20-2051- SALVAT ARC 5MM INOX
3- 10-1218- PES ISWED 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- POŻIZZJONIJAR CARABINER

(SL)
1- Bod pripojenia
2- 20-2051- ZÁCHRANNÝ OBlúK 5MM INOX
3- 10-1218- BLACK PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- POLOHOVAČ KARABÍNY

(BG) 1 - Продукт | 2 - Референтен номер | 3 - сериен номер | 4 - Дата на производство | 5 - Дата на покупка | 6 - Дата на първата употреба | 7 - Друга подходяща информация | 
8 - Дата | 9 - Причина за влизане | 10 - Дефекти, поправки, ETC | 11 - Име / Подпис | 12 - Следващ периодичен преглед 
(EL) 1 - Προϊόν | 2 - Αριθμός αναφοράς 3 - Αύξων αριθμός 4 - Ημερομηνία παραγωγής 5 - Ημερομηνία αγοράς 6 - Ημερομηνία πρώτης χρήσης 7 - Άλλες σχετικές πληροφορίες 
8 - Ημερομηνία 9 - Λόγος εισόδου | 10 - Ελαττώματα, επισκευές, ETC | 11 - Όνομα / Υπογραφή | 12 - Επόμενη περιοδική εξέταση
(HR) 1 - Proizvod | 2 - referentni broj | 3 - Serijski broj | 4 - Datum proizvodnje | 5 - datum kupnje | 6 - datum prve upotrebe | 7 - Ostale relevantne informacije | 
8 - datum | 9 - Razlog za ulazak | 10 - Kvarovi, popravci, ETC | 11 - Ime / potpis | 12 - Sljedeći periodični pregled
(MT) 1 - Prodott | 2 - Numru ta 'referenza | 3 - Numru tas-serje | 4 - Data tal-manifattura | 5 - Data tax-xiri | 6 - Data ta 'l-ewwel użu | 7 - Informazzjoni oħra rilevanti | 
8 - Data | 9 - Raġuni għad-dħul | 10 - Difetti, tiswijiet, ETC | 11 - Isem / Firma | 12 - Eżami perjodiku li jmiss
(SL) 1 - Izdelek | 2 - Referenčna številka | 3 - serijska številka | 4 - datum izdelave | 5 - datum nakupa | 6 - Datum prve uporabe | 7 - Druge ustrezne informacije | 
8 - datum | 9 - Razlog za vpis | 10 - Napake, popravila, ETC | 11 - ime / podpis | 12 - Naslednji občasni pregled

(EN) 1/2 - Install the RESCUE Y-PAD with the rescue 
harnesses FS236 and FS236.01 (for connection to 
shoulder anchor rings - EN1497) or the FS34108 rescue 
stretcher.
(AR) 1/2 - قم ب�كيب وسادة ا�نقاذ RESCUE Y-PAD مع أحزمة ا�نقاذ FS236 

.FS34108 أو نقالة ا�نقاذ (EN1497 - للتوصيل بحلقات تثبيت الكتف) FS236.01 و

(EN) 3 - The rope connected to the RESCUE Y-PAD must 
always be live. 
(AR) 3 - يجب أن يكون الحبل ا�تصل بـ RESCUE Y-PAD ًمتص�ً دا�ا. 
 

(EN)
A - Serial number
B - Reference number
C - Standard
D - Manufacture date
E - Brand name
F - Notified body
G - Read instruction
H - QR Code
I - Length
J - CE Marking
K - Max. load

(AR)
أ - الرقم التسلس�
ب - الرقم ا�رجعي
ج - ا�عيار
د - تاريخ الصنع
هـ - اسم الع�مة التجارية
و - الجهة ا�بلغة
ز - تعلي�ت القراءة
ح - رمز ا�ستجابة ال�يعة
ط - الطول
CE ي - ع�مة
ك - الحمولة القصوى

(EN)
1- Fixing point
2- 20-2051- RESCUE ARC 5MM INOX 
3- 10-1218- BLACK PES 27MM*3MM
4- 10-1743- CARABINER POSITIONER

(AR)
نقطة التثبيت -1

 قوس ا�نقاذ من الفو�ذ ا�قاوم للصدأ 5 مم -20-2051 -2 -2
بيس أسود 27 ملم*3 ملم -10-1218 -10 -3

حلقة تسلق لتحديد ا�واقع -10-1743 -10-1743 -4

يجب تسجيل جميع ا�ختبارات الدورية من قبل الشخص ا�ختص. يجب ا�حتفاظ بهذا السجل مع الجهاز طوال ف�ة الحياة.

1 - منتج | 2 - ا�رجع. رقم | 3 - الرقم التسلس� | 4 - تاريخ التصنيع | 5 - تاريخ الºاء | 6 - تاريخ أول استخدام | 7 - ا�علومات ا¹خرى ذات الصلة

8 - التاريخ | 9 - سبب الدخول | 01- العيوب وا�ص�حات وما إ¾ ذلك. | 11 - ا�سم والتوقيع | 21 - الفحص الدوري التا¼

سجل ا�عدات



s g SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS

(EN)
Before use, the following safety instructions, current regulations and the condition of the product must be taken into consideration: a) Keep this instruction manual 
next to the product and carefully remove the registration form according to the FallSafe product; b) Read the instructions for use in full; c) Understand and accept 
the possibilities and restrictions of protective equipment, as well as the risks associated with its use; d) This protective equipment must only be used by people 
familiar with these instructions for use, who are physically and mentally healthy and who have been trained in the use of fall protection systems; e) Pay attention 
to your medical conditions (cardiovascular problems, medication intake; f) Emergency and rescue measures must be implemented before using the fall arrest 
system. Caution: After a fall, a prolonged period of suspension can cause serious injury or even death (suspension trauma); g) When using protective equipment, 
prevention guidelines must be followed (for example, do not work in areas where there is a risk of falling); h) Combination of elements is only permitted as 
mentioned in this user manual. Incorrect applications may affect safe operation, which could cause death or serious injury; i) The equipment is designed for safety 
and cannot be used for other purposes; If you have any questions about the safe use of the product, contact the manufacturer FALL SAFE!
BEFORE EACH USE THE USER MUST CHECK: a) Make sure that the fixing points are not deformed, oxidized or worn; b) Visually inspect the external casing 
for cracks, deformations, burns or signs of corrosion; c) Check that the ends and mechanical splices are in good condition; d) Make sure that the connectors lock 
correctly; e) Check the drop indicator. If it indicates that a serious fall has occurred, call customer service immediately and do not use the equipment. Check for 
signs of abrasion or damage; ATTENTION! DO NOT USE THE EQUIPMENT IF: a) You detect visible damage to the product through regular inspection; b) 
Service life has expired Protective equipment must undergo a visual and functional inspection at least every 12 months by an appropriate specialist (Competent 
Person, FALL SAFE certified). Depending on the environment and intensity of use, it may be necessary to reduce inspection intervals. The inspection must be 
documented on a log sheet that must be kept with the protective equipment. MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS: Strictly follow the maintenance instructions 
procedure below. In case of light dirt, clean the equipment with a cotton cloth or soft brush. Do not use any abrasive materials. Let it dry and keep away from fire 
or any other source of heat. Avoid direct sunlight. Store in a cool, dry place, preferably away from humidity, direct sunlight, extra acidic conditions or contact with 
sharp edges.
Y-PAD is a rescue triangle compatible with the FS236 and FS236.01 rescue harnesses (for connection to the shoulder anchor rings - EN1497) or the FS34108 
rescue stretcher to aid your lifting. It is extremely easy to use equipment and promotes safer rescue, even in extremely confined spaces.
CHECK CAREFULLY BEFORE EACH USE: Before each use, it is essential to check the status of the RESCUE Y-PAD to ensure that it is ready for use in an 
intervention. This step is crucial for the safety of everyone involved. Always check before use that your equipment consists of products that are compatible with 
each other and that they comply with applicable standards and regulations. Also check that the system has been properly assembled and that each component 
functions without interfering with any of the other components.
DURING EACH USE: check the tapes at the fixing points and safety seams; check for cuts, wear, deformation or damage, do not use the product if it appears 
deformed, regularly check the good working conditions of the device, which includes the correct location of the other components of the system; check that the 
connectors are well closed and that the safety lock is closed; make sure that the rope connected to the Y-PAD is always tensioned to avoid possible free falls. 
Attention! Always use a steel carabiner as a connection to the RESCUE Y-PAD.
This equipment is intended for use in normal human-tolerated climatic conditions (operational temperature range between -29°C and +40°C). During use, it is 
essential for your safety that the device and attachment points are always positioned correctly and that work is organized in such a way as to minimize the risk 
of falling from a height. Attention! Contact with harmful chemicals may damage the device.
EN354:2010 SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS: The system's mooring must preferably be located above the user's position and meet EN 795 requirements (minimum 
resistance 12 kN). - In a fall arrest system, it is essential to check the necessary free space under the user, before each use, in order to avoid any collision with 
the ground or an obstacle, in the event of a fall. Discarding equipment: ATTENTION, an exceptional occurrence may lead to the disposal of a product after just 
one use (type and intensity of use, environment of use: aggressive environments, marine environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemical 
products…). A product must be discarded when: It is more than 10 years old and is made of plastic or textile. It has been subject to a fall or strain. The result of 
product checks is not satisfactory.
RESCUE Y-PAD supports a maximum working load of 140 kg (including equipment).

(CZ)
Před použitím je třeba vzít v úvahu následující bezpečnostní pokyny, aktuální předpisy a stav produktu: a) Ponechte tento návod k použití vedle produktu a 
pečlivě odstraňte registrační formulář podle produktu FallSafe; b) Přečtěte si celý návod k použití; c) rozumět a akceptovat možnosti a omezení ochranných 
prostředků, jakož i rizika spojená s jejich používáním; d) Tento ochranný prostředek smí používat pouze osoby obeznámené s tímto návodem k použití, které 
jsou fyzicky a duševně zdravé a které byly proškoleny v používání systémů ochrany proti pádu; e) Věnujte pozornost svému zdravotnímu stavu (kardiovaskulární 
problémy, příjem léků; f) Před použitím systému zachycení pádu je nutné provést nouzová a záchranná opatření. Upozornění: Po pádu může delší doba 
zavěšení způsobit vážné zranění nebo dokonce smrt (trauma ze zavěšení); g) Při používání ochranných pomůcek je třeba dodržovat zásady prevence (např. 
nepracovat v prostorách s nebezpečím pádu); h) Kombinace prvků je povolena pouze tak, jak je uvedeno v tomto návodu k použití. Nesprávné aplikace mohou 
ovlivnit bezpečný provoz, což může způsobit smrt nebo vážné zranění; i) Zařízení je navrženo pro bezpečnost a nelze jej použít k jiným účelům; Máte-li jakékoli 
dotazy k bezpečnému používání výrobku, kontaktujte výrobce FALL SAFE!
PŘED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM MUSÍ UŽIVATEL ZKONTROLOVAT: a) Ujistěte se, že upevňovací body nejsou zdeformované, zoxidované nebo opotřebované; b) 
Vizuálně zkontrolujte vnější plášť, zda nevykazuje praskliny, deformace, popáleniny nebo známky koroze; c) Zkontrolujte, zda jsou konce a mechanické spoje v 
dobrém stavu; d) Ujistěte se, že konektory správně zapadly; e) Zkontrolujte indikátor pádu. Pokud to naznačuje, že došlo k vážnému pádu, okamžitě zavolejte 
zákaznický servis a zařízení nepoužívejte. Zkontrolujte, zda nejeví známky oděru nebo poškození; POZORNOST! NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ZAŘÍZENÍ, POKUD: a) 
Pravidelnou kontrolou zjistíte viditelné poškození výrobku; b) Vypršela životnost Ochranné prostředky musí minimálně každých 12 měsíců podstoupit vizuální a 
funkční kontrolu příslušným specialistou (Kompetentní osoba, certifikace FALL SAFE). V závislosti na prostředí a intenzitě používání může být nutné zkrátit 
intervaly kontrol. Kontrola musí být zdokumentována na protokolovém listu, který je nutné uschovat s ochrannými prostředky. POKYNY K ÚDRŽBĚ: Přísně 
dodržujte níže uvedený postup pokynů pro údržbu. V případě lehkého znečištění očistěte zařízení bavlněným hadříkem nebo měkkým kartáčkem. Nepoužívejte 
žádné abrazivní materiály. Nechte zaschnout a chraňte před ohněm nebo jiným zdrojem tepla. Vyhněte se přímému slunečnímu záření. Skladujte na chladném 
a suchém místě, nejlépe mimo dosah vlhkosti, přímého slunečního záření, extra kyselých podmínek nebo kontaktu s ostrými hranami.
Y-PAD je záchranný trojúhelník kompatibilní se záchrannými postroji FS236 a FS236.01 (pro připojení k ramenním kotevním kroužkům - EN1497) nebo 
záchrannými nosítky FS34108 pro usnadnění vašeho zvedání. Je extrémně snadné používat zařízení a podporuje bezpečnější záchranu, a to i v extrémně 
stísněných prostorách.
PŘED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM PEČLIVĚ KONTROLUJTE: Před každým použitím je nezbytné zkontrolovat stav RESCUE Y-PAD, abyste se ujistili, že je připraven 
k použití při zásahu. Tento krok je zásadní pro bezpečnost všech zúčastněných. Před použitím vždy zkontrolujte, zda se vaše zařízení skládá z produktů, které 
jsou vzájemně kompatibilní a zda splňují platné normy a předpisy. Zkontrolujte také, zda byl systém správně sestaven a zda každá součást funguje, aniž by 
zasahovala do jakékoli jiné součásti.
PŘI KAŽDÉM POUŽITÍ: zkontrolujte pásky v upevňovacích bodech a bezpečnostních švech; kontrolujte řezy, opotřebení, deformace nebo poškození, 
nepoužívejte výrobek, pokud se zdá deformovaný, pravidelně kontrolujte dobré pracovní podmínky zařízení, včetně správného umístění ostatních součástí 
systému; zkontrolujte, zda jsou konektory dobře uzavřeny a bezpečnostní zámek je uzavřen; ujistěte se, že lano připojené k Y-PADu je vždy napnuté, aby se 
zabránilo možným volným pádům. Pozor! Ke spojení s RESCUE Y-PAD vždy používejte ocelovou karabinu.
Toto zařízení je určeno pro použití v běžných klimatických podmínkách tolerovaných člověkem (rozsah provozních teplot mezi -29°C a +40°C). Během používání 
je pro vaši bezpečnost nezbytné, aby zařízení a upevňovací body byly vždy správně umístěny a aby práce byla organizována tak, aby se minimalizovalo riziko 
pádu z výšky. Pozornost! Kontakt se škodlivými chemikáliemi může zařízení poškodit.
KONKRÉTNÍ POKYNY EN354:2010: Kotvení systému musí být pokud možno umístěno nad pozicí uživatele a splňovat požadavky EN 795 (minimální odpor 12 
kN). - V systému zachycení pádu je nezbytné před každým použitím zkontrolovat potřebný volný prostor pod uživatelem, aby se v případě pádu zabránilo kolizi 
se zemí nebo překážkou. Likvidace zařízení: POZOR, výjimečná událost může vést k likvidaci výrobku již po jednom použití (druh a intenzita použití, prostředí 
použití: agresivní prostředí, mořské prostředí, ostré hrany, extrémní teploty, chemické produkty…). Výrobek musí být zlikvidován, když: Je starší než 10 let a je 
vyroben z plastu nebo textilu. Došlo k pádu nebo namáhání. Výsledek kontrol výrobků není uspokojivý.
RESCUE Y-PAD podporuje maximální pracovní zatížení 140 kg (včetně vybavení).

(HU)
Használat előtt figyelembe kell venni a következő biztonsági előírásokat, az érvényes előírásokat és a termék állapotát: a) Tartsa ezt a használati útmutatót a 
termék mellett, és óvatosan távolítsa el a FallSafe terméknek megfelelő regisztrációs űrlapot; b) Olvassa el teljes egészében a használati utasítást; c) Megérti 
és elfogadja a védőfelszerelés lehetőségeit, korlátozásait, valamint a használattal járó kockázatokat; d) Ezt a védőfelszerelést csak olyan személyek 
használhatják, akik ismerik ezt a használati utasítást, testileg és lelkileg egészségesek, és akiket kiképeztek a zuhanásgátló rendszerek használatára; e) 
Ügyeljen egészségi állapotára (szív- és érrendszeri problémák, gyógyszerbevitel; f) A zuhanásgátló rendszer használata előtt sürgősségi és mentési 
intézkedéseket kell végrehajtani. Figyelem: Esés után a hosszan tartó felfüggesztés súlyos sérülést vagy akár halált is okozhat (felfüggesztési trauma); g) 
Védőfelszerelés használatakor be kell tartani a megelőzési irányelveket (például ne dolgozzon olyan helyen, ahol fennáll a leesés veszélye); h) Az elemek 
kombinációja csak a jelen használati útmutatóban leírtak szerint megengedett. A helytelen alkalmazás befolyásolhatja a biztonságos működést, ami halált vagy 
súlyos sérülést okozhat; i) A berendezést biztonságra tervezték, és más célra nem használható; Ha kérdése van a termék biztonságos használatával 
kapcsolatban, forduljon a gyártóhoz FALL SAFE!
MINDEN HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT A FELHASZNÁLÓNAK ELLENŐRIZNI KELL: a) Győződjön meg arról, hogy a rögzítési pontok nincsenek deformálva, oxidálva 
vagy elkopva; b) Szemrevételezéssel ellenőrizze a külső burkolatot repedések, deformációk, égések vagy korróziós jelek szempontjából; c) Ellenőrizze, hogy a 
végek és a mechanikus toldások jó állapotban vannak; d) Győződjön meg arról, hogy a csatlakozók megfelelően reteszelődnek; e) Ellenőrizze a cseppjelzőt. Ha 
azt jelzi, hogy súlyos esés történt, azonnal hívja az ügyfélszolgálatot, és ne használja a berendezést. Ellenőrizze a kopás vagy sérülés jeleit; FIGYELEM! NE 
HASZNÁLJA A BERENDEZÉST, HA: a) Rendszeres ellenőrzéssel látható sérülést észlel a terméken; b) Az élettartam lejárt A védőfelszerelést legalább 12 
havonta szemrevételezéssel és funkcionális ellenőrzésnek kell alávetni egy megfelelő szakemberrel (Illetékes személy, FALL SAFE minősítéssel). A környezettől 
és a használat intenzitásától függően szükség lehet az ellenőrzési időközök csökkentésére. Az ellenőrzést naplólapon kell dokumentálni, amelyet a 
védőfelszerelés mellett kell tartani. KARBANTARTÁSI UTASÍTÁSOK: Szigorúan kövesse az alábbi karbantartási utasításokat. Enyhe szennyeződés esetén a 
berendezést pamutkendővel vagy puha kefével tisztítsa meg. Ne használjon semmilyen koptató anyagot. Hagyja megszáradni, és tartsa távol tűztől vagy más 
hőforrástól. Kerülje a közvetlen napfényt. Tárolja hűvös, száraz helyen, lehetőleg távol nedvességtől, közvetlen napfénytől, extra savas körülményektől vagy éles 
szélekkel való érintkezéstől.
Az Y-PAD egy mentőháromszög, amely kompatibilis az FS236 és FS236.01 mentőhevederekkel (a vállhorgonygyűrűkkel való összekötéshez – EN1497) vagy 
az FS34108 mentőhordágyakkal, hogy segítse az emelést. Rendkívül egyszerűen használható felszerelés, és biztonságosabb mentést tesz lehetővé még 
rendkívül szűk helyeken is.
MINDEN HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT GONDOSAN ELLENŐRIZZE: Minden használat előtt feltétlenül ellenőrizze a RESCUE Y-PAD állapotát, hogy megbizonyosodjon 
arról, hogy készen áll a beavatkozáshoz. Ez a lépés minden érintett biztonsága szempontjából kulcsfontosságú. Használat előtt mindig ellenőrizze, hogy 
berendezése egymással kompatibilis termékekből áll-e, és megfelel-e a vonatkozó szabványoknak és előírásoknak. Ellenőrizze azt is, hogy a rendszer 
megfelelően van-e összeszerelve, és hogy minden alkatrész úgy működik-e, hogy nem zavarja a többi alkatrészt.
MINDEN HASZNÁLAT ALATT: ellenőrizze a szalagokat a rögzítési pontokon és a biztonsági varratoknál; ellenőrizze a vágásokat, kopást, deformációt vagy 
sérülést, ne használja a terméket, ha az deformáltnak tűnik, rendszeresen ellenőrizze a készülék megfelelő működési feltételeit, beleértve a rendszer többi 

alkatrészének megfelelő elhelyezkedését is; ellenőrizze, hogy a csatlakozók jól zártak-e, és a biztonsági zár zárva van-e; ügyeljen arra, hogy az 
Y-PAD-hez csatlakoztatott kötél mindig meg legyen feszítve az esetleges szabadesések elkerülése érdekében. Figyelem! Mindig használjon acél 
karabinert a RESCUE Y-PAD csatlakozásához.
Ezt a berendezést normál, ember által tolerált éghajlati viszonyok között való használatra tervezték (-29°C és +40°C közötti üzemi 
hőmérséklet-tartomány). Használat közben az Ön biztonsága érdekében elengedhetetlen, hogy a készülék és a rögzítési pontok mindig megfelelően 
legyenek elhelyezve, és a munkavégzést úgy szervezzék meg, hogy a magasból való leesés veszélye minimális legyen. Figyelem! A káros 
vegyszerekkel való érintkezés károsíthatja a készüléket.
EN354:2010 KÜLÖNLEGES UTASÍTÁSOK: A rendszer kikötését lehetőleg a felhasználó helye felett kell elhelyezni, és meg kell felelnie az EN 795 
követelményeinek (minimális ellenállás 12 kN). - A zuhanásgátló rendszerben minden használat előtt feltétlenül ellenőrizni kell a felhasználó alatt a 
szükséges szabad helyet, hogy zuhanás esetén elkerülhető legyen a talajjal, akadállyal való ütközés. A berendezés kiselejtezése: FIGYELEM, 
rendkívüli esemény a termék egyetlen használat utáni ártalmatlanításához vezethet (használat típusa és intenzitása, felhasználási környezet: agresszív 
környezet, tengeri környezet, éles szélek, szélsőséges hőmérsékletek, vegyi termékek…). A terméket ki kell dobni, ha: 10 évesnél régebbi és 
műanyagból vagy textilből készült. Esésnek vagy feszültségnek volt kitéve. A termékellenőrzés eredménye nem kielégítő.
A RESCUE Y-PAD 140 kg-os maximális munkaterhelést támogat (felszereltséggel együtt).

(PL)
Przed użyciem należy wziąć pod uwagę następujące zasady bezpieczeństwa, obowiązujące przepisy oraz stan produktu: a) Niniejszą instrukcję należy 
przechowywać obok produktu i ostrożnie wyjąć formularz rejestracyjny produktu FallSafe; b) Przeczytaj w całości instrukcję obsługi; c) Rozumieć i 
akceptować możliwości i ograniczenia sprzętu ochronnego, a także ryzyko związane z jego użytkowaniem; d) Z tego sprzętu ochronnego mogą 
korzystać wyłącznie osoby zaznajomione z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi, zdrowe fizycznie i psychicznie oraz przeszkolone w zakresie obsługi systemów 
zabezpieczających przed upadkiem; e) Zwróć uwagę na swój stan zdrowia (problemy sercowo-naczyniowe, przyjmowane leki; f) Przed użyciem 
systemu zabezpieczającego przed upadkiem należy zastosować środki ratunkowe i ratunkowe. Uwaga: Po upadku dłuższy okres zawieszenia może 
spowodować poważne obrażenia, a nawet śmierć (uraz w zawieszeniu); g) Podczas korzystania ze sprzętu ochronnego należy przestrzegać zasad 
zapobiegania (np. nie pracować w obszarach, w których istnieje ryzyko upadku); h) Łączenie elementów jest dozwolone wyłącznie w sposób określony 
w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi. Nieprawidłowe zastosowania mogą mieć wpływ na bezpieczeństwo pracy, co może spowodować śmierć lub poważne 
obrażenia; i) Sprzęt został zaprojektowany ze względów bezpieczeństwa i nie może być używany do innych celów; Jeżeli masz pytania dotyczące 
bezpiecznego stosowania produktu, skontaktuj się z producentem FALL SAFE!
PRZED KAŻDYM UŻYCIEM UŻYTKOWNIK MUSI SPRAWDZIĆ: a) Upewnić się, że punkty mocowania nie są zdeformowane, utlenione lub zużyte; b) 
Wzrokowo sprawdzić obudowę zewnętrzną pod kątem pęknięć, odkształceń, przypaleń lub oznak korozji; c) Sprawdź, czy końcówki i złącza 
mechaniczne są w dobrym stanie; d) Upewnij się, że złącza są prawidłowo zablokowane; e) Sprawdź wskaźnik upadku. Jeżeli oznacza to, że doszło do 
poważnego upadku, należy natychmiast skontaktować się z obsługą klienta i nie używać urządzenia. Sprawdź, czy nie występują oznaki przetarcia lub 
uszkodzenia; UWAGA! NIE UŻYWAJ SPRZĘTU, JEŚLI: a) Podczas regularnej kontroli wykryjesz widoczne uszkodzenia produktu; b) Upłynął okres 
użytkowania. Sprzęt ochronny musi zostać poddany kontroli wizualnej i funkcjonalnej przynajmniej raz na 12 miesięcy przez odpowiedniego specjalistę 
(osobę kompetentną, posiadającą certyfikat FALL SAFE). W zależności od środowiska i intensywności użytkowania może zaistnieć konieczność 
skrócenia częstotliwości przeglądów. Przegląd należy udokumentować w dzienniku, który należy przechowywać wraz ze sprzętem ochronnym. 
INSTRUKCJE KONSERWACJI: Należy ściśle przestrzegać poniższej procedury konserwacji. W przypadku lekkich zabrudzeń sprzęt oczyścić 
bawełnianą szmatką lub miękką szczoteczką. Nie używaj żadnych materiałów ściernych. Pozostawić do wyschnięcia i trzymać z dala od ognia lub 
innego źródła ciepła. Unikaj bezpośredniego światła słonecznego. Przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym miejscu, najlepiej z dala od wilgoci, 
bezpośredniego światła słonecznego, bardzo kwaśnych warunków lub kontaktu z ostrymi krawędziami.
Y-PAD to trójkąt ratunkowy kompatybilny z uprzężami ratunkowymi FS236 i FS236.01 (do podłączenia do naramiennych pierścieni kotwiących - 
EN1497) lub noszami ratunkowymi FS34108 ułatwiającymi podnoszenie. Jest to sprzęt niezwykle łatwy w obsłudze i zapewnia bezpieczniejsze 
ratownictwo, nawet w bardzo ograniczonych przestrzeniach.
DOKŁADNIE SPRAWDŹ PRZED KAŻDYM UŻYCIEM: Przed każdym użyciem należy koniecznie sprawdzić stan RESCUE Y-PAD, aby upewnić się, że 
jest on gotowy do użycia podczas interwencji. Ten krok jest kluczowy dla bezpieczeństwa wszystkich zaangażowanych osób. Zawsze przed użyciem 
sprawdź, czy Twój sprzęt składa się z produktów, które są ze sobą kompatybilne i czy są zgodne z obowiązującymi normami i przepisami. Sprawdź 
także, czy system został prawidłowo zmontowany i czy każdy element działa bez zakłócania działania pozostałych elementów.
PRZY KAŻDYM UŻYCIU: sprawdź stan taśm w miejscach mocowania i szwach zabezpieczających; sprawdzać pod kątem przecięć, zużycia, 
odkształceń lub uszkodzeń, nie używać produktu, jeśli wygląda na zdeformowany, regularnie sprawdzać dobre warunki pracy urządzenia, w tym 
prawidłowe umiejscowienie pozostałych elementów systemu; sprawdź, czy złącza są dobrze zamknięte i czy blokada bezpieczeństwa jest zamknięta; 
upewnij się, że lina podłączona do Y-PAD jest zawsze napięta, aby uniknąć ewentualnych swobodnych spadków. Uwaga! Zawsze używaj stalowego 
karabińczyka jako połączenia z RESCUE Y-PAD.
To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku w normalnych, tolerowanych przez człowieka warunkach klimatycznych (zakres temperatur roboczych od 
-29°C do +40°C). Podczas użytkowania dla Twojego bezpieczeństwa istotne jest, aby urządzenie i punkty mocowania były zawsze prawidłowo 
umiejscowione, a praca była zorganizowana w taki sposób, aby zminimalizować ryzyko upadku z wysokości. Uwaga! Kontakt ze szkodliwymi 
chemikaliami może spowodować uszkodzenie urządzenia.
EN354:2010 SZCZEGÓŁOWE INSTRUKCJE: Miejsce do cumowania systemu musi najlepiej znajdować się nad stanowiskiem użytkownika i spełniać 
wymagania normy EN 795 (minimalny opór 12 kN). - W systemie zabezpieczającym przed upadkiem przed każdym użyciem należy sprawdzić 
niezbędną wolną przestrzeń pod użytkownikiem, aby w razie upadku uniknąć kolizji z podłożem lub przeszkodą. Wyrzucanie sprzętu: UWAGA, 
wyjątkowe zdarzenie może skutkować koniecznością wyrzucenia produktu już po jednokrotnym użyciu (rodzaj i intensywność użytkowania, środowisko 
użytkowania: środowisko agresywne, środowisko morskie, ostre krawędzie, ekstremalne temperatury, produkty chemiczne…). Produkt należy wyrzucić, 
jeśli: Ma więcej niż 10 lat i jest wykonany z tworzywa sztucznego lub materiału tekstylnego. Urządzenie uległo upadkowi lub naprężeniu. Wynik kontroli 
produktu nie jest zadowalający.
RESCUE Y-PAD wytrzymuje maksymalne obciążenie robocze 140 kg (łącznie z wyposażeniem).

(RO)
Înainte de utilizare, trebuie luate în considerare următoarele instrucțiuni de siguranță, reglementările în vigoare și starea produsului: a) Păstrați acest 
manual de instrucțiuni lângă produs și îndepărtați cu grijă formularul de înregistrare conform produsului FallSafe; b) Citiți în întregime instrucțiunile de 
utilizare; c) Înțelege și acceptă posibilitățile și restricțiile echipamentelor de protecție, precum și riscurile asociate utilizării acestuia; d) Acest echipament 
de protecție trebuie utilizat numai de către persoane familiarizate cu aceste instrucțiuni de utilizare, care sunt sănătoase din punct de vedere fizic și 
psihic și care au fost instruite în utilizarea sistemelor de protecție împotriva căderii; e) Acordați atenție afecțiunilor dumneavoastră medicale (probleme 
cardiovasculare, aportul de medicamente; f) Măsurile de urgență și salvare trebuie implementate înainte de a utiliza sistemul de oprire a căderii. Atenție: 
După o cădere, o perioadă prelungită de suspendare poate provoca răni grave sau chiar deces (traumă de suspensie); g) La utilizarea echipamentului 
de protecție, trebuie respectate instrucțiunile de prevenire (de exemplu, nu lucrați în zone în care există riscul de cădere); h) Combinația de elemente 
este permisă numai așa cum este menționat în acest manual de utilizare. Aplicațiile incorecte pot afecta funcționarea în siguranță, ceea ce poate cauza 
moartea sau rănirea gravă; i) Echipamentul este proiectat pentru siguranță și nu poate fi utilizat în alte scopuri; Dacă aveți întrebări despre utilizarea în 
siguranță a produsului, contactați producătorul FALL SAFE!
ÎNAINTE FIECARE UTILIZARE UTILIZATORUL TREBUIE SĂ VERIFICA: a) Să se asigure că punctele de fixare nu sunt deformate, oxidate sau uzate; 
b) Inspectați vizual carcasa exterioară pentru fisuri, deformații, arsuri sau semne de coroziune; c) Verificați dacă capetele și îmbinările mecanice sunt în 
stare bună; d) Asigurați-vă că conectorii se blochează corect; e) Verificați indicatorul de cădere. Dacă indică faptul că a avut loc o cădere gravă, apelați 
imediat serviciul pentru clienți și nu utilizați echipamentul. Verificați dacă există semne de abraziune sau deteriorare; ATENŢIE! NU UTILIZAȚI 
ECHIPAMENTUL DACĂ: a) Detectați deteriorarea vizibilă a produsului prin inspecție regulată; b) Durata de viață a expirat Echipamentul de protecție 
trebuie să fie supus unei inspecții vizuale și funcționale cel puțin o dată la 12 luni de către un specialist corespunzător (Persoană competentă, certificată 
FALL SAFE). În funcție de mediu și de intensitatea utilizării, poate fi necesar să se reducă intervalele de inspecție. Inspecția trebuie documentată pe o 
fișă de jurnal care trebuie păstrată împreună cu echipamentul de protecție. INSTRUCȚIUNI DE ÎNTREȚINERE: Urmați cu strictețe procedura 
instrucțiunilor de întreținere de mai jos. În caz de murdărie ușoară, curățați echipamentul cu o cârpă de bumbac sau o perie moale. Nu folosiți materiale 
abrazive. Lasă-l să se usuce și ține-l departe de foc sau de orice altă sursă de căldură. Evitați lumina directă a soarelui. Depozitați într-un loc răcoros și 
uscat, de preferință ferit de umiditate, lumina directă a soarelui, condiții extra acide sau contactul cu margini ascuțite.
Y-PAD este un triunghi de salvare compatibil cu hamurile de salvare FS236 și FS236.01 (pentru conectarea la inelele de ancorare pentru umăr - 
EN1497) sau targa de salvare FS34108 pentru a vă ajuta la ridicare. Este un echipament extrem de ușor de utilizat și promovează o salvare mai sigură, 
chiar și în spații extrem de restrânse.
VERIFICAȚI CU ATENȚIE ÎNAINTE FIECARE UTILIZARE: Înainte de fiecare utilizare, este esențial să verificați starea RESCUE Y-PAD pentru a vă 
asigura că este gata de utilizare într-o intervenție. Acest pas este crucial pentru siguranța tuturor celor implicați. Verificați întotdeauna înainte de utilizare 
dacă echipamentul dumneavoastră este format din produse care sunt compatibile între ele și că sunt conforme cu standardele și reglementările 
aplicabile. De asemenea, verificați dacă sistemul a fost asamblat corespunzător și că fiecare componentă funcționează fără a interfera cu oricare dintre 
celelalte componente.
LA FIECARE UTILIZARE: verificati benzile la punctele de fixare si cusaturi de siguranta; verificați pentru tăieturi, uzură, deformare sau deteriorare, nu 
utilizați produsul dacă acesta pare deformat, verificați în mod regulat condițiile bune de funcționare a dispozitivului, care include amplasarea corectă a 
celorlalte componente ale sistemului; verificați dacă conectorii sunt bine închise și dacă încuietoarea de siguranță este închisă; asigurați-vă că frânghia 
conectată la Y-PAD este întotdeauna tensionată pentru a evita posibile căderi libere. Atenţie! Utilizați întotdeauna o carabină de oțel ca conexiune la 
RESCUE Y-PAD.
Acest echipament este destinat utilizării în condiții climatice normale tolerate de om (interval de temperatură de funcționare între -29°C și +40°C). În 
timpul utilizării, este esențial pentru siguranța dumneavoastră ca dispozitivul și punctele de atașare să fie întotdeauna poziționate corect și ca munca să 
fie organizată astfel încât să minimizeze riscul de cădere de la înălțime. Atenţie! Contactul cu substanțe chimice nocive poate deteriora dispozitivul.
EN354:2010 INSTRUCȚIUNI SPECIFICE: Ancorajul sistemului trebuie să fie de preferință situat deasupra poziției utilizatorului și să îndeplinească 
cerințele EN 795 (rezistență minimă 12 kN). - Într-un sistem de oprire a căderii, este esențial să se verifice spațiul liber necesar sub utilizator, înainte de 
fiecare utilizare, pentru a evita orice coliziune cu solul sau un obstacol, în caz de cădere. Aruncarea echipamentelor: ATENȚIE, un eveniment 
excepțional poate duce la eliminarea unui produs după o singură utilizare (tip și intensitate de utilizare, mediu de utilizare: medii agresive, medii marine, 
muchii ascuțite, temperaturi extreme, produse chimice...). Un produs trebuie aruncat atunci când: Are mai mult de 10 ani și este fabricat din plastic sau 
material textil. A fost supusă unei căderi sau încordări. Rezultatul verificărilor produselor nu este satisfăcător.
RESCUE Y-PAD suportă o sarcină de lucru maximă de 140 kg (inclusiv echipament).

(SK)
Pred použitím je potrebné vziať do úvahy nasledujúce bezpečnostné pokyny, aktuálne predpisy a stav produktu: a) Uložte tento návod na použitie vedľa 
produktu a opatrne odstráňte registračný formulár podľa produktu FallSafe; b) Prečítajte si celý návod na použitie; c) chápať a akceptovať možnosti a 

obmedzenia ochranných prostriedkov, ako aj riziká spojené s ich používaním; d) Tieto ochranné prostriedky môžu používať iba osoby oboznámené s 
týmto návodom na použitie, ktoré sú fyzicky a duševne zdravé a ktoré boli vyškolené v používaní systémov ochrany proti pádu; e) Venujte pozornosť 
svojmu zdravotnému stavu (kardiovaskulárne problémy, príjem liekov; f) Pred použitím systému na zachytenie pádu sa musia vykonať núdzové a 
záchranné opatrenia. Upozornenie: Po páde môže predĺžená doba zavesenia spôsobiť vážne zranenie alebo dokonca smrť (traumu zo zavesenia); 
g) Pri používaní ochranných pomôcok je potrebné dodržiavať preventívne pokyny (napríklad nepracovať v priestoroch s nebezpečenstvom pádu); h) 
Kombinácia prvkov je povolená len tak, ako je uvedené v tomto návode na použitie. Nesprávne aplikácie môžu ovplyvniť bezpečnú prevádzku, čo 
môže spôsobiť smrť alebo vážne zranenie; i) Zariadenie je navrhnuté s ohľadom na bezpečnosť a nemožno ho použiť na iné účely; Ak máte akékoľvek 
otázky týkajúce sa bezpečného používania výrobku, kontaktujte výrobcu FALL SAFE!
PRED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM UŽÍVATEĽ MUSÍ SKONTROLOVAŤ: a) Uistite sa, že upevňovacie body nie sú zdeformované, zoxidované alebo 
opotrebované; b) Vizuálne skontrolujte vonkajší plášť, či neobsahuje praskliny, deformácie, popáleniny alebo známky korózie; c) Skontrolujte, či sú 
konce a mechanické spoje v dobrom stave; d) Uistite sa, že konektory správne zapadli; e) Skontrolujte indikátor pádu. Ak to naznačuje, že došlo k 
vážnemu pádu, okamžite zavolajte zákaznícky servis a zariadenie nepoužívajte. Skontrolujte známky oderu alebo poškodenia; POZOR! 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ZARIADENIE, AK: a) pri pravidelnej kontrole zistíte viditeľné poškodenie produktu; b) Životnosť vypršala Ochranné prostriedky sa 
musia podrobiť vizuálnej a funkčnej kontrole najmenej každých 12 mesiacov príslušným odborníkom (kompetentná osoba, certifikácia FALL SAFE). 
V závislosti od prostredia a intenzity používania môže byť potrebné skrátiť intervaly kontrol. Kontrola musí byť zdokumentovaná v protokole, ktorý 
musí byť uložený spolu s ochrannými prostriedkami. POKYNY NA ÚDRŽBU: Presne dodržujte nižšie uvedený postup s pokynmi na údržbu. V prípade 
ľahkého znečistenia vyčistite zariadenie bavlnenou handričkou alebo mäkkou kefkou. Nepoužívajte žiadne abrazívne materiály. Nechajte vyschnúť a 
chráňte pred ohňom alebo iným zdrojom tepla. Vyhnite sa priamemu slnečnému žiareniu. Skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste, pokiaľ možno 
mimo dosahu vlhkosti, priameho slnečného žiarenia, extra kyslých podmienok alebo kontaktu s ostrými hranami.
Y-PAD je záchranný trojuholník kompatibilný so záchrannými postrojmi FS236 a FS236.01 (na pripojenie k ramenným kotviacim krúžkom - EN1497) 
alebo so záchrannými nosidlami FS34108 na pomoc pri zdvíhaní. Je mimoriadne jednoduché používať zariadenie a podporuje bezpečnejšiu 
záchranu, a to aj v extrémne stiesnených priestoroch.
PRED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM POZORNE SKONTROLUJTE: Pred každým použitím je nevyhnutné skontrolovať stav ZÁCHRANNÉHO Y-PADu, aby ste 
sa uistili, že je pripravený na použitie pri zásahu. Tento krok je kľúčový pre bezpečnosť všetkých zúčastnených. Pred použitím vždy skontrolujte, či 
vaše zariadenie pozostáva z produktov, ktoré sú navzájom kompatibilné a či sú v súlade s platnými normami a predpismi. Tiež skontrolujte, či bol 
systém správne zostavený a či každý komponent funguje bez toho, aby zasahoval do iných komponentov.
POČAS KAŽDÉHO POUŽITIA: skontrolujte pásky v upevňovacích bodoch a bezpečnostných švoch; skontrolujte, či nedošlo k rezom, opotrebovaniu, 
deformácii alebo poškodeniu, nepoužívajte výrobok, ak sa javí zdeformovaný, pravidelne kontrolujte dobré pracovné podmienky zariadenia, vrátane 
správneho umiestnenia ostatných komponentov systému; skontrolujte, či sú konektory dobre uzavreté a či je zatvorený bezpečnostný zámok; uistite 
sa, že lano pripojené k Y-PAD je vždy napnuté, aby ste predišli možným voľným pádom. Pozor! Na pripojenie k RESCUE Y-PAD vždy používajte 
oceľovú karabínu.
Toto zariadenie je určené na použitie v normálnych klimatických podmienkach tolerovaných človekom (rozsah prevádzkovej teploty medzi -29 °C a 
+40 °C). Počas používania je pre vašu bezpečnosť nevyhnutné, aby zariadenie a upevňovacie body boli vždy správne umiestnené a aby bola práca 
organizovaná tak, aby sa minimalizovalo riziko pádu z výšky. Pozor! Kontakt so škodlivými chemikáliami môže poškodiť zariadenie.
KONKRÉTNE POKYNY EN354:2010: Kotvenie systému musí byť pokiaľ možno umiestnené nad pozíciou používateľa a spĺňať požiadavky EN 795 
(minimálna odolnosť 12 kN). - V systéme zachytenia pádu je nevyhnutné pred každým použitím skontrolovať potrebný voľný priestor pod 
používateľom, aby sa v prípade pádu zabránilo kolízii so zemou alebo prekážkou. Likvidácia zariadenia: POZOR, výnimočná udalosť môže viesť k 
likvidácii produktu už po jednom použití (druh a intenzita použitia, prostredie použitia: agresívne prostredie, morské prostredie, ostré hrany, extrémne 
teploty, chemické produkty...). Výrobok je potrebné zlikvidovať, ak: Má viac ako 10 rokov a je vyrobený z plastu alebo textilu. Došlo k pádu alebo 
napätiu. Výsledok kontrol výrobkov nie je uspokojivý.
RESCUE Y-PAD podporuje maximálne pracovné zaťaženie 140 kg (vrátane vybavenia).

KONKRÉTNÍ POKYNY / KÜLÖNLEGES UTASÍTÁSOK / SZCZEGÓŁOWE INSTRUKCJE
INSTRUCȚIUNI SPECIFICE / KONKRÉTNE POKYNY

(EN)
Before use, the following safety instructions, current regulations and the condition of the product must be taken into consideration: a) Keep this instruction manual 
next to the product and carefully remove the registration form according to the FallSafe product; b) Read the instructions for use in full; c) Understand and accept 
the possibilities and restrictions of protective equipment, as well as the risks associated with its use; d) This protective equipment must only be used by people 
familiar with these instructions for use, who are physically and mentally healthy and who have been trained in the use of fall protection systems; e) Pay attention 
to your medical conditions (cardiovascular problems, medication intake; f) Emergency and rescue measures must be implemented before using the fall arrest 
system. Caution: After a fall, a prolonged period of suspension can cause serious injury or even death (suspension trauma); g) When using protective equipment, 
prevention guidelines must be followed (for example, do not work in areas where there is a risk of falling); h) Combination of elements is only permitted as 
mentioned in this user manual. Incorrect applications may affect safe operation, which could cause death or serious injury; i) The equipment is designed for safety 
and cannot be used for other purposes; If you have any questions about the safe use of the product, contact the manufacturer FALL SAFE!
BEFORE EACH USE THE USER MUST CHECK: a) Make sure that the fixing points are not deformed, oxidized or worn; b) Visually inspect the external casing 
for cracks, deformations, burns or signs of corrosion; c) Check that the ends and mechanical splices are in good condition; d) Make sure that the connectors lock 
correctly; e) Check the drop indicator. If it indicates that a serious fall has occurred, call customer service immediately and do not use the equipment. Check for 
signs of abrasion or damage; ATTENTION! DO NOT USE THE EQUIPMENT IF: a) You detect visible damage to the product through regular inspection; b) 
Service life has expired Protective equipment must undergo a visual and functional inspection at least every 12 months by an appropriate specialist (Competent 
Person, FALL SAFE certified). Depending on the environment and intensity of use, it may be necessary to reduce inspection intervals. The inspection must be 
documented on a log sheet that must be kept with the protective equipment. MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS: Strictly follow the maintenance instructions 
procedure below. In case of light dirt, clean the equipment with a cotton cloth or soft brush. Do not use any abrasive materials. Let it dry and keep away from fire 
or any other source of heat. Avoid direct sunlight. Store in a cool, dry place, preferably away from humidity, direct sunlight, extra acidic conditions or contact with 
sharp edges.
Y-PAD is a rescue triangle compatible with the FS236 and FS236.01 rescue harnesses (for connection to the shoulder anchor rings - EN1497) or the FS34108 
rescue stretcher to aid your lifting. It is extremely easy to use equipment and promotes safer rescue, even in extremely confined spaces.
CHECK CAREFULLY BEFORE EACH USE: Before each use, it is essential to check the status of the RESCUE Y-PAD to ensure that it is ready for use in an 
intervention. This step is crucial for the safety of everyone involved. Always check before use that your equipment consists of products that are compatible with 
each other and that they comply with applicable standards and regulations. Also check that the system has been properly assembled and that each component 
functions without interfering with any of the other components.
DURING EACH USE: check the tapes at the fixing points and safety seams; check for cuts, wear, deformation or damage, do not use the product if it appears 
deformed, regularly check the good working conditions of the device, which includes the correct location of the other components of the system; check that the 
connectors are well closed and that the safety lock is closed; make sure that the rope connected to the Y-PAD is always tensioned to avoid possible free falls. 
Attention! Always use a steel carabiner as a connection to the RESCUE Y-PAD.
This equipment is intended for use in normal human-tolerated climatic conditions (operational temperature range between -29°C and +40°C). During use, it is 
essential for your safety that the device and attachment points are always positioned correctly and that work is organized in such a way as to minimize the risk 
of falling from a height. Attention! Contact with harmful chemicals may damage the device.
EN354:2010 SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS: The system's mooring must preferably be located above the user's position and meet EN 795 requirements (minimum 
resistance 12 kN). - In a fall arrest system, it is essential to check the necessary free space under the user, before each use, in order to avoid any collision with 
the ground or an obstacle, in the event of a fall. Discarding equipment: ATTENTION, an exceptional occurrence may lead to the disposal of a product after just 
one use (type and intensity of use, environment of use: aggressive environments, marine environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemical 
products…). A product must be discarded when: It is more than 10 years old and is made of plastic or textile. It has been subject to a fall or strain. The result of 
product checks is not satisfactory.
RESCUE Y-PAD supports a maximum working load of 140 kg (including equipment).

(DA)
Før brug skal følgende sikkerhedsinstruktioner, gældende regler og produktets tilstand tages i betragtning: a) Opbevar denne brugsanvisning ved siden af 
  produktet og fjern forsigtigt registreringsformularen i henhold til FallSafe-produktet; b) Læs brugsanvisningen fuldt ud; c) Forstå og acceptere 
beskyttelsesudstyrets muligheder og begrænsninger samt risici forbundet med dets brug; d) Dette værneudstyr må kun bruges af personer, der er bekendt med 
denne brugsanvisning, som er fysisk og mentalt sunde, og som er uddannet i brugen af   faldsikringssystemer; e) Vær opmærksom på dine medicinske tilstande 
(kardiovaskulære problemer, medicinindtagelse; f) Nød- og redningsforanstaltninger skal implementeres, før faldsikringssystemet tages i brug. Forsigtig: Efter et 
fald kan en længere suspensionsperiode forårsage alvorlig skade eller endda død (suspensionstraumer); g) Ved brug af værnemidler skal 
forebyggelsesretningslinjer følges (arbejd f.eks. ikke i områder, hvor der er risiko for at falde); h) Kombination af elementer er kun tilladt som nævnt i denne 
brugervejledning. Forkert anvendelse kan påvirke sikker drift, hvilket kan forårsage død eller alvorlig personskade; i) Udstyret er designet til sikkerhed og kan 
ikke bruges til andre formål; Hvis du har spørgsmål om sikker brug af produktet, kontakt producenten FALL SAFE!
FØR HVER BRUG SKAL BRUGEREN KONTROLLER: a) Sørg for, at fastgørelsespunkterne ikke er deformerede, oxiderede eller slidte; b) Inspicer det 
udvendige kabinet visuelt for revner, deformationer, forbrændinger eller tegn på korrosion; c) Kontroller, at enderne og de mekaniske splejsninger er i god stand; 
d) Sørg for, at stikkene låser korrekt; e) Tjek faldindikatoren. Hvis det indikerer, at der er sket et alvorligt fald, skal du straks ringe til kundeservice og ikke bruge 
udstyret. Tjek for tegn på slid eller beskadigelse; OPMÆRKSOMHED! BRUG IKKE UDSTYRET, HVIS: a) Du opdager synlige skader på produktet ved 
regelmæssig inspektion; b) Levetiden er udløbet. Beskyttelsesudstyr skal gennemgå en visuel og funktionel inspektion mindst hver 12. måned af en passende 
specialist (kompetent person, FALL SAFE certificeret). Afhængigt af miljøet og brugsintensiteten kan det være nødvendigt at reducere inspektionsintervallerne. 
Eftersynet skal dokumenteres på et logblad, der skal opbevares sammen med værnemidlerne. VEDLIGEHOLDELSESINSTRUKTIONER: Følg nøje 
vedligeholdelsesinstruktionerne nedenfor. I tilfælde af let snavs rengøres udstyret med en bomuldsklud eller blød børste. Brug ikke slibende materialer. Lad det 
tørre og hold det væk fra ild eller andre varmekilder. Undgå direkte sollys. Opbevares på et køligt, tørt sted, helst væk fra fugt, direkte sollys, ekstra sure forhold 
eller kontakt med skarpe kanter.
Y-PAD er en redningstrekant, der er kompatibel med redningsselerne FS236 og FS236.01 (til tilslutning til skulderankerringene - EN1497) eller FS34108 
redningsbåren for at hjælpe dit løft. Det er ekstremt nemt at bruge udstyr og fremmer sikrere redning, selv i ekstremt trange rum.
KONTROLLER OMHYGGELIGT FØR HVER BRUG: Før hver brug er det vigtigt at kontrollere status for RESCUE Y-PAD for at sikre, at den er klar til brug i en 
intervention. Dette trin er afgørende for sikkerheden for alle involverede. Kontroller altid før brug, at dit udstyr består af produkter, der er kompatible med 
hinanden, og at de overholder gældende standarder og regler. Kontroller også, at systemet er blevet korrekt samlet, og at hver komponent fungerer uden at 
forstyrre nogen af   de andre komponenter.
UNDER HVER BRUG: Kontroller båndene ved fastgørelsespunkterne og sikkerhedssømmene; tjek for snit, slid, deformation eller beskadigelse, brug ikke 
produktet, hvis det virker deformeret, kontroller regelmæssigt enhedens gode arbejdsforhold, hvilket inkluderer den korrekte placering af de andre komponenter 
i systemet; Kontroller, at stikkene er godt lukkede, og at sikkerhedslåsen er lukket; sørg for, at rebet forbundet til Y-PAD altid er spændt for at undgå mulige frie 
fald. Opmærksomhed! Brug altid en stålkarabinhage som forbindelse til RESCUE Y-PAD.
Dette udstyr er beregnet til brug under normale mennesketolererede klimaforhold (driftstemperaturområde mellem -29°C og +40°C). Under brug er det afgørende 
for din sikkerhed, at apparatet og fastgørelsespunkterne altid er placeret korrekt, og at arbejdet tilrettelægges på en sådan måde, at risikoen for at falde fra en 
højde minimeres. Opmærksomhed! Kontakt med skadelige kemikalier kan beskadige enheden.
EN354:2010 SPECIFIKKE INSTRUKTIONER: Systemets fortøjning skal helst være placeret over brugerens position og opfylde EN 795 krav (minimum 
modstand 12 kN). - I et faldsikringssystem er det væsentligt at kontrollere den nødvendige frie plads under brugeren, før hver brug, for at undgå enhver kollision 
med jorden eller en forhindring i tilfælde af et fald. Kassering af udstyr: BEMÆRK, en usædvanlig begivenhed kan føre til bortskaffelse af et produkt efter blot én 
brug (brugstype og -intensitet, brugsmiljø: aggressive miljøer, marine miljøer, skarpe kanter, ekstreme temperaturer, kemiske produkter...). Et produkt skal 
kasseres, når: Det er mere end 10 år gammelt og er lavet af plast eller tekstil. Det har været udsat for et fald eller belastning. Resultatet af produkttjek er ikke 
tilfredsstillende.
RESCUE Y-PAD understøtter en maksimal arbejdsbelastning på 140 kg (inklusive udstyr).

(NO)
Før bruk må følgende sikkerhetsinstruksjoner, gjeldende forskrifter og produktets tilstand tas i betraktning: a) Oppbevar denne bruksanvisningen ved siden av 
produktet og fjern forsiktig registreringsskjemaet i henhold til FallSafe-produktet; b) Les bruksanvisningen i sin helhet; c) Forstå og akseptere mulighetene og 
begrensningene til verneutstyr, samt risikoene forbundet med bruken av det; d) Dette verneutstyret må kun brukes av personer som er kjent med denne 
bruksanvisningen, som er fysisk og mentalt friske og som har fått opplæring i bruk av fallsikringssystemer; e) Vær oppmerksom på dine medisinske tilstander 
(kardiovaskulære problemer, medisininntak; f) Nød- og redningstiltak må iverksettes før fallsikringssystemet tas i bruk. Forsiktig: Etter et fall kan en lengre 
periode med suspensjon forårsake alvorlig skade eller til og med død (suspensjonstraumer); g) Ved bruk av verneutstyr skal forebyggende retningslinjer følges 
(ikke arbeid for eksempel i områder hvor det er fare for fall); h) Kombinasjon av elementer er kun tillatt som nevnt i denne brukerhåndboken. Feil bruk kan påvirke 
sikker drift, noe som kan føre til død eller alvorlig skade; i) Utstyret er konstruert for sikkerhet og kan ikke brukes til andre formål; Hvis du har spørsmål om sikker 
bruk av produktet, kontakt produsenten FALL SAFE!
FØR HVER BRUK MÅ BRUKEREN KONTROLLE: a) Pass på at festepunktene ikke er deformert, oksidert eller slitt; b) Inspiser det utvendige dekselet visuelt 
for sprekker, deformasjoner, brannskader eller tegn på korrosjon; c) Kontroller at endene og de mekaniske skjøtene er i god stand; d) Pass på at kontaktene låses 
riktig; e) Sjekk fallindikatoren. Hvis det indikerer at et alvorlig fall har skjedd, ring kundeservice umiddelbart og ikke bruk utstyret. Se etter tegn på slitasje eller 
skade; MERK FØLGENDE! IKKE BRUK UTSTYRET HVIS: a) Du oppdager synlig skade på produktet gjennom regelmessig inspeksjon; b) Levetiden er utløpt 
Verneutstyr må gjennomgå en visuell og funksjonell inspeksjon minst hver 12. måned av en passende spesialist (kompetent person, FALL SAFE-sertifisert). 
Avhengig av miljøet og bruksintensiteten, kan det være nødvendig å redusere inspeksjonsintervallene. Kontrollen skal dokumenteres på et loggark som skal 
oppbevares sammen med verneutstyret. VEDLIKEHOLDSINSTRUKSJONER: Følg nøye vedlikeholdsinstruksjonene nedenfor. Ved lett smuss, rengjør utstyret 
med en bomullsklut eller myk børste. Ikke bruk slipende materialer. La den tørke og hold den unna brann eller andre varmekilder. Unngå direkte sollys. 
Oppbevares på et kjølig, tørt sted, helst vekk fra fuktighet, direkte sollys, ekstra sure forhold eller kontakt med skarpe kanter.
Y-PAD er en redningstrekant som er kompatibel med redningsselene FS236 og FS236.01 (for tilkobling til skulderankerringene - EN1497) eller FS34108 
redningsbåren for å hjelpe deg med å løfte. Det er ekstremt enkelt å bruke utstyr og fremmer tryggere redning, selv i ekstremt trange rom.
KONTROLLER NØYE FØR HVER BRUK: Før hver bruk er det viktig å sjekke statusen til RESCUE Y-PAD for å sikre at den er klar til bruk i en intervensjon. Dette 
trinnet er avgjørende for sikkerheten til alle involverte. Kontroller alltid før bruk at utstyret ditt består av produkter som er kompatible med hverandre og at de 
overholder gjeldende standarder og forskrifter. Sjekk også at systemet er riktig montert og at hver komponent fungerer uten å forstyrre noen av de andre 
komponentene.
UNDER HVER BRUK: sjekk båndene ved festepunktene og sikkerhetssømmene; sjekk for kutt, slitasje, deformasjon eller skade, ikke bruk produktet hvis det 
virker deformert, kontroller regelmessig de gode arbeidsforholdene til enheten, som inkluderer riktig plassering av de andre komponentene i systemet; sjekk at 
kontaktene er godt lukket og at sikkerhetslåsen er lukket; sørg for at tauet som er koblet til Y-PAD alltid er strammet for å unngå mulige fritt fall. Merk følgende! 
Bruk alltid en stålkarabin som forbindelse til RESCUE Y-PAD.
Dette utstyret er beregnet for bruk under normale klimaforhold som tåler mennesker (driftstemperaturområde mellom -29°C og +40°C). Under bruk er det viktig 
for din sikkerhet at enheten og festepunktene alltid er riktig plassert og at arbeidet er organisert på en slik måte at risikoen for å falle fra høyden er minimal. Merk 

følgende! Kontakt med skadelige kjemikalier kan skade enheten.
EN354:2010 SPESIFIKKE INSTRUKSJONER: Systemets fortøyning må fortrinnsvis være plassert over brukerens posisjon og oppfylle EN 795 krav 
(minimum motstand 12 kN). - I et fallsikringssystem er det viktig å kontrollere nødvendig ledig plass under brukeren, før hver bruk, for å unngå kollisjon 
med bakken eller en hindring ved et fall. Kast utstyr: OBS, en eksepsjonell hendelse kan føre til avhending av et produkt etter bare én bruk (type og 
intensitet av bruk, bruksmiljø: aggressive miljøer, marine miljøer, skarpe kanter, ekstreme temperaturer, kjemiske produkter ...). Et produkt skal kasseres 
når: Det er mer enn 10 år gammelt og er laget av plast eller tekstil. Den har vært utsatt for fall eller belastning. Resultatet av produktkontroller er ikke 
tilfredsstillende.
RESCUE Y-PAD støtter en maksimal arbeidsbelastning på 140 kg (inkludert utstyr).

(FI)
Ennen käyttöä on huomioitava seuraavat turvallisuusohjeet, voimassa olevat määräykset ja tuotteen kunto: a) Säilytä tämä käyttöohje tuotteen vieressä 
ja poista varovasti FallSafe-tuotteen mukainen rekisteröintilomake; b) Lue käyttöohjeet kokonaan; c) ymmärtää ja hyväksyä suojavarusteiden 
mahdollisuudet ja rajoitukset sekä niiden käyttöön liittyvät riskit; d) Tätä suojavarustusta saavat käyttää vain henkilöt, jotka tuntevat nämä käyttöohjeet, 
jotka ovat fyysisesti ja henkisesti terveitä ja jotka on koulutettu käyttämään putoamissuojajärjestelmiä; e) Kiinnitä huomiota sairauksiisi (sydän- ja 
verisuoniongelmat, lääkkeiden saanti; f) Hätä- ja pelastustoimenpiteet on toteutettava ennen putoamisen estojärjestelmän käyttöä. Varoitus: Putoamisen 
jälkeen pitkä keskeytysjakso voi aiheuttaa vakavan vamman tai jopa kuoleman (jousitustrauma); g) Suojavarusteita käytettäessä on noudatettava 
ennaltaehkäisyohjeita (esim. älä työskentele alueilla, joissa on putoamisvaara); h) Elementtien yhdistäminen on sallittua vain tässä käyttöoppaassa 
mainitulla tavalla. Väärät sovellukset voivat vaikuttaa turvalliseen toimintaan, mikä voi aiheuttaa kuoleman tai vakavan vamman; i) Laite on suunniteltu 
turvallisuuden vuoksi, eikä sitä voida käyttää muihin tarkoituksiin; Jos sinulla on kysyttävää tuotteen turvallisesta käytöstä, ota yhteyttä valmistajaan 
FALL SAFE!
ENNEN JOKAISTA KÄYTTÖÄ KÄYTTÄJÄN TULEE TARKISTAA: a) Varmista, että kiinnityspisteet eivät ole vääntyneet, hapettuneet tai kuluneet; b) 
Tarkista silmämääräisesti, ettei ulkokuoressa ole halkeamia, muodonmuutoksia, palovammoja tai korroosion merkkejä; c) Tarkista, että päät ja 
mekaaniset jatkokset ovat hyvässä kunnossa; d) Varmista, että liittimet lukittuvat oikein; e) Tarkista pudotusilmaisin. Jos se osoittaa vakavan 
kaatumisen, soita heti asiakaspalveluun äläkä käytä laitetta. Tarkista, onko merkkejä kulumisesta tai vaurioista; HUOMIO! ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ LAITTEETTA, 
JOS: a) Havaitset tuotteessa näkyviä vaurioita säännöllisellä tarkastuksella; b) Käyttöikä on umpeutunut Suojavarusteille on tehtävä silmämääräinen ja 
toimintatarkastus vähintään 12 kuukauden välein asianmukaisen asiantuntijan toimesta (pätevä henkilö, FALL SAFE -sertifioitu). Ympäristöstä ja käytön 
intensiteetistä riippuen saattaa olla tarpeen lyhentää tarkastusvälejä. Tarkastus on dokumentoitava lokipaperille, joka on säilytettävä suojavarusteiden 
kanssa. HUOLTO-OHJEET: Noudata tarkasti alla olevia huolto-ohjeita. Jos likaa on vähän, puhdista laite puuvillakankaalla tai pehmeällä harjalla. Älä 
käytä hankaavia materiaaleja. Anna sen kuivua ja pidä poissa tulesta tai muista lämmönlähteistä. Vältä suoraa auringonvaloa. Säilytä viileässä, kuivassa 
paikassa, mieluiten suojassa kosteudelta, suoralta auringonvalolta, ylimääräisiltä happamilta olosuhteilta tai kosketuksesta teräviin reunoihin.
Y-PAD on pelastuskolmio, joka on yhteensopiva FS236- ja FS236.01-pelastusvaljaiden (liittämiseksi olkapääankkurirenkaisiin - EN1497) tai 
FS34108-pelastuspaarien kanssa nostamisen helpottamiseksi. Se on äärimmäisen helppokäyttöinen väline ja edistää turvallisempaa pelastustyötä jopa 
erittäin ahtaissa tiloissa.
TARKISTA HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN JOKAISTA KÄYTTÖÄ: Ennen jokaista käyttöä on tärkeää tarkistaa RESCUE Y-PADin tila varmistaaksesi, että se 
on valmis käytettäväksi toimenpiteissä. Tämä vaihe on ratkaiseva kaikkien mukana olevien turvallisuuden kannalta. Tarkista aina ennen käyttöä, että 
laitteesi koostuu tuotteista, jotka ovat yhteensopivia keskenään ja että ne ovat sovellettavien standardien ja määräysten mukaisia. Tarkista myös, että 
järjestelmä on koottu oikein ja että jokainen komponentti toimii häiritsemättä muita komponentteja.
JOKAINEN KÄYTÖN AIKANA: tarkista teipit kiinnityskohdista ja turvasaumoista; tarkasta viiltojen, kulumisen, muodonmuutosten tai vaurioiden varalta, 
älä käytä tuotetta, jos se näyttää epämuodostuneelta, tarkista säännöllisesti laitteen hyvät käyttöolosuhteet, mukaan lukien järjestelmän muiden osien 
oikea sijainti; tarkista, että liittimet ovat kunnolla kiinni ja että turvalukko on kiinni; Varmista, että Y-PAD:iin liitetty köysi on aina kireällä mahdollisten 
vapaan putoamisen välttämiseksi. Huomio! Käytä aina teräksistä sulkurengasta liitäntänä RESCUE Y-PADiin.
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi normaaleissa ihmisen sietämissä ilmasto-olosuhteissa (käyttölämpötila-alue -29°C ja +40°C välillä). Käytön 
aikana on turvallisuutesi kannalta olennaista, että laite ja kiinnityspisteet ovat aina oikein paikoillaan ja työ on järjestetty siten, että korkealta 
putoamisvaara on mahdollisimman pieni. Huomio! Kosketus haitallisten kemikaalien kanssa voi vahingoittaa laitetta.
EN354:2010 ERITYISET OHJEET: Järjestelmän kiinnityspisteen tulee mieluiten sijaita käyttäjän paikan yläpuolella ja täyttää EN 795 vaatimukset 
(minimivastus 12 kN). - Putoamissuojajärjestelmässä on välttämätöntä tarkistaa tarvittava vapaa tila käyttäjän alla ennen jokaista käyttökertaa, jotta 
vältetään putoamisen sattuessa törmäys maahan tai esteeseen. Laitteiden käytöstä poistaminen: HUOMIO, poikkeuksellinen tapahtuma voi johtaa 
tuotteen hävittämiseen vain yhden käyttökerran jälkeen (käyttötyyppi ja -intensiteetti, käyttöympäristö: aggressiiviset ympäristöt, meriympäristöt, terävät 
reunat, äärimmäiset lämpötilat, kemialliset tuotteet…). Tuote on hävitettävä, kun: Se on yli 10 vuotta vanha ja se on valmistettu muovista tai tekstiilistä. 
Se on ollut kaatumisen tai rasituksen kohteena. Tuotetarkastusten tulos ei ole tyydyttävä.
RESCUE Y-PAD tukee enintään 140 kg:n työkuormaa (varusteet mukaan lukien).

(SV)
Före användning måste följande säkerhetsinstruktioner, gällande föreskrifter och produktens skick beaktas: a) Förvara denna bruksanvisning bredvid 
produkten och ta försiktigt bort registreringsformuläret enligt FallSafe-produkten; b) Läs bruksanvisningen i sin helhet; c) Förstå och acceptera 
skyddsutrustningens möjligheter och begränsningar, såväl som riskerna med användningen av den; d) Denna skyddsutrustning får endast användas av 
personer som är bekanta med denna bruksanvisning, som är fysiskt och mentalt friska och som har utbildats i användningen av fallskyddssystem; e) Var 
uppmärksam på dina medicinska tillstånd (kardiovaskulära problem, medicinintag; f) Nöd- och räddningsåtgärder måste vidtas innan fallskyddssystemet 
används. Varning: Efter ett fall kan en längre period av avstängning orsaka allvarlig skada eller till och med dödsfall (suspensionstrauma); g) Vid 
användning av skyddsutrustning ska förebyggande riktlinjer följas (arbeta till exempel inte i områden där det finns risk för fall); h) Kombination av element 
är endast tillåten enligt vad som nämns i denna bruksanvisning. Felaktiga tillämpningar kan påverka säker drift, vilket kan orsaka dödsfall eller allvarliga 
skador; i) Utrustningen är konstruerad för säkerhet och kan inte användas för andra ändamål; Om du har några frågor om säker användning av 
produkten, kontakta tillverkaren FALL SAFE!
FÖRE VARJE ANVÄNDNING MÅSTE ANVÄNDAREN KONTROLLERA: a) Se till att fästpunkterna inte är deformerade, oxiderade eller slitna; b) 
Inspektera det yttre höljet visuellt för sprickor, deformationer, brännskador eller tecken på korrosion; c) Kontrollera att ändarna och de mekaniska 
skarvarna är i gott skick; d) Se till att kontakterna låser korrekt; e) Kontrollera fallindikatorn. Om det indikerar att ett allvarligt fall har inträffat, ring 
omedelbart kundtjänst och använd inte utrustningen. Kontrollera efter tecken på nötning eller skada; UPPMÄRKSAMHET! ANVÄND INTE 
UTRUSTNINGEN OM: a) Du upptäcker synliga skador på produkten genom regelbunden inspektion; b) Livslängden har gått ut Skyddsutrustning måste 
genomgå en visuell och funktionell inspektion minst var 12:e månad av en lämplig specialist (kompetent person, FALL SAFE-certifierad). Beroende på 
miljö och användningsintensitet kan det vara nödvändigt att minska inspektionsintervallen. Besiktningen ska dokumenteras på ett loggblad som ska 
förvaras tillsammans med skyddsutrustningen. UNDERHÅLLSINSTRUKTIONER: Följ strikt underhållsinstruktionerna nedan. Vid lätt smuts, rengör 
utrustningen med en bomullstrasa eller mjuk borste. Använd inga slipande material. Låt den torka och håll den borta från eld eller andra värmekällor. 
Undvik direkt solljus. Förvara på en sval, torr plats, helst borta från fukt, direkt solljus, extra sura förhållanden eller kontakt med vassa kanter.
Y-PAD är en räddningstriangel som är kompatibel med räddningsselarna FS236 och FS236.01 (för anslutning till axelförankringsringarna - EN1497) eller 
räddningsbåren FS34108 för att underlätta ditt lyft. Det är extremt lätt att använda utrustningen och främjar säkrare räddning, även i extremt trånga 
utrymmen.
KONTROLLERA NOGGRANT FÖRE VARJE ANVÄNDNING: Före varje användning är det viktigt att kontrollera statusen för RESCUE Y-PAD för att 
säkerställa att den är redo att användas i en intervention. Detta steg är avgörande för säkerheten för alla inblandade. Kontrollera alltid före användning 
att din utrustning består av produkter som är kompatibla med varandra och att de överensstämmer med gällande standarder och föreskrifter. Kontrollera 
också att systemet har monterats korrekt och att varje komponent fungerar utan att störa någon av de andra komponenterna.
UNDER VARJE ANVÄNDNING: kontrollera tejparna vid fästpunkterna och säkerhetssömmarna; kontrollera efter skärsår, slitage, deformation eller 
skador, använd inte produkten om den verkar deformerad, kontrollera regelbundet de goda arbetsförhållandena för enheten, vilket inkluderar den 
korrekta placeringen av de andra komponenterna i systemet; kontrollera att kontakterna är väl stängda och att säkerhetslåset är stängt; se till att repet 
som är anslutet till Y-PAD alltid är spänt för att undvika eventuella fria fall. Uppmärksamhet! Använd alltid en stålkarbin som anslutning till RESCUE 
Y-PAD.
Denna utrustning är avsedd att användas under normala klimatförhållanden som tål människor (driftstemperatur mellan -29°C och +40°C). Under 
användning är det viktigt för din säkerhet att enheten och fästpunkterna alltid är korrekt placerade och att arbetet organiseras på ett sådant sätt att risken 
för att falla från höjd minimeras. Uppmärksamhet! Kontakt med skadliga kemikalier kan skada enheten.
EN354:2010 SÄRSKILDA INSTRUKTIONER: Systemets förtöjning ska helst vara placerad ovanför användarens position och uppfylla kraven i EN 795 
(minsta motstånd 12 kN). - I ett fallskyddssystem är det viktigt att kontrollera det nödvändiga fria utrymmet under användaren, före varje användning, för 
att undvika kollision med marken eller ett hinder vid ett fall. Kassera utrustning: OBSERVERA, en exceptionell händelse kan leda till att en produkt 
kasseras efter bara en användning (typ och intensitet av användning, användningsmiljö: aggressiva miljöer, marina miljöer, skarpa kanter, extrema 
temperaturer, kemiska produkter...). En produkt ska kasseras när: Den är mer än 10 år gammal och är gjord av plast eller textil. Den har varit utsatt för 
ett fall eller påfrestning. Resultatet av produktkontrollerna är inte tillfredsställande.
RESCUE Y-PAD klarar en maximal arbetsbelastning på 140 kg (inklusive utrustning).

SPECIFIKKE INSTRUKTIONER / SPESIFIKKE INSTRUKSJONER / SÄRSKILDA INSTRUKTIONER
ERITYISET OHJEET

(EN)
Before use, the following safety instructions, current regulations and the condition of the product must be taken into consideration: a) Keep this instruction manual 
next to the product and carefully remove the registration form according to the FallSafe product; b) Read the instructions for use in full; c) Understand and accept 
the possibilities and restrictions of protective equipment, as well as the risks associated with its use; d) This protective equipment must only be used by people 
familiar with these instructions for use, who are physically and mentally healthy and who have been trained in the use of fall protection systems; e) Pay attention 
to your medical conditions (cardiovascular problems, medication intake; f) Emergency and rescue measures must be implemented before using the fall arrest 
system. Caution: After a fall, a prolonged period of suspension can cause serious injury or even death (suspension trauma); g) When using protective equipment, 
prevention guidelines must be followed (for example, do not work in areas where there is a risk of falling); h) Combination of elements is only permitted as 
mentioned in this user manual. Incorrect applications may affect safe operation, which could cause death or serious injury; i) The equipment is designed for safety 
and cannot be used for other purposes; If you have any questions about the safe use of the product, contact the manufacturer FALL SAFE!
BEFORE EACH USE THE USER MUST CHECK: a) Make sure that the fixing points are not deformed, oxidized or worn; b) Visually inspect the external casing 
for cracks, deformations, burns or signs of corrosion; c) Check that the ends and mechanical splices are in good condition; d) Make sure that the connectors lock 
correctly; e) Check the drop indicator. If it indicates that a serious fall has occurred, call customer service immediately and do not use the equipment. Check for 
signs of abrasion or damage; ATTENTION! DO NOT USE THE EQUIPMENT IF: a) You detect visible damage to the product through regular inspection; b) 
Service life has expired Protective equipment must undergo a visual and functional inspection at least every 12 months by an appropriate specialist (Competent 
Person, FALL SAFE certified). Depending on the environment and intensity of use, it may be necessary to reduce inspection intervals. The inspection must be 
documented on a log sheet that must be kept with the protective equipment. MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS: Strictly follow the maintenance instructions 
procedure below. In case of light dirt, clean the equipment with a cotton cloth or soft brush. Do not use any abrasive materials. Let it dry and keep away from fire 
or any other source of heat. Avoid direct sunlight. Store in a cool, dry place, preferably away from humidity, direct sunlight, extra acidic conditions or contact with 
sharp edges.
Y-PAD is a rescue triangle compatible with the FS236 and FS236.01 rescue harnesses (for connection to the shoulder anchor rings - EN1497) or the FS34108 
rescue stretcher to aid your lifting. It is extremely easy to use equipment and promotes safer rescue, even in extremely confined spaces.
CHECK CAREFULLY BEFORE EACH USE: Before each use, it is essential to check the status of the RESCUE Y-PAD to ensure that it is ready for use in an 
intervention. This step is crucial for the safety of everyone involved. Always check before use that your equipment consists of products that are compatible with 
each other and that they comply with applicable standards and regulations. Also check that the system has been properly assembled and that each component 
functions without interfering with any of the other components.
DURING EACH USE: check the tapes at the fixing points and safety seams; check for cuts, wear, deformation or damage, do not use the product if it appears 
deformed, regularly check the good working conditions of the device, which includes the correct location of the other components of the system; check that the 
connectors are well closed and that the safety lock is closed; make sure that the rope connected to the Y-PAD is always tensioned to avoid possible free falls. 
Attention! Always use a steel carabiner as a connection to the RESCUE Y-PAD.
This equipment is intended for use in normal human-tolerated climatic conditions (operational temperature range between -29°C and +40°C). During use, it is 
essential for your safety that the device and attachment points are always positioned correctly and that work is organized in such a way as to minimize the risk 
of falling from a height. Attention! Contact with harmful chemicals may damage the device.
EN354:2010 SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS: The system's mooring must preferably be located above the user's position and meet EN 795 requirements (minimum 
resistance 12 kN). - In a fall arrest system, it is essential to check the necessary free space under the user, before each use, in order to avoid any collision with 
the ground or an obstacle, in the event of a fall. Discarding equipment: ATTENTION, an exceptional occurrence may lead to the disposal of a product after just 
one use (type and intensity of use, environment of use: aggressive environments, marine environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemical 
products…). A product must be discarded when: It is more than 10 years old and is made of plastic or textile. It has been subject to a fall or strain. The result of 
product checks is not satisfactory.
RESCUE Y-PAD supports a maximum working load of 140 kg (including equipment).

(PT)
Antes do uso devem ser levadas em consideração as seguintes instruções de segurança, as normas vigentes e o estado do produto: a) Manter este manual de 
instruções junto ao produto e retirar cuidadosamente a ficha de registro conforme o produto FallSafe; b) Leia as instruções de uso na íntegra; c) Compreender e 
aceitar as possibilidades e restrições dos equipamentos de proteção, bem como os riscos associados à sua utilização; d) Este equipamento de proteção deve ser 
utilizado apenas por pessoas familiarizadas com estas instruções de uso, que sejam física e mentalmente saudáveis e que tenham sido treinadas no uso de sistemas 
de proteção contra quedas; e) Preste atenção às suas condições médicas (problemas cardiovasculares, ingestão de medicamentos; f) Medidas de emergência e 
resgate devem ser implementadas antes de usar o sistema anti-queda. Cuidado: Após uma queda, um período de suspensão prolongado pode causar lesões graves 
ou até mesmo a morte (trauma de suspensão); g) Na utilização de equipamentos de proteção devem ser seguidas orientações de prevenção (por exemplo, não 
trabalhar em áreas onde haja perigo de queda); h) A combinação de elementos só é permitida conforme mencionado neste manual do usuário. Aplicações incorretas 
podem afetar o funcionamento seguro, o que pode causar morte ou ferimentos graves; i) Os equipamentos são projetados para segurança e não podem ser 
utilizados para outros fins; Em caso de dúvida sobre a utilização segura do produto, entre em contato com o fabricante FALL SAFE!
ANTES DE CADA USO O USUÁRIO DEVE VERIFICAR: a) Certifique-se de que os pontos de fixação não estejam deformados, oxidados ou desgastados; b) 
Inspecione visualmente a carcaça externa quanto a rachaduras, deformações, queimaduras ou sinais de corrosão; c) Verifique se as pontas e emendas mecânicas 
estão em bom estado; d) Certifique-se de que os conectores travem corretamente; e) Verifique o indicador de queda. Caso indique que ocorreu uma queda grave, 
ligue imediatamente para o atendimento e não utilize o equipamento. Verifique se há sinais de abrasão ou danos; ATENÇÃO! NÃO UTILIZAR O EQUIPAMENTO 
SE: a) Detectar danos visíveis ao produto por meio de inspeção regular; b) A vida útil expirou O equipamento de proteção deve ser submetido a uma inspeção visual 
e funcional pelo menos a cada 12 meses por um especialista adequado (Pessoa Competente, certificada FALL SAFE). Dependendo do ambiente e da intensidade 
de utilização, pode ser necessário reduzir os intervalos de inspeção. A inspeção deve ser documentada em uma folha de registo que deve ser mantida junto com o 
equipamento de proteção. INSTRUÇÕES DE MANUTENÇÃO: Siga rigorosamente o procedimento de instruções de manutenção abaixo. Em caso de sujeira leve, 
limpe o equipamento com pano de algodão ou escova macia. Não use nenhum material abrasivo. Deixe secar e mantenha longe do fogo ou de qualquer outra fonte 
de calor. Evite a luz solar direta. Armazenar em local fresco e seco, de preferência longe de humidade, luz solar direta, condições extra ácidas ou contato com 
arestas vivas.
Y-PAD é um triângulo de resgate compatível com os arneses de resgate FS236 e FS236.01 (para conexão aos anéis de ancoragem nos ombros - EN1497) ou a 
maca de resgate FS34108 para auxiliar a sua elevação. É um equipamento extremamente fácil de usar e promove um resgate mais seguro, mesmo em espaços 
extremamente confinados.
VERIFIQUE ATENTAMENTE ANTES DE CADA USO: Antes de cada utilização, é fundamental verificar o estado do RESCUE Y-PAD para assegurar que ele esteja 
pronto para uso em uma intervenção. Este passo é crucial para a segurança de todos os envolvidos. Verifique sempre antes de usar se o seu equipamento consiste 
em produtos compatíveis entre si e se estes estão em conformidade com as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis. Verifique também se o sistema foi devidamente 
montado e que cada componente funciona sem interferir com nenhum dos outros componentes.
DURANTE CADA USO: verifique as fitas ao nível dos pontos de fixação e das costuras de segurança; verifique se existe cortes, desgaste, deformações ou danos, 
não utilize o produto se este lhe parecer deformado, verificar regularmente as boas condições de funcionamento do dispositivo, o que inclui a correta localização dos 
demais componentes do sistema; verifique se os conectores estão bem fechados e se a trava de segurança está fechada; certifique-se de que a corda conectada 
ao Y-PAD esteja sempre tensionada para evitar possíveis quedas livres. Atenção! Usar sempre como coneção ao RESCUE Y-PAD um mosquetão de aço. 
Este equipamento destina-se a ser utilizado em condições climáticas normais toleradas pelo homem (faixa de temperatura operacional entre -29°C e +40°C). 
Durante a utilização, é essencial para a sua segurança que o dispositivo e os pontos de fixação estejam sempre posicionados corretamente e que o trabalho seja 
organizado de forma a minimizar o risco de queda de altura. Atenção! O contato com produtos químicos nocivos pode danificar o dispositivo.
EN354:2010 INSTRUÇÕES ESPECÍFICAS: A amarração do sistema deve estar de preferência situada acima da posição do utilizador e responder às exigências EN 
795 (resistência mínima 12 kN). - Num sistema antiquedas, é essencial verificar o espaço livre necessário sob o utilizador, antes de cada utilização, afim de evitar 
qualquer colisão com o solo ou com um obstáculo, em caso de queda. Descartar um equipamento: ATENÇÃO, uma ocorrência excepcional pode levar ao descarte 
de um produto após uma só utilização (tipo e intensidade de utilização, ambiente de utilização: ambientes agressivos, ambientes marinhos, arestas cortantes, 
temperaturas extremas, produtos químicos…). Um produto deve ser descartado quando: Tiver mais de 10 anos e for composto por plástico ou têxtil. Foi sujeito a 
uma queda ou a um esforço. O resultado das verificações do produto não é satisfatório.
O RESCUE Y-PAD suporta uma carga máxima de trabalho de 140 kg (incluindo o equipamento). 

(ES)
Antes de su uso se deben tener en cuenta las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad, la normativa vigente y el estado del producto: a) Mantenga este manual de 
instrucciones junto al producto y retire con cuidado el formulario de registro según el producto FallSafe; b) Leer íntegramente las instrucciones de uso; c) Comprender 
y aceptar las posibilidades y restricciones de los equipos de protección, así como los riesgos asociados a su uso; d) Este equipo de protección sólo debe ser utilizado 
por personas familiarizadas con estas instrucciones de uso, que se encuentren física y mentalmente sanas y que hayan sido capacitadas en el uso de sistemas de 
protección contra caídas; e) Preste atención a sus condiciones médicas (problemas cardiovasculares, ingesta de medicamentos; f) Se deben implementar medidas 
de emergencia y rescate antes de utilizar el sistema anticaídas. Precaución: Después de una caída, un período prolongado de suspensión puede causar lesiones 
graves o incluso la muerte (trauma por suspensión); g) Al utilizar equipos de protección se deben seguir pautas de prevención (por ejemplo, no trabajar en áreas 
donde exista riesgo de caída); h) Sólo se permite la combinación de elementos como se menciona en este manual de usuario. Las aplicaciones incorrectas pueden 
afectar la operación segura, lo que podría causar la muerte o lesiones graves; i) El equipo está diseñado para seguridad y no puede usarse para otros fines; Si tiene 
alguna pregunta sobre el uso seguro del producto, comuníquese con el fabricante ¡FALL SAFE!
ANTES DE CADA USO EL USUARIO DEBE VERIFICAR: a) Asegurarse que los puntos de fijación no estén deformados, oxidados o desgastados; b) Inspeccionar 
visualmente la carcasa externa en busca de grietas, deformaciones, quemaduras o signos de corrosión; c) Verificar que los extremos y empalmes mecánicos se 
encuentren en buen estado; d) Asegúrese de que los conectores bloqueen correctamente; e) Verifique el indicador de caída. Si indica que se ha producido una caída 
grave, llame inmediatamente al servicio de atención al cliente y no utilice el equipo. Verifique si hay signos de abrasión o daño; ¡ATENCIÓN! NO USE EL EQUIPO 
SI: a) Detecta daños visibles en el producto mediante una inspección periódica; b) La vida útil ha expirado El equipo de protección debe someterse a una inspección 
visual y funcional al menos cada 12 meses por parte de un especialista adecuado (Persona Competente, certificada FALL SAFE). Dependiendo del entorno y de la 
intensidad de uso, puede ser necesario reducir los intervalos de inspección. La inspección debe documentarse en una hoja de registro que debe conservarse junto 
con el equipo de protección. INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO: Siga estrictamente el procedimiento de instrucciones de mantenimiento a continuación. En 
caso de suciedad leve, limpie el equipo con un paño de algodón o un cepillo suave. No utilice ningún material abrasivo. Déjalo secar y mantenlo alejado del fuego o 
cualquier otra fuente de calor. Evite la luz solar directa. Almacenar en un lugar fresco y seco, preferiblemente alejado de la humedad, la luz solar directa, condiciones 
extra ácidas o contacto con bordes cortantes.
Y-PAD es un triángulo de rescate compatible con los arneses de rescate FS236 y FS236.01 (para conexión a los anillos de anclaje de hombro - EN1497) o la camilla 
de rescate FS34108 para ayudarle en el levantamiento. Es un equipo extremadamente fácil de usar y promueve un rescate más seguro, incluso en espacios 
extremadamente reducidos.
COMPRUEBE DETENIDAMENTE ANTES DE CADA USO: Antes de cada uso, es fundamental comprobar el estado del RESCUE Y-PAD para asegurarse de que 
está listo para su uso en una intervención. Este paso es crucial para la seguridad de todos los involucrados. Siempre verifique antes de usar que su equipo esté 
compuesto por productos que sean compatibles entre sí y que cumplan con las normas y regulaciones aplicables. También verifique que el sistema haya sido 
ensamblado correctamente y que cada componente funcione sin interferir con ninguno de los demás componentes.
DURANTE CADA USO: controlar las cintas en los puntos de fijación y costuras de seguridad; comprobar si hay cortes, desgaste, deformaciones o daños, no utilizar 
el producto si parece deformado, comprobar periódicamente las buenas condiciones de funcionamiento del dispositivo, incluida la correcta ubicación de los demás 
componentes del sistema; comprobar que los conectores estén bien cerrados y que el bloqueo de seguridad esté cerrado; asegúrese de que la cuerda conectada 
al Y-PAD esté siempre tensa para evitar posibles caídas libres. ¡Atención! Utilice siempre un mosquetón de acero como conexión al RESCUE Y-PAD.
Este equipo está diseñado para su uso en condiciones climáticas normales toleradas por el hombre (rango de temperatura operativa entre -29 °C y +40 °C). Durante 
el uso, es fundamental para su seguridad que el dispositivo y los puntos de fijación estén siempre colocados correctamente y que el trabajo se organice de forma 
que se minimice el riesgo de caída desde una altura. ¡Atención! El contacto con productos químicos nocivos puede dañar el dispositivo.
EN354:2010 INSTRUCCIONES ESPECÍFICAS: El amarre del sistema debe ubicarse preferentemente por encima de la posición del usuario y cumplir con los 
requisitos de la EN 795 (resistencia mínima 12 kN). - En un sistema anticaídas, es imprescindible comprobar el espacio libre necesario debajo del usuario, antes de 
cada uso, para evitar cualquier colisión con el suelo o algún obstáculo, en caso de caída. Eliminación de equipos: ATENCIÓN, un hecho excepcional puede conllevar 
la eliminación de un producto después de un solo uso (tipo e intensidad de uso, entorno de uso: ambientes agresivos, ambientes marinos, bordes cortantes, 
temperaturas extremas, productos químicos…). Un producto debe ser desechado cuando: Tiene más de 10 años y está fabricado en plástico o textil. Ha estado 
sujeto a una caída o tensión. El resultado de las comprobaciones del producto no es satisfactorio.

RESCUE Y-PAD soporta una carga máxima de trabajo de 140 kg (incluido el equipo).

(FR)
Avant utilisation, les consignes de sécurité suivantes, les réglementations en vigueur et l'état du produit doivent être prises en considération : a) Conservez 
ce manuel d'instructions à côté du produit et retirez soigneusement le formulaire d'enregistrement en fonction du produit FallSafe ; b) Lire la notice 
d'utilisation dans son intégralité ; c) Comprendre et accepter les possibilités et les restrictions des équipements de protection, ainsi que les risques associés 
à leur utilisation ; d) Cet équipement de protection ne doit être utilisé que par des personnes familiarisées avec cette notice d'utilisation, en bonne santé 
physique et mentale et formées à l'utilisation des systèmes de protection contre les chutes ; e) Soyez attentif à vos conditions médicales (problèmes 
cardiovasculaires, prise de médicaments; f) Des mesures d'urgence et de sauvetage doivent être mises en œuvre avant d'utiliser le système antichute. 
Attention : Après une chute, une période de suspension prolongée peut entraîner des blessures graves, voire la mort (traumatisme de suspension) ; g) Lors 
de l'utilisation d'équipements de protection, les directives de prévention doivent être respectées (par exemple, ne pas travailler dans des zones où il existe 
un risque de chute) ; h) La combinaison d'éléments n'est autorisée que comme mentionné dans ce manuel d'utilisation. Des applications incorrectes peuvent 
affecter la sécurité du fonctionnement, ce qui pourrait entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves ; i) L'équipement est conçu pour la sécurité et ne peut pas 
être utilisé à d'autres fins ; Si vous avez des questions sur l'utilisation sûre du produit, contactez le fabricant FALL SAFE !
AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION L'UTILISATEUR DOIT VÉRIFIER : a) S'assurer que les points de fixation ne sont pas déformés, oxydés ou usés ; b) 
Inspecter visuellement le boîtier externe pour déceler des fissures, des déformations, des brûlures ou des signes de corrosion ; c) Vérifier que les extrémités 
et les épissures mécaniques sont en bon état  ; d) Assurez-vous que les connecteurs se verrouillent correctement ; e) Vérifiez l'indicateur de chute. S'il 
indique qu'une chute grave s'est produite, appelez immédiatement le service client et n'utilisez pas l'équipement. Vérifiez les signes d’abrasion ou de 
dommages ; ATTENTION! N'UTILISEZ PAS L'ÉQUIPEMENT SI : a) Vous détectez des dommages visibles sur le produit lors d'une inspection régulière ; b) 
La durée de vie est expirée. L'équipement de protection doit être soumis à une inspection visuelle et fonctionnelle au moins tous les 12 mois par un 
spécialiste approprié (personne compétente, certifiée FALL SAFE). En fonction de l'environnement et de l'intensité d'utilisation, il peut être nécessaire de 
réduire les intervalles d'inspection. L'inspection doit être documentée sur un journal de bord qui doit être conservé avec l'équipement de protection. 
INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN : Suivez strictement la procédure des instructions d'entretien ci-dessous. En cas de saleté légère, nettoyez l'équipement 
avec un chiffon en coton ou une brosse douce. N'utilisez aucun matériau abrasif. Laissez sécher et éloignez-vous du feu ou de toute autre source de chaleur. 
Évitez la lumière directe du soleil. Conserver dans un endroit frais et sec, de préférence à l'abri de l'humidité, de la lumière directe du soleil, des conditions 
très acides ou de tout contact avec des arêtes vives.
Y-PAD est un triangle de sauvetage compatible avec les harnais de sauvetage FS236 et FS236.01 (pour connexion aux anneaux d'ancrage d'épaule - 
EN1497) ou la civière de sauvetage FS34108 pour faciliter votre levage. Il s’agit d’un équipement extrêmement simple à utiliser et favorise un sauvetage 
plus sûr, même dans des espaces extrêmement confinés.
VÉRIFIER ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION : Avant chaque utilisation, il est essentiel de vérifier l'état du RESCUE Y-PAD pour s'assurer 
qu'il est prêt à être utilisé lors d'une intervention. Cette étape est cruciale pour la sécurité de toutes les personnes impliquées. Vérifiez toujours avant 
utilisation que votre matériel est composé de produits compatibles entre eux et qu'ils sont conformes aux normes et réglementations en vigueur. Vérifiez 
également que le système a été correctement assemblé et que chaque composant fonctionne sans interférer avec aucun des autres composants.
À CHAQUE UTILISATION : vérifiez les rubans aux points de fixation et les coutures de sécurité ; vérifier l'absence de coupures, d'usure, de déformation ou 
de dommages, ne pas utiliser le produit s'il apparaît déformé, vérifier régulièrement les bonnes conditions de fonctionnement de l'appareil, y compris 
l'emplacement correct des autres composants du système  ; vérifier que les connecteurs sont bien fermés et que le verrou de sécurité est fermé  ; 
assurez-vous que la corde reliée au Y-PAD est toujours tendue pour éviter d'éventuelles chutes libres. Attention! Utilisez toujours un mousqueton en acier 
comme connexion au RESCUE Y-PAD.
Cet équipement est destiné à être utilisé dans des conditions climatiques normales tolérées par l'homme (plage de température de fonctionnement comprise 
entre -29°C et +40°C). Lors de l'utilisation, il est essentiel pour votre sécurité que l'appareil et les points d'attache soient toujours correctement positionnés 
et que le travail soit organisé de manière à minimiser les risques de chute de hauteur. Attention! Le contact avec des produits chimiques nocifs peut 
endommager l'appareil.
EN354:2010 INSTRUCTIONS SPÉCIFIQUES : L'amarrage du système doit être situé de préférence au-dessus de la position de l'utilisateur et répondre aux 
exigences de la norme EN 795 (résistance minimale 12 kN). - Dans un système antichute, il est indispensable de vérifier l'espace libre nécessaire sous 
l'utilisateur, avant chaque utilisation, afin d'éviter toute collision avec le sol ou un obstacle, en cas de chute. Mise au rebut du matériel : ATTENTION, un fait 
exceptionnel peut conduire à la mise au rebut d'un produit après une seule utilisation (type et intensité d'utilisation, environnement d'utilisation : milieux 
agressifs, milieux marins, arêtes vives, températures extrêmes, produits chimiques…). Un produit doit être jeté lorsque : Il a plus de 10 ans et est en 
plastique ou en textile. Il a fait l'objet d'une chute ou d'une tension. Le résultat des contrôles des produits n'est pas satisfaisant.
RESCUE Y-PAD supporte une charge de travail maximale de 140 kg (équipement compris).

(IT)
Prima dell'uso, è necessario prendere in considerazione le seguenti istruzioni di sicurezza, le normative vigenti e le condizioni del prodotto: a) Conservare 
questo manuale di istruzioni accanto al prodotto e rimuovere con attenzione il modulo di registrazione secondo il prodotto FallSafe; b) Leggere integralmente 
le istruzioni per l'uso; c) Comprendere e accettare le possibilità e le limitazioni dei dispositivi di protezione, nonché i rischi associati al loro utilizzo; d) Questo 
equipaggiamento protettivo deve essere utilizzato solo da persone che hanno familiarità con le presenti istruzioni per l'uso, che sono fisicamente e 
mentalmente sane e che sono state addestrate all'uso dei sistemi di protezione anticaduta; e) Prestare attenzione alle proprie condizioni mediche (problemi 
cardiovascolari, assunzione di farmaci; f) Prima di utilizzare il sistema anticaduta è necessario attuare misure di emergenza e di salvataggio. Attenzione: 
dopo una caduta, un periodo prolungato di sospensione può provocare lesioni gravi o addirittura la morte (trauma da sospensione); g) Quando si utilizzano 
dispositivi di protezione è necessario seguire le linee guida di prevenzione (ad esempio, non lavorare in aree in cui esiste rischio di caduta); h) La 
combinazione di elementi è consentita solo come indicato nel presente manuale utente. Applicazioni errate possono compromettere la sicurezza del 
funzionamento e causare morte o lesioni gravi; i) L'attrezzatura è progettata per la sicurezza e non può essere utilizzata per altri scopi; In caso di domande 
sull'uso sicuro del prodotto, contattare il produttore FALL SAFE!
PRIMA DI OGNI UTILIZZO L'UTENTE DEVE VERIFICARE: a) Assicurarsi che i punti di fissaggio non siano deformati, ossidati o usurati; b) Ispezionare 
visivamente l'involucro esterno per individuare eventuali crepe, deformazioni, bruciature o segni di corrosione; c) Controllare il buono stato delle estremità e 
delle giunzioni meccaniche; d) Assicurarsi che i connettori si blocchino correttamente; e) Controllare l'indicatore di caduta. Se indica che si è verificata una 
caduta grave, chiamare immediatamente il servizio clienti e non utilizzare l'attrezzatura. Verificare la presenza di segni di abrasione o danneggiamento; 
ATTENZIONE! NON UTILIZZARE L'APPARECCHIATURA SE: a) si rilevano danni visibili al prodotto attraverso un'ispezione regolare; b) La vita utile è 
scaduta I dispositivi di protezione devono essere sottoposti a un controllo visivo e funzionale almeno ogni 12 mesi da parte di uno specialista appropriato 
(persona competente, certificata FALL SAFE). A seconda dell'ambiente e dell'intensità dell'uso, potrebbe essere necessario ridurre gli intervalli di ispezione. 
L'ispezione deve essere documentata su un foglio di registro che deve essere conservato insieme ai dispositivi di protezione. ISTRUZIONI DI 
MANUTENZIONE: Seguire scrupolosamente la procedura delle istruzioni di manutenzione di seguito. In caso di sporco leggero pulire l'attrezzatura con un 
panno di cotone o una spazzola morbida. Non utilizzare materiali abrasivi. Lasciare asciugare e tenere lontano dal fuoco o da qualsiasi altra fonte di calore. 
Evitare la luce solare diretta. Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto, preferibilmente lontano dall'umidità, dalla luce solare diretta, da condizioni 
particolarmente acide o dal contatto con bordi taglienti.
Y-PAD è un triangolo di salvataggio compatibile con le imbracature di salvataggio FS236 e FS236.01 (per il collegamento agli anelli di ancoraggio delle spalle 
- EN1497) o con la barella di salvataggio FS34108 per facilitare il sollevamento. È un'attrezzatura estremamente facile da usare e favorisce un salvataggio 
più sicuro, anche in spazi estremamente ristretti.
VERIFICARE ATTENTAMENTE PRIMA DI OGNI UTILIZZO: Prima di ogni utilizzo, è essenziale verificare lo stato del RESCUE Y-PAD per assicurarsi che 
sia pronto per l'uso in un intervento. Questo passaggio è fondamentale per la sicurezza di tutti i soggetti coinvolti. Controlla sempre prima dell'uso che la tua 
attrezzatura sia composta da prodotti compatibili tra loro e che siano conformi alle norme e ai regolamenti applicabili. Verificare inoltre che il sistema sia stato 
assemblato correttamente e che ciascun componente funzioni senza interferire con nessuno degli altri componenti.
DURANTE OGNI UTILIZZO: controllare le fettucce nei punti di fissaggio e nelle cuciture di sicurezza; verificare eventuali tagli, usure, deformazioni o 
danneggiamenti, non utilizzare il prodotto se appare deformato, verificare regolarmente il buon funzionamento del dispositivo, compresa la corretta 
collocazione degli altri componenti del sistema; verificare che i connettori siano ben chiusi e che il blocco di sicurezza sia chiuso; assicurarsi che la corda 
collegata all'Y-PAD sia sempre tesa per evitare possibili cadute libere. Attenzione! Utilizzare sempre un moschettone in acciaio come collegamento al 
RESCUE Y-PAD.
Questa apparecchiatura è destinata all'uso in condizioni climatiche normali tollerate dall'uomo (intervallo di temperatura operativa compreso tra -29°C e 
+40°C). Durante l'utilizzo è fondamentale per la vostra sicurezza che il dispositivo ed i punti di attacco siano sempre posizionati correttamente e che il lavoro 
sia organizzato in modo tale da ridurre al minimo il rischio di cadute dall'alto. Attenzione! Il contatto con sostanze chimiche dannose può danneggiare il 
dispositivo.
EN354:2010 ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE: L'ormeggio del sistema deve essere preferibilmente situato sopra la posizione dell'utente e soddisfare i requisiti 
della norma EN 795 (resistenza minima 12 kN). - In un sistema anticaduta, è fondamentale verificare lo spazio libero necessario sotto l'utilizzatore, prima di 
ogni utilizzo, per evitare qualsiasi collisione con il suolo o con un ostacolo, in caso di caduta. Smaltimento dell'attrezzatura: ATTENZIONE, un evento 
eccezionale può portare allo smaltimento di un prodotto dopo un solo utilizzo (tipo e intensità di utilizzo, ambiente di utilizzo: ambienti aggressivi, ambienti 
marini, spigoli vivi, temperature estreme, prodotti chimici…). Un prodotto deve essere smaltito quando: Ha più di 10 anni ed è realizzato in plastica o tessuto. 
Ha subito una caduta o uno sforzo. Il risultato dei controlli del prodotto non è soddisfacente.
RESCUE Y-PAD supporta un carico di lavoro massimo di 140 kg (attrezzatura inclusa).

(DE)
Vor der Verwendung müssen die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise, geltenden Vorschriften und der Zustand des Produkts berücksichtigt werden: a) Bewahren 
Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung neben dem Produkt auf und entfernen Sie sorgfältig das Registrierungsformular für das FallSafe-Produkt. b) Lesen Sie die 
Gebrauchsanweisung vollständig durch; c) die Möglichkeiten und Einschränkungen von Schutzausrüstung sowie die mit ihrer Verwendung verbundenen 
Risiken verstehen und akzeptieren; d) Diese Schutzausrüstung darf nur von Personen verwendet werden, die mit dieser Gebrauchsanweisung vertraut sind, 
körperlich und geistig gesund sind und im Umgang mit Absturzsicherungssystemen geschult wurden; e) Achten Sie auf Ihren Gesundheitszustand 
(Herz-Kreislauf-Probleme, Medikamenteneinnahme; f) Vor dem Einsatz des Absturzsicherungssystems müssen Notfall- und Rettungsmaßnahmen 
umgesetzt werden. Achtung: Nach einem Sturz kann ein längeres Aufhängen zu schweren Verletzungen oder sogar zum Tod führen (Aufhängetrauma); g) 
Bei der Verwendung von Schutzausrüstung sind Präventionsrichtlinien zu beachten (z. B. nicht in Bereichen arbeiten, in denen Absturzgefahr besteht); h) 
Die Kombination von Elementen ist nur wie in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben zulässig. Falsche Anwendungen können den sicheren Betrieb 
beeinträchtigen und zum Tod oder zu schweren Verletzungen führen. i) Das Gerät ist auf Sicherheit ausgelegt und darf nicht für andere Zwecke verwendet 
werden. Wenn Sie Fragen zur sicheren Verwendung des Produkts haben, wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller FALL SAFE!
VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH MUSS DER BENUTZER ÜBERPRÜFEN: a) Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Befestigungspunkte nicht verformt, oxidiert oder 
abgenutzt sind. b) Untersuchen Sie das Außengehäuse visuell auf Risse, Verformungen, Verbrennungen oder Anzeichen von Korrosion. c) Überprüfen Sie, 
ob die Enden und mechanischen Verbindungen in gutem Zustand sind. d) Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Anschlüsse richtig einrasten. e) Überprüfen Sie die 
Tropfenanzeige. Wenn es darauf hinweist, dass ein schwerer Sturz stattgefunden hat, rufen Sie sofort den Kundendienst an und verwenden Sie das Gerät 
nicht. Auf Anzeichen von Abrieb oder Beschädigung prüfen; AUFMERKSAMKEIT! VERWENDEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT, WENN: a) Sie bei regelmäßiger 
Inspektion sichtbare Schäden am Produkt feststellen; b) Lebensdauer abgelaufen Schutzausrüstung muss mindestens alle 12 Monate einer Sicht- und 
Funktionsprüfung durch eine entsprechende Fachkraft (Fachkundige Person, FALL SAFE-zertifiziert) unterzogen werden. Je nach Umgebung und 
Nutzungsintensität kann es erforderlich sein, die Inspektionsintervalle zu verkürzen. Die Prüfung ist auf einem Protokollblatt zu dokumentieren, das 
zusammen mit der Schutzausrüstung aufzubewahren ist. WARTUNGSANWEISUNGEN: Befolgen Sie strikt die nachstehenden Wartungsanweisungen. 
Reinigen Sie das Gerät bei leichter Verschmutzung mit einem Baumwolltuch oder einer weichen Bürste. Verwenden Sie keine abrasiven Materialien. Lassen 
Sie es trocknen und halten Sie es von Feuer oder anderen Wärmequellen fern. Vermeide direktes Sonnenlicht. An einem kühlen, trockenen Ort 
aufbewahren, vorzugsweise fern von Feuchtigkeit, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, besonders sauren Bedingungen oder Kontakt mit scharfen Kanten.
Y-PAD ist ein Rettungsdreieck, das mit den Rettungsgurten FS236 und FS236.01 (zur Verbindung mit den Schulterankerringen – EN1497) oder der 
Rettungstrage FS34108 kompatibel ist, um Ihnen beim Heben zu helfen. Es handelt sich um ein äußerst benutzerfreundliches Gerät, das eine sicherere 
Rettung selbst in extrem beengten Räumen ermöglicht.
VOR JEDER VERWENDUNG SORGFÄLTIG ÜBERPRÜFEN: Vor jeder Verwendung ist es wichtig, den Status des RESCUE Y-PAD zu überprüfen, um 
sicherzustellen, dass es für den Einsatz bei einem Eingriff bereit ist. Dieser Schritt ist entscheidend für die Sicherheit aller Beteiligten. Überprüfen Sie vor 
dem Gebrauch stets, ob Ihre Ausrüstung aus miteinander kompatiblen Produkten besteht und den geltenden Normen und Vorschriften entspricht. 
Überprüfen Sie außerdem, ob das System ordnungsgemäß zusammengebaut wurde und dass jede Komponente funktioniert, ohne die anderen 
Komponenten zu beeinträchtigen.
BEI JEDEM GEBRAUCH: Überprüfen Sie die Bänder an den Befestigungspunkten und Sicherheitsnähten. Überprüfen Sie es auf Schnitte, Abnutzung, 
Verformung oder Beschädigung. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es deformiert erscheint. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den einwandfreien 
Betriebszustand des Geräts, einschließlich der korrekten Position der anderen Komponenten des Systems. Überprüfen Sie, ob die Anschlüsse gut 
verschlossen sind und dass die Sicherheitsverriegelung geschlossen ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das mit dem Y-PAD verbundene Seil immer gespannt ist, 
um einen möglichen freien Fall zu vermeiden. Aufmerksamkeit! Als Verbindung zum RESCUE Y-PAD immer einen Stahlkarabiner verwenden.
Dieses Gerät ist für den Einsatz unter normalen, für Menschen verträglichen klimatischen Bedingungen vorgesehen (Betriebstemperaturbereich zwischen 

-29 °C und +40 °C). Während des Einsatzes ist es für Ihre Sicherheit unerlässlich, dass das Gerät und die Befestigungspunkte immer richtig positioniert 
sind und die Arbeit so organisiert ist, dass die Gefahr eines Absturzes aus großer Höhe minimiert wird. Aufmerksamkeit! Der Kontakt mit schädlichen 
Chemikalien kann das Gerät beschädigen.
EN354:2010 SPEZIFISCHE ANWEISUNGEN: Die Verankerung des Systems muss sich vorzugsweise über der Position des Benutzers befinden und den 
Anforderungen der EN 795 entsprechen (Mindestwiderstand 12 kN). - Bei einem Absturzsicherungssystem ist es wichtig, vor jedem Gebrauch den 
erforderlichen Freiraum unter dem Benutzer zu überprüfen, um im Falle eines Sturzes eine Kollision mit dem Boden oder einem Hindernis zu vermeiden. 
Entsorgung von Geräten: ACHTUNG, ein außergewöhnliches Ereignis kann dazu führen, dass ein Produkt bereits nach einmaligem Gebrauch entsorgt 
wird (Art und Intensität der Nutzung, Einsatzumgebung: aggressive Umgebungen, Meeresumgebungen, scharfe Kanten, extreme Temperaturen, 
chemische Produkte…). Ein Produkt muss entsorgt werden, wenn es älter als 10 Jahre ist und aus Kunststoff oder Textil besteht. Es war einem Sturz oder 
einer Belastung ausgesetzt. Das Ergebnis der Produktkontrollen ist nicht zufriedenstellend.
RESCUE Y-PAD unterstützt eine maximale Arbeitslast von 140 kg (einschließlich Ausrüstung).

(NL)
Voor gebruik dienen de volgende veiligheidsinstructies, geldende regelgeving en de staat van het product in acht te worden genomen: a) Bewaar deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing naast het product en verwijder zorgvuldig het registratieformulier voor het FallSafe product; b) Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing volledig 
door; c) Begrijp en accepteer de mogelijkheden en beperkingen van beschermende uitrusting, evenals de risico's die aan het gebruik ervan verbonden 
zijn; d) Deze beschermingsmiddelen mogen uitsluitend worden gebruikt door personen die bekend zijn met deze gebruiksaanwijzing, die lichamelijk en 
geestelijk gezond zijn en zijn opgeleid in het gebruik van valbeveiligingssystemen; e) Let op uw medische toestand (cardiovasculaire problemen, 
medicatie-inname; f) Nood- en reddingsmaatregelen moeten worden geïmplementeerd voordat u het valstopsysteem gebruikt. Let op: Na een val kan een 
langdurige schorsingsperiode ernstig letsel of zelfs de dood veroorzaken (hangtrauma); g) Bij het gebruik van beschermende uitrusting moeten 
preventierichtlijnen worden gevolgd (werk bijvoorbeeld niet in gebieden waar er risico op vallen bestaat); h) Combinatie van elementen is alleen 
toegestaan   zoals vermeld in deze gebruikershandleiding. Onjuiste toepassingen kunnen de veilige werking beïnvloeden, wat de dood of ernstig letsel kan 
veroorzaken; i) De apparatuur is ontworpen met het oog op de veiligheid en kan niet voor andere doeleinden worden gebruikt; Als u vragen heeft over het 
veilige gebruik van het product, neem dan contact op met de fabrikant FALL SAFE!
VOOR ELK GEBRUIK MOET DE GEBRUIKER CONTROLEREN: a) Zorg ervoor dat de bevestigingspunten niet vervormd, geoxideerd of versleten zijn; 
b) Inspecteer de externe behuizing visueel op scheuren, vervormingen, brandwonden of tekenen van corrosie; c) Controleer of de uiteinden en 
mechanische verbindingen in goede staat zijn; d) Zorg ervoor dat de connectoren correct vergrendelen; e) Controleer de valindicator. Als dit aangeeft dat 
er een ernstige val heeft plaatsgevonden, bel dan onmiddellijk de klantenservice en gebruik het apparaat niet. Controleer op tekenen van slijtage of 
schade; AANDACHT! GEBRUIK DE APPARATUUR NIET INDIEN: a) U door regelmatige inspectie zichtbare schade aan het product constateert; b) 
Levensduur is verstreken Beschermingsmiddelen moeten minimaal elke 12 maanden een visuele en functionele inspectie ondergaan door een bevoegde 
specialist (bevoegd persoon, FALL SAFE-gecertificeerd). Afhankelijk van de omgeving en de gebruiksintensiteit kan het nodig zijn de inspectie-intervallen 
te verkorten. De inspectie moet worden gedocumenteerd op een logboek dat bij de beschermingsmiddelen moet worden bewaard. 
ONDERHOUDSINSTRUCTIES: Volg strikt de onderstaande procedure voor onderhoudsinstructies. Bij lichte vervuiling het apparaat schoonmaken met 
een katoenen doek of zachte borstel. Gebruik geen schurende materialen. Laat het drogen en houd het uit de buurt van vuur of andere warmtebronnen. 
Vermijd direct zonlicht. Bewaar op een koele, droge plaats, bij voorkeur uit de buurt van vocht, direct zonlicht, extra zure omstandigheden of contact met 
scherpe randen.
Y-PAD is een reddingsdriehoek die compatibel is met de FS236 en FS236.01 reddingsgordels (voor aansluiting op de schouderankerringen - EN1497) of 
de FS34108 reddingsbrancard om u te helpen bij het tillen. Het is uiterst eenvoudig te gebruiken apparatuur en bevordert een veiligere redding, zelfs in 
extreem kleine ruimtes.
CONTROLEER ZORGVULDIG VOOR ELK GEBRUIK: Vóór elk gebruik is het essentieel om de status van de RESCUE Y-PAD te controleren om er zeker 
van te zijn dat deze klaar is voor gebruik bij een interventie. Deze stap is cruciaal voor de veiligheid van alle betrokkenen. Controleer voor gebruik altijd of 
uw apparatuur bestaat uit producten die compatibel zijn met elkaar en voldoen aan de geldende normen en regelgeving. Controleer ook of het systeem 
op de juiste wijze is gemonteerd en of elk onderdeel functioneert zonder de andere onderdelen te hinderen.
BIJ ELK GEBRUIK: controleer de tapes op de bevestigingspunten en veiligheidsnaden; controleer op insnijdingen, slijtage, vervorming of schade, gebruik 
het product niet als het vervormd lijkt, controleer regelmatig de goede werkingsomstandigheden van het apparaat, inclusief de juiste locatie van de andere 
componenten van het systeem; controleer of de connectoren goed gesloten zijn en of het veiligheidsslot gesloten is; zorg ervoor dat het touw dat is 
verbonden met de Y-PAD altijd gespannen is om mogelijke vrije valpartijen te voorkomen. Aandacht! Gebruik altijd een stalen karabijnhaak als verbinding 
met de RESCUE Y-PAD.
Deze apparatuur is bedoeld voor gebruik in normale, door de mens getolereerde klimatologische omstandigheden (operationeel temperatuurbereik tussen 
-29°C en +40°C). Tijdens het gebruik is het voor uw veiligheid essentieel dat het apparaat en de bevestigingspunten altijd op de juiste plaats staan   en dat 
het werk zo is georganiseerd dat de kans op vallen van hoogte tot een minimum wordt beperkt. Aandacht! Contact met schadelijke chemicaliën kan het 
apparaat beschadigen.
EN354:2010 SPECIFIEKE INSTRUCTIES: De afmeerplaats van het systeem moet bij voorkeur boven de positie van de gebruiker worden geplaatst en 
voldoen aan de eisen van EN 795 (minimale weerstand 12 kN). - Bij een valstopsysteem is het essentieel om vóór elk gebruik de benodigde vrije ruimte 
onder de gebruiker te controleren, om bij een val elke botsing met de grond of een obstakel te voorkomen. Apparatuur weggooien: LET OP, een 
uitzonderlijke gebeurtenis kan ertoe leiden dat een product na slechts één gebruik wordt weggegooid (type en intensiteit van gebruik, gebruiksomgeving: 
agressieve omgevingen, maritieme omgevingen, scherpe randen, extreme temperaturen, chemische producten…). Een product moet worden 
weggegooid wanneer: Het ouder is dan 10 jaar en gemaakt is van plastic of textiel. Het is onderworpen aan een val of overbelasting. Het resultaat van de 
productcontroles is niet bevredigend.
RESCUE Y-PAD ondersteunt een maximale werklast van 140 kg (inclusief uitrusting).
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(EN)
Before use, the following safety instructions, current regulations and the condition of the product must be taken into consideration: a) Keep this instruction manual 
next to the product and carefully remove the registration form according to the FallSafe product; b) Read the instructions for use in full; c) Understand and accept 
the possibilities and restrictions of protective equipment, as well as the risks associated with its use; d) This protective equipment must only be used by people 
familiar with these instructions for use, who are physically and mentally healthy and who have been trained in the use of fall protection systems; e) Pay attention 
to your medical conditions (cardiovascular problems, medication intake; f) Emergency and rescue measures must be implemented before using the fall arrest 
system. Caution: After a fall, a prolonged period of suspension can cause serious injury or even death (suspension trauma); g) When using protective equipment, 
prevention guidelines must be followed (for example, do not work in areas where there is a risk of falling); h) Combination of elements is only permitted as 
mentioned in this user manual. Incorrect applications may affect safe operation, which could cause death or serious injury; i) The equipment is designed for safety 
and cannot be used for other purposes; If you have any questions about the safe use of the product, contact the manufacturer FALL SAFE!
BEFORE EACH USE THE USER MUST CHECK: a) Make sure that the fixing points are not deformed, oxidized or worn; b) Visually inspect the external casing 
for cracks, deformations, burns or signs of corrosion; c) Check that the ends and mechanical splices are in good condition; d) Make sure that the connectors lock 
correctly; e) Check the drop indicator. If it indicates that a serious fall has occurred, call customer service immediately and do not use the equipment. Check for 
signs of abrasion or damage; ATTENTION! DO NOT USE THE EQUIPMENT IF: a) You detect visible damage to the product through regular inspection; b) 
Service life has expired Protective equipment must undergo a visual and functional inspection at least every 12 months by an appropriate specialist (Competent 
Person, FALL SAFE certified). Depending on the environment and intensity of use, it may be necessary to reduce inspection intervals. The inspection must be 
documented on a log sheet that must be kept with the protective equipment. MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS: Strictly follow the maintenance instructions 
procedure below. In case of light dirt, clean the equipment with a cotton cloth or soft brush. Do not use any abrasive materials. Let it dry and keep away from fire 
or any other source of heat. Avoid direct sunlight. Store in a cool, dry place, preferably away from humidity, direct sunlight, extra acidic conditions or contact with 
sharp edges.
Y-PAD is a rescue triangle compatible with the FS236 and FS236.01 rescue harnesses (for connection to the shoulder anchor rings - EN1497) or the FS34108 
rescue stretcher to aid your lifting. It is extremely easy to use equipment and promotes safer rescue, even in extremely confined spaces.
CHECK CAREFULLY BEFORE EACH USE: Before each use, it is essential to check the status of the RESCUE Y-PAD to ensure that it is ready for use in an 
intervention. This step is crucial for the safety of everyone involved. Always check before use that your equipment consists of products that are compatible with 
each other and that they comply with applicable standards and regulations. Also check that the system has been properly assembled and that each component 
functions without interfering with any of the other components.
DURING EACH USE: check the tapes at the fixing points and safety seams; check for cuts, wear, deformation or damage, do not use the product if it appears 
deformed, regularly check the good working conditions of the device, which includes the correct location of the other components of the system; check that the 
connectors are well closed and that the safety lock is closed; make sure that the rope connected to the Y-PAD is always tensioned to avoid possible free falls. 
Attention! Always use a steel carabiner as a connection to the RESCUE Y-PAD.
This equipment is intended for use in normal human-tolerated climatic conditions (operational temperature range between -29°C and +40°C). During use, it is 
essential for your safety that the device and attachment points are always positioned correctly and that work is organized in such a way as to minimize the risk 
of falling from a height. Attention! Contact with harmful chemicals may damage the device.
EN354:2010 SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS: The system's mooring must preferably be located above the user's position and meet EN 795 requirements (minimum 
resistance 12 kN). - In a fall arrest system, it is essential to check the necessary free space under the user, before each use, in order to avoid any collision with 
the ground or an obstacle, in the event of a fall. Discarding equipment: ATTENTION, an exceptional occurrence may lead to the disposal of a product after just 
one use (type and intensity of use, environment of use: aggressive environments, marine environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemical 
products…). A product must be discarded when: It is more than 10 years old and is made of plastic or textile. It has been subject to a fall or strain. The result of 
product checks is not satisfactory.
RESCUE Y-PAD supports a maximum working load of 140 kg (including equipment).
(ET)
Enne kasutamist tuleb arvesse võtta järgmisi ohutusjuhiseid, kehtivaid eeskirju ja toote seisukorda: a) Hoidke seda kasutusjuhendit toote kõrval ja eemaldage 
hoolikalt FallSafe'i tootele vastav registreerimisvorm; b) Lugege kasutusjuhend täielikult läbi; c) mõista ja aktsepteerida kaitsevahendite võimalusi ja piiranguid, 
samuti selle kasutamisega kaasnevaid riske; d) Seda kaitsevahendit tohivad kasutada ainult seda kasutusjuhendit tundvad inimesed, kes on füüsiliselt ja 
vaimselt terved ning saanud kukkumiskaitsesüsteemide kasutamise koolituse; e) Pöörake tähelepanu oma tervislikele seisunditele (südame-veresoonkonna 
probleemid, ravimite tarbimine; f) Enne kukkumiskaitsesüsteemi kasutamist tuleb rakendada erakorralisi ja päästemeetmeid. Ettevaatust: pärast kukkumist võib 
pikaajaline peatamine põhjustada tõsiseid vigastusi või isegi surma (vedrustuse trauma); g) Kaitsevahendite kasutamisel tuleb järgida ennetusjuhiseid (näiteks 
mitte töötada piirkondades, kus on kukkumisoht); h) Elementide kombineerimine on lubatud ainult käesolevas kasutusjuhendis mainitud. Valed rakendused 
võivad mõjutada ohutut töötamist, mis võib põhjustada surma või tõsiseid vigastusi; i) Seade on loodud ohutuse tagamiseks ja seda ei saa kasutada muul 
otstarbel; Kui teil on küsimusi toote ohutu kasutamise kohta, võtke ühendust tootjaga FALL SAFE!
ENNE IGA KASUTAMIST PEAB KASUTAJA KONTROLLIMA: a) Veenduge, et kinnituspunktid ei oleks deformeerunud, oksüdeerunud ega kulunud; b) 
Kontrollige väliskest visuaalselt pragude, deformatsioonide, põletuste või korrosioonijälgede suhtes; c) Kontrollige, kas otsad ja mehaanilised liitmikud on heas 
seisukorras; d) Veenduge, et pistikud lukustuvad õigesti; e) Kontrollige kukkumise indikaatorit. Kui see viitab tõsisele kukkumisele, helistage viivitamatult 
klienditeenindusse ja ärge varustust kasutage. Kontrollige hõõrdumise või kahjustuste märke; TÄHELEPANU! ÄRGE KASUTAGE SEADMET, KUI: a) avastate 
regulaarse kontrolli käigus tootel nähtavaid kahjustusi; b) Kasutusaeg on lõppenud Kaitsevarustus peab läbima visuaalse ja funktsionaalse kontrolli vähemalt iga 
12 kuu järel vastava spetsialisti poolt (pädev isik, sertifitseeritud FALL SAFE). Olenevalt keskkonnast ja kasutamise intensiivsusest võib olla vajalik 
ülevaatusintervalle lühendada. Ülevaatus tuleb dokumenteerida logilehel, mida tuleb hoida koos kaitsevahenditega. HOOLDUSJUHISED: Järgige rangelt 
allolevat hooldusjuhiste protseduuri. Kerge mustuse korral puhastage seadet puuvillase lapi või pehme harjaga. Ärge kasutage abrasiivseid materjale. Laske 
sellel kuivada ja hoidke tulest või muudest soojusallikatest eemal. Vältige otsest päikesevalgust. Hoida jahedas ja kuivas kohas, eelistatavalt eemal niiskusest, 
otsesest päikesevalgusest, eriti happelistest tingimustest või kokkupuutest teravate servadega.
Y-PAD on päästekolmnurk, mis ühildub päästerakmetega FS236 ja FS236.01 (ühendamiseks õla ankurdusrõngastega – EN1497) või FS34108 
päästekanderaamiga, mis hõlbustab teie tõstmist. Seda on äärmiselt lihtne kasutada ja see soodustab ohutumat päästmist isegi väga kitsastes ruumides.
KONTROLLIGE HOOLIKALT ENNE IGA KASUTAMIST: Enne iga kasutamist on oluline kontrollida RESCUE Y-PADi olekut, et veenduda, et see on sekkumiseks 
kasutamiseks valmis. See samm on kõigi asjaosaliste ohutuse jaoks ülioluline. Enne kasutamist kontrollige alati, kas teie seadmed koosnevad üksteisega 
ühilduvatest toodetest ning vastavad kehtivatele standarditele ja eeskirjadele. Samuti kontrollige, kas süsteem on õigesti kokku pandud ja et iga komponent 
töötab ilma teiste komponentide tööd segamata.
IGA KASUTAMISE AJAL: kontrollige teipe kinnituskohtades ja turvaõmblustes; kontrollige sisselõigete, kulumise, deformatsiooni või kahjustuste suhtes, ärge 
kasutage toodet, kui see tundub olevat deformeerunud, kontrollige regulaarselt seadme häid töötingimusi, sealhulgas süsteemi teiste komponentide õiget 
asukohta; kontrollige, kas pistikud on korralikult suletud ja turvalukk on suletud; veenduge, et Y-PAD-iga ühendatud köis oleks alati pinges, et vältida võimalikke 
vabakukkumisi. Tähelepanu! Kasutage RESCUE Y-PADi ühendamiseks alati teraskarabiini.
See seade on ette nähtud kasutamiseks normaalsetes inimesele talutavates kliimatingimustes (töötemperatuuri vahemik -29°C kuni +40°C). Kasutamise ajal on 
teie ohutuse tagamiseks oluline, et seade ja kinnituskohad oleksid alati õigesti paigutatud ning et töö oleks korraldatud nii, et oleks minimaalne kõrgelt kukkumise 
oht. Tähelepanu! Kokkupuude kahjulike kemikaalidega võib seadet kahjustada.
EN354:2010 KONKREETSED JUHISED: Süsteemi sildumine peab eelistatavalt asuma kasutaja asukohast kõrgemal ja vastama EN 795 nõuetele (minimaalne 
takistus 12 kN). - Kukkumiskaitsesüsteemis on oluline enne iga kasutuskorda kontrollida kasutaja all vajalikku vaba ruumi, et vältida kukkumise korral 
kokkupõrget maapinna või takistusega. Seadmete kasutuselt kõrvaldamine: TÄHELEPANU, erandlik juhtum võib viia toote kasutusest kõrvaldamiseni juba 
pärast ühte kasutuskorda (kasutamise tüüp ja intensiivsus, kasutuskeskkond: agressiivne keskkond, merekeskkond, teravad servad, äärmuslikud temperatuurid, 
keemiatooted jne). Toode tuleb ära visata, kui: See on üle 10 aasta vana ja on valmistatud plastikust või tekstiilist. See on kukkunud või tõmbunud. Tootekontrolli 
tulemus ei ole rahuldav.
RESCUE Y-PAD toetab maksimaalset töökoormust 140 kg (koos varustusega).

(LV)
Pirms lietošanas ir jāņem vērā šādi drošības norādījumi, spēkā esošie noteikumi un izstrādājuma stāvoklis: a) Glabājiet šo lietošanas instrukciju blakus 
izstrādājumam un uzmanīgi noņemiet reģistrācijas veidlapu atbilstoši FallSafe produktam; b) Izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju pilnībā; c) Izprast un pieņemt 
aizsardzības līdzekļa iespējas un ierobežojumus, kā arī ar tā lietošanu saistītos riskus; d) Šos aizsarglīdzekļus drīkst lietot tikai cilvēki, kuri ir iepazinušies ar šo 
lietošanas instrukciju, ir fiziski un garīgi veseli un ir apmācīti lietot pretkritiena sistēmas; e) Pievērsiet uzmanību saviem veselības stāvokļiem (sirds un asinsvadu 
problēmas, medikamentu uzņemšana; f) pirms kritiena aizturēšanas sistēmas lietošanas ir jāveic ārkārtas un glābšanas pasākumi. Uzmanību: pēc kritiena 
ilgstoša atsperšanās periods var izraisīt nopietnus savainojumus vai pat nāvi (piekares trauma); g) Lietojot aizsarglīdzekļus, jāievēro profilakses norādījumi 
(piemēram, nestrādājiet vietās, kur pastāv kritiena risks); h) Elementu kombinācija ir atļauta tikai tā, kā minēts šajā lietotāja rokasgrāmatā. Nepareiza lietošana 
var ietekmēt drošu darbību, kas var izraisīt nāvi vai nopietnus savainojumus; i) aprīkojums ir paredzēts drošībai un to nevar izmantot citiem mērķiem; Ja jums 
ir kādi jautājumi par produkta drošu lietošanu, sazinieties ar ražotāju FALL SAFE!
PIRMS KATRAS LIETOŠANAS LIETOTĀJAM JĀPĀRBAUDE: a) Pārliecinieties, vai stiprinājuma punkti nav deformēti, oksidēti vai nodiluši; b) Vizuāli pārbaudiet 
ārējo apvalku, vai tajā nav plaisu, deformāciju, apdegumu vai korozijas pazīmju; c) Pārbaudiet, vai gali un mehāniskie savienojumi ir labā stāvoklī; d) 
Pārliecinieties, vai savienotāji ir pareizi nofiksēti; e) Pārbaudiet kritiena indikatoru. Ja tas norāda, ka noticis nopietns kritiens, nekavējoties zvaniet klientu 
apkalpošanas dienestam un nelietojiet aprīkojumu. Pārbaudiet, vai nav nobrāzuma vai bojājumu pazīmes; UZMANĪBU! NELIETOJIET IEKĀRTU, JA: a) 
Regulāri pārbaudot izstrādājumu, konstatējat redzamus bojājumus; b) Ir beidzies kalpošanas laiks. Aizsarglīdzekļiem vismaz reizi 12 mēnešos ir jāveic vizuāla 
un funkcionāla pārbaude, ko veic atbilstošs speciālists (kompetenta persona, sertificēta FALL SAFE). Atkarībā no vides un lietošanas intensitātes, var būt 
nepieciešams samazināt pārbaužu intervālus. Pārbaude jādokumentē uz žurnāla lapas, kas jāglabā kopā ar aizsarglīdzekļiem. APKOPE INSTRUKCIJAS: 
Stingri ievērojiet tālāk norādīto apkopes instrukciju procedūru. Vieglu netīrumu gadījumā notīriet iekārtu ar kokvilnas drānu vai mīkstu suku. Neizmantojiet 
nekādus abrazīvus materiālus. Ļaujiet tai nožūt un turiet prom no uguns vai citiem siltuma avotiem. Izvairieties no tiešiem saules stariem. Uzglabāt vēsā, sausā 
vietā, vēlams prom no mitruma, tiešiem saules stariem, īpaši skābiem apstākļiem vai saskares ar asām malām.
Y-PAD ir glābšanas trīsstūris, kas ir saderīgs ar glābšanas siksnām FS236 un FS236.01 (savienojumam ar plecu enkura gredzeniem — EN1497) vai FS34108 
glābšanas nestuvēm, lai atvieglotu celšanu. Tas ir ārkārtīgi viegli lietojams aprīkojums un veicina drošāku glābšanu pat ļoti šaurās telpās.
UZMANĪGI PĀRBAUDIET PIRMS KATRAS LIETOŠANAS LIETOŠANAS: Pirms katras lietošanas reizes ir svarīgi pārbaudīt RESCUE Y-PAD statusu, lai 
pārliecinātos, ka tas ir gatavs lietošanai intervencē. Šis solis ir ļoti svarīgs visu iesaistīto personu drošībai. Pirms lietošanas vienmēr pārbaudiet, vai jūsu 
aprīkojums sastāv no produktiem, kas ir savietojami viens ar otru un vai tie atbilst piemērojamajiem standartiem un noteikumiem. Pārbaudiet arī, vai sistēma ir 
pareizi samontēta un vai katra sastāvdaļa darbojas, netraucējot nevienai no citām sastāvdaļām.
KATRAS LIETOŠANAS LAIKĀ: pārbaudiet lentes stiprinājuma vietās un drošības šuvēs; pārbaudīt, vai nav iegriezumu, nodiluma, deformāciju vai bojājumu, 
nelietot preci, ja tā šķiet deformēta, regulāri pārbaudīt ierīces labos darba apstākļus, kas ietver arī pārējo sistēmas sastāvdaļu pareizu novietojumu; pārbaudiet, 
vai savienotāji ir labi aizvērti un vai drošības slēdzene ir aizvērta; pārliecinieties, ka virve, kas savienota ar Y-PAD, vienmēr ir nospriegota, lai izvairītos no 
iespējamiem brīviem kritieniem. Uzmanību! Vienmēr izmantojiet tērauda karabīnu kā savienojumu ar RESCUE Y-PAD.
Šis aprīkojums ir paredzēts lietošanai normālos, cilvēkiem pieļaujamos klimatiskajos apstākļos (darba temperatūras diapazons no -29°C līdz +40°C). Lietošanas 
laikā jūsu drošībai ir svarīgi, lai ierīce un stiprinājuma punkti vienmēr būtu pareizi novietoti un lai darbs tiktu organizēts tā, lai samazinātu risku nokrist no 

augstuma. Uzmanību! Saskare ar kaitīgām ķīmiskām vielām var sabojāt ierīci.
EN354:2010 ĪPAŠI NORĀDĪJUMI: Sistēmas pietauvošanās vietai vēlams jāatrodas virs lietotāja vietas un jāatbilst EN 795 prasībām (minimālā 
pretestība 12 kN). - Kritiena aizturēšanas sistēmā ir svarīgi pirms katras lietošanas reizes pārbaudīt nepieciešamo brīvo vietu zem lietotāja, lai kritiena 
gadījumā izvairītos no sadursmes ar zemi vai šķērsli. Aprīkojuma izmešana: UZMANĪBU, ārkārtējs gadījums var novest pie produkta izmešanas tikai 
pēc vienas lietošanas reizes (lietošanas veids un intensitāte, lietošanas vide: agresīva vide, jūras vide, asas malas, ekstremālas temperatūras, ķīmiski 
produkti...). Produkts ir jāizmet, ja: Tas ir vecāks par 10 gadiem un ir izgatavots no plastmasas vai tekstila. Tas ir bijis pakļauts kritienam vai 
sasprindzinājumam. Produktu pārbaužu rezultāts nav apmierinošs.
RESCUE Y-PAD atbalsta maksimālo darba slodzi 140 kg (ieskaitot aprīkojumu).

(LT)
Prieš naudojant reikia atsižvelgti į šias saugos instrukcijas, galiojančias taisykles ir gaminio būklę: a) Laikykite šią naudojimo instrukciją šalia gaminio ir 
atsargiai nuimkite registracijos formą pagal FallSafe gaminį; b) Perskaitykite visą naudojimo instrukciją; c) Suprasti ir priimti apsaugos priemonių 
galimybes ir apribojimus, taip pat su jų naudojimu susijusią riziką; d) Šią apsauginę įrangą gali naudoti tik žmonės, susipažinę su šia naudojimo 
instrukcija, fiziškai ir protiškai sveiki ir apmokyti naudotis apsaugos nuo kritimo sistemomis; e) Atkreipkite dėmesį į savo sveikatos būklę (širdies ir 
kraujagyslių problemos, vaistų vartojimas; f) Prieš naudodami kritimo sulaikymo sistemą, būtina imtis skubių ir gelbėjimo priemonių. Atsargiai: po kritimo 
ilgesnis sustabdymo laikotarpis gali sukelti rimtą sužalojimą ar net mirtį (pakabos trauma); g) Naudojant apsaugines priemones, būtina laikytis 
prevencinių nurodymų (pavyzdžiui, nedirbti vietose, kur yra pavojus nukristi); h) Elementų derinys leidžiamas tik taip, kaip nurodyta šiame vartotojo 
vadove. Netinkamas naudojimas gali turėti įtakos saugiam veikimui, o tai gali sukelti mirtį arba rimtus sužalojimus; i) Įranga sukurta saugiai ir negali būti 
naudojama kitiems tikslams; Jei turite klausimų dėl saugaus gaminio naudojimo, kreipkitės į gamintoją FALL SAFE!
PRIEŠ KIEKVIENĄ NAUDOJIMĄ VARTOTOJAS PRIVALO PATIKRINTI: a) Įsitikinkite, kad tvirtinimo taškai nėra deformuoti, oksiduoti ar nusidėvėję; b) 
Vizualiai apžiūrėkite išorinį korpusą, ar nėra įtrūkimų, deformacijų, nudegimų ar korozijos požymių; c) Patikrinkite, ar galai ir mechaniniai sujungimai yra 
geros būklės; d) Įsitikinkite, kad jungtys tinkamai užsifiksuoja; e) Patikrinkite kritimo indikatorių. Jei tai rodo, kad įvyko rimtas kritimas, nedelsdami 
skambinkite klientų aptarnavimo tarnybai ir nenaudokite įrangos. Patikrinkite, ar nėra nusitrynimo ar pažeidimo požymių; DĖMESIO! NENAUDOKITE 
ĮRANGOS, JEI: a) reguliariai tikrindami aptinkate matomų gaminio pažeidimų; b) Pasibaigęs eksploatavimo laikas. Atitinkamas specialistas 
(kompetentingas asmuo, sertifikuotas FALL SAFE sertifikuotas) apsauginę įrangą turi tikrinti ne rečiau kaip kas 12 mėnesių. Atsižvelgiant į aplinką ir 
naudojimo intensyvumą, gali prireikti sutrumpinti tikrinimo intervalus. Patikrinimas turi būti užfiksuotas žurnalo lape, kuris turi būti laikomas kartu su 
apsauginėmis priemonėmis. PRIEŽIŪROS INSTRUKCIJOS: Griežtai laikykitės toliau pateiktų priežiūros instrukcijų procedūros. Esant nedideliam 
nešvarumui, nuvalykite įrangą medvilniniu skudurėliu arba minkštu šepečiu. Nenaudokite jokių abrazyvinių medžiagų. Leiskite jam išdžiūti ir laikykite 
atokiai nuo ugnies ar kitų šilumos šaltinių. Venkite tiesioginių saulės spindulių. Laikyti vėsioje, sausoje vietoje, geriau nuo drėgmės, tiesioginių saulės 
spindulių, ypač rūgščių sąlygų arba kontakto su aštriais kraštais.
Y-PAD yra gelbėjimo trikampis, suderinamas su gelbėjimo diržais FS236 ir FS236.01 (prijungimui prie pečių inkaro žiedų – EN1497) arba FS34108 
gelbėjimo neštuvais, kad būtų lengviau pakelti. Tai itin paprasta naudoti įranga ir užtikrina saugesnį gelbėjimą net ir itin ankštose erdvėse.
PRIEŠ KIEKVIENĄ NAUDOJIMĄ ATIDŽIAI PATIKRINKITE: Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą būtina patikrinti RESCUE Y-PAD būseną, kad įsitikintumėte, jog 
jis yra paruoštas naudoti atliekant intervenciją. Šis žingsnis yra labai svarbus visų dalyvaujančių asmenų saugumui. Prieš naudodami visada patikrinkite, 
ar jūsų įranga sudaryta iš tarpusavyje suderinamų gaminių ir ar jie atitinka galiojančius standartus ir taisykles. Taip pat patikrinkite, ar sistema buvo 
tinkamai surinkta ir ar kiekvienas komponentas veikia netrukdydamas jokiems kitiems komponentams.
KIEKVIENO NAUDOJIMO METU: patikrinkite juostas tvirtinimo taškuose ir apsaugines siūles; tikrinti, ar nėra įpjovimų, susidėvėjimo, deformacijų ar 
pažeidimų, nenaudokite gaminio, jei jis atrodo deformuotas, reguliariai tikrinkite geras įrenginio darbo sąlygas, įskaitant teisingą kitų sistemos 
komponentų vietą; patikrinkite, ar gerai uždarytos jungtys ir ar uždarytas apsauginis užraktas; įsitikinkite, kad virvė, prijungta prie Y-PAD, visada būtų 
įtempta, kad išvengtumėte galimo laisvo kritimo. Dėmesio! Prie RESCUE Y-PAD visada naudokite plieninį karabiną.
Ši įranga skirta naudoti normaliomis žmonėms toleruojamomis klimato sąlygomis (darbinės temperatūros diapazonas nuo -29°C iki +40°C). Naudojimo 
metu jūsų saugumui labai svarbu, kad prietaisas ir tvirtinimo taškai visada būtų tinkamai išdėstyti, o darbas būtų organizuojamas taip, kad būtų kuo 
mažesnė rizika nukristi iš aukščio. Dėmesio! Sąlytis su kenksmingomis cheminėmis medžiagomis gali sugadinti įrenginį.
EN354:2010 SPECIALIOS INSTRUKCIJOS: Pageidautina, kad sistemos švartavimas būtų virš naudotojo vietos ir atitiktų EN 795 reikalavimus 
(minimalus pasipriešinimas 12 kN). - Kritimo sulaikymo sistemoje prieš kiekvieną naudojimą būtina patikrinti reikiamą laisvą erdvę po vartotoju, kad 
kritimo atveju būtų išvengta susidūrimo su žeme ar kliūtimi. Įrangos išmetimas: DĖMESIO, išskirtinis įvykis gali lemti gaminio išmetimą vos vieną kartą 
panaudojus (naudojimo tipas ir intensyvumas, naudojimo aplinka: agresyvi aplinka, jūrinė aplinka, aštrūs kraštai, ekstremalios temperatūros, cheminiai 
produktai...). Gaminį reikia išmesti, kai: Jam yra daugiau nei 10 metų ir jis pagamintas iš plastiko arba tekstilės. Jis buvo nukritęs ar įtemptas. Produkto 
patikrinimų rezultatas nėra patenkinamas.
RESCUE Y-PAD palaiko maksimalią 140 kg darbinę apkrovą (įskaitant įrangą).

(RU)
Перед использованием необходимо принять во внимание следующие инструкции по безопасности, действующие нормативы и состояние 
продукта: а) Храните данное руководство по эксплуатации рядом с продуктом и осторожно снимите регистрационную форму, 
соответствующую продукту FallSafe; б) Прочтите инструкцию по применению полностью; в) Понимать и принимать возможности и 
ограничения средств защиты, а также риски, связанные с их использованием; г) Данное защитное средство разрешается использовать 
только лицам, ознакомленным с настоящей инструкцией по эксплуатации, физически и психически здоровым и прошедшим обучение 
использованию систем защиты от падения; д) Обратите внимание на свое состояние здоровья (сердечно-сосудистые проблемы, прием 
лекарств; е) Перед использованием системы защиты от падения необходимо принять экстренные и спасательные меры. Внимание: после 
падения длительный период подвешивания может привести к серьезной травме или даже смерти (травма подвешивания); ж) При 
использовании защитных средств необходимо соблюдать правила профилактики (например, не работать в местах, где существует риск 
падения); h) Комбинация элементов разрешена только так, как указано в данном руководстве пользователя. Неправильное применение 
может повлиять на безопасную работу и стать причиной смерти или серьезной травмы; i) Оборудование спроектировано с учетом 
требований безопасности и не может использоваться для других целей; Если у вас есть вопросы по безопасному использованию продукта, 
свяжитесь с производителем FALL SAFE!
ПЕРЕД КАЖДЫМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЬ ДОЛЖЕН ПРОВЕРИТЬ: а) убедиться, что точки крепления не деформированы, не 
окислены и не изношены; б) Визуально осмотрите внешний корпус на наличие трещин, деформаций, прожогов или признаков коррозии; в) 
Проверьте, что концы и механические соединения находятся в хорошем состоянии; г) Убедитесь, что разъемы зафиксированы правильно; 
д) Проверьте индикатор падения. Если это указывает на серьезное падение, немедленно позвоните в службу поддержки клиентов и не 
используйте оборудование. Проверьте наличие признаков истирания или повреждения; ВНИМАНИЕ! НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ОБОРУДОВАНИЕ, 
ЕСЛИ: а) при регулярном осмотре вы обнаружите видимые повреждения изделия; б) Срок службы истек. Защитное оборудование должно 
подвергаться визуальной и функциональной проверке соответствующим специалистом (компетентным лицом, сертифицированным FALL 
SAFE) не реже одного раза в 12 месяцев. В зависимости от окружающей среды и интенсивности использования может возникнуть 
необходимость сократить интервалы проверок. Проверка должна быть задокументирована в журнале, который должен храниться вместе 
с защитным оборудованием. ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЮ: Строго следуйте инструкциям по техническому обслуживанию, 
приведенным ниже. В случае легкого загрязнения очистите оборудование хлопчатобумажной тканью или мягкой щеткой. Не используйте 
абразивные материалы. Дайте ему высохнуть и храните вдали от огня или других источников тепла. Избегайте прямых солнечных лучей. 
Хранить в прохладном, сухом месте, желательно вдали от влаги, прямых солнечных лучей, повышенной кислотности и контакта с острыми 
краями.
Y-PAD — это спасательный треугольник, совместимый со спасательными ремнями FS236 и FS236.01 (для крепления к плечевым анкерным 
кольцам — EN1497) или спасательными носилками FS34108 для облегчения подъема. Это чрезвычайно простое в использовании 
оборудование, которое обеспечивает более безопасное спасение даже в очень ограниченном пространстве.
ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОВЕРЯЙТЕ ПЕРЕД КАЖДЫМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ: Перед каждым использованием важно проверять состояние 
RESCUE Y-PAD, чтобы убедиться, что он готов к использованию в ходе вмешательства. Этот шаг имеет решающее значение для 
безопасности всех участников. Перед использованием всегда проверяйте, что ваше оборудование состоит из продуктов, совместимых друг 
с другом и соответствующих применимым стандартам и правилам. Также убедитесь, что система собрана правильно и что каждый 
компонент работает, не мешая работе других компонентов.
ВО ВРЕМЯ КАЖДОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ: проверяйте ленты в местах крепления и предохранительные швы; проверяйте отсутствие 
порезов, износа, деформации или повреждений, не используйте изделие, если оно выглядит деформированным, регулярно проверяйте 
хорошие условия работы устройства, включая правильное расположение других компонентов системы; убедитесь, что разъемы хорошо 
закрыты и предохранитель закрыт; убедитесь, что веревка, подключенная к Y-PAD, всегда натянута, чтобы избежать возможного 
свободного падения. Внимание! Всегда используйте стальной карабин для соединения с RESCUE Y-PAD.
Данное оборудование предназначено для использования в нормальных климатических условиях, переносимых человеком (диапазон 
рабочих температур от -29°С до +40°С). Для вашей безопасности во время использования важно, чтобы устройство и точки крепления 
всегда были расположены правильно, а работа была организована таким образом, чтобы свести к минимуму риск падения с высоты. 
Внимание! Контакт с вредными химическими веществами может привести к повреждению устройства.
ОСОБЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ EN354:2010: Крепление системы предпочтительно должно быть расположено над местом пользователя и 
соответствовать требованиям EN 795 (минимальное сопротивление 12 кН). - В системе защиты от падения важно перед каждым 
использованием проверять необходимое свободное пространство под пользователем, чтобы избежать любого столкновения с землей или 
препятствием в случае падения. Утилизация оборудования: ВНИМАНИЕ: исключительный случай может привести к утилизации продукта 
уже после одного использования (тип и интенсивность использования, среда использования: агрессивная среда, морская среда, острые 
края, экстремальные температуры, химические продукты…). Изделие необходимо выбросить, если: ему более 10 лет, оно изготовлено из 
пластика или текстиля. Он подвергся падению или растяжению. Результат проверки товара неудовлетворительный.
RESCUE Y-PAD выдерживает максимальную рабочую нагрузку 140 кг (включая оборудование).

KONKREETSED JUHISED / ĪPAŠI NORĀDĪJUMI / SPECIALIOS INSTRUKCIJOS
СПЕЦИАЛЬНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ

(EN)
Before use, the following safety instructions, current regulations and the condition of the product must be taken into consideration: a) Keep this instruction manual 
next to the product and carefully remove the registration form according to the FallSafe product; b) Read the instructions for use in full; c) Understand and accept 
the possibilities and restrictions of protective equipment, as well as the risks associated with its use; d) This protective equipment must only be used by people 
familiar with these instructions for use, who are physically and mentally healthy and who have been trained in the use of fall protection systems; e) Pay attention 
to your medical conditions (cardiovascular problems, medication intake; f) Emergency and rescue measures must be implemented before using the fall arrest 
system. Caution: After a fall, a prolonged period of suspension can cause serious injury or even death (suspension trauma); g) When using protective equipment, 
prevention guidelines must be followed (for example, do not work in areas where there is a risk of falling); h) Combination of elements is only permitted as 
mentioned in this user manual. Incorrect applications may affect safe operation, which could cause death or serious injury; i) The equipment is designed for safety 
and cannot be used for other purposes; If you have any questions about the safe use of the product, contact the manufacturer FALL SAFE!
BEFORE EACH USE THE USER MUST CHECK: a) Make sure that the fixing points are not deformed, oxidized or worn; b) Visually inspect the external casing 
for cracks, deformations, burns or signs of corrosion; c) Check that the ends and mechanical splices are in good condition; d) Make sure that the connectors lock 
correctly; e) Check the drop indicator. If it indicates that a serious fall has occurred, call customer service immediately and do not use the equipment. Check for 
signs of abrasion or damage; ATTENTION! DO NOT USE THE EQUIPMENT IF: a) You detect visible damage to the product through regular inspection; b) 
Service life has expired Protective equipment must undergo a visual and functional inspection at least every 12 months by an appropriate specialist (Competent 
Person, FALL SAFE certified). Depending on the environment and intensity of use, it may be necessary to reduce inspection intervals. The inspection must be 
documented on a log sheet that must be kept with the protective equipment. MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS: Strictly follow the maintenance instructions 
procedure below. In case of light dirt, clean the equipment with a cotton cloth or soft brush. Do not use any abrasive materials. Let it dry and keep away from fire 
or any other source of heat. Avoid direct sunlight. Store in a cool, dry place, preferably away from humidity, direct sunlight, extra acidic conditions or contact with 
sharp edges.
Y-PAD is a rescue triangle compatible with the FS236 and FS236.01 rescue harnesses (for connection to the shoulder anchor rings - EN1497) or the FS34108 
rescue stretcher to aid your lifting. It is extremely easy to use equipment and promotes safer rescue, even in extremely confined spaces.
CHECK CAREFULLY BEFORE EACH USE: Before each use, it is essential to check the status of the RESCUE Y-PAD to ensure that it is ready for use in an 
intervention. This step is crucial for the safety of everyone involved. Always check before use that your equipment consists of products that are compatible with 
each other and that they comply with applicable standards and regulations. Also check that the system has been properly assembled and that each component 
functions without interfering with any of the other components.
DURING EACH USE: check the tapes at the fixing points and safety seams; check for cuts, wear, deformation or damage, do not use the product if it appears 
deformed, regularly check the good working conditions of the device, which includes the correct location of the other components of the system; check that the 
connectors are well closed and that the safety lock is closed; make sure that the rope connected to the Y-PAD is always tensioned to avoid possible free falls. 
Attention! Always use a steel carabiner as a connection to the RESCUE Y-PAD.
This equipment is intended for use in normal human-tolerated climatic conditions (operational temperature range between -29°C and +40°C). During use, it is 
essential for your safety that the device and attachment points are always positioned correctly and that work is organized in such a way as to minimize the risk 
of falling from a height. Attention! Contact with harmful chemicals may damage the device.
EN354:2010 SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS: The system's mooring must preferably be located above the user's position and meet EN 795 requirements (minimum 
resistance 12 kN). - In a fall arrest system, it is essential to check the necessary free space under the user, before each use, in order to avoid any collision with 
the ground or an obstacle, in the event of a fall. Discarding equipment: ATTENTION, an exceptional occurrence may lead to the disposal of a product after just 
one use (type and intensity of use, environment of use: aggressive environments, marine environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemical 
products…). A product must be discarded when: It is more than 10 years old and is made of plastic or textile. It has been subject to a fall or strain. The result of 
product checks is not satisfactory.
RESCUE Y-PAD supports a maximum working load of 140 kg (including equipment).
(BG)
Преди употреба трябва да се вземат под внимание следните инструкции за безопасност, настоящите разпоредби и състоянието на продукта: a) 
Съхранявайте това ръководство с инструкции до продукта и внимателно отстранете регистрационния формуляр според продукта FallSafe; б) 
Прочетете изцяло инструкциите за употреба; в) Разбиране и приемане на възможностите и ограниченията на защитното оборудване, както и 
рисковете, свързани с използването му; d) Това защитно оборудване трябва да се използва само от хора, запознати с тези инструкции за употреба, 
които са физически и психически здрави и които са обучени да използват системи за защита от падане; д) Обърнете внимание на медицинските 
си състояния (сърдечно-съдови проблеми, прием на лекарства; е) Трябва да се приложат спешни и спасителни мерки, преди да използвате 
системата за спиране на падане. Внимание: След падане продължителният период на окачване може да причини сериозно нараняване или дори 
смърт (травма от окачване); g) Когато използвате защитно оборудване, трябва да се спазват указанията за превенция (например, не работете в 
зони, където има риск от падане); з) Комбинацията от елементи е разрешена само както е посочено в това ръководство за потребителя. 
Неправилното приложение може да повлияе на безопасната работа, което може да причини смърт или сериозно нараняване; i) Оборудването е 
проектирано за безопасност и не може да се използва за други цели; Ако имате въпроси относно безопасното използване на продукта, свържете 
се с производителя FALL SAFE!
ПРЕДИ ВСЯКА УПОТРЕБА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯТ ТРЯБВА ДА ПРОВЕРЯВА: a) Уверете се, че фиксиращите точки не са деформирани, окислени или 
износени; b) Визуално проверете външния корпус за пукнатини, деформации, изгаряния или признаци на корозия; c) Проверете дали краищата и 
механичните снаждания са в добро състояние; d) Уверете се, че конекторите са заключени правилно; д) Проверете индикатора за падане. Ако 
показва, че е настъпило сериозно падане, незабавно се обадете на отдела за обслужване на клиенти и не използвайте оборудването. Проверете 
за признаци на износване или повреда; ВНИМАНИЕ! НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ ОБОРУДВАНЕТО, АКО: а) Откриете видима повреда на продукта при 
редовна проверка; b) Срокът на експлоатация е изтекъл. Защитното оборудване трябва да се подлага на визуална и функционална проверка поне 
на всеки 12 месеца от подходящ специалист (компетентно лице, сертифицирано FALL SAFE). В зависимост от околната среда и интензивността на 
употреба, може да се наложи намаляване на интервалите на проверка. Проверката трябва да бъде документирана в дневник, който трябва да се 
съхранява заедно със защитното оборудване. ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОДДРЪЖКА: Следвайте стриктно процедурата за инструкции за поддръжка 
по-долу. В случай на леко замърсяване, почистете оборудването с памучна кърпа или мека четка. Не използвайте абразивни материали. Оставете 
да изсъхне и дръжте далеч от огън или друг източник на топлина. Избягвайте пряка слънчева светлина. Съхранявайте на хладно и сухо място, за 
предпочитане далеч от влага, пряка слънчева светлина, екстра киселинни условия или контакт с остри ръбове.
Y-PAD е спасителен триъгълник, съвместим със спасителните колани FS236 и FS236.01 (за свързване към раменните анкерни пръстени - EN1497) 
или спасителната носилка FS34108 за подпомагане на повдигането ви. Това е изключително лесно за използване оборудване и насърчава 
по-безопасно спасяване, дори в изключително затворени пространства.
ПРОВЕРЯВАЙТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО ПРЕДИ ВСЯКА УПОТРЕБА: Преди всяка употреба е важно да проверите статуса на RESCUE Y-PAD, за да сте 
сигурни, че е готов за използване при интервенция. Тази стъпка е от решаващо значение за безопасността на всички участници. Винаги 
проверявайте преди употреба дали вашето оборудване се състои от продукти, които са съвместими един с друг и че отговарят на приложимите 
стандарти и разпоредби. Също така проверете дали системата е правилно сглобена и дали всеки компонент функционира, без да пречи на някой 
от другите компоненти.
ПО ВРЕМЕ НА ВСЯКА УПОТРЕБА: проверявайте лентите в точките на закрепване и предпазните шевове; проверявайте за порязвания, износване, 
деформация или повреда, не използвайте продукта, ако изглежда деформиран, редовно проверявайте добрите работни условия на устройството, 
което включва правилното разположение на другите компоненти на системата; проверете дали съединителите са добре затворени и дали 
предпазната ключалка е затворена; уверете се, че въжето, свързано с Y-PAD, винаги е опънато, за да избегнете възможни свободни падания. 
внимание! Винаги използвайте стоманен карабинер като връзка към RESCUE Y-PAD.
Това оборудване е предназначено за използване при нормални климатични условия, поносими от човека (работен температурен диапазон между 
-29°C и +40°C). По време на употреба е от съществено значение за вашата безопасност устройството и точките на закрепване винаги да са 
позиционирани правилно и работата да е организирана по такъв начин, че да сведе до минимум риска от падане от високо. внимание! Контактът с 
вредни химикали може да повреди устройството.
EN354:2010 СПЕЦИФИЧНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ: Акостирането на системата за предпочитане трябва да бъде разположено над позицията на 
потребителя и да отговаря на изискванията на EN 795 (минимално съпротивление 12 kN). - При система за спиране на падане е важно да се провери 
необходимото свободно пространство под потребителя преди всяка употреба, за да се избегне сблъсък със земята или препятствие в случай на 
падане. Изхвърляне на оборудване: ВНИМАНИЕ, извънредно събитие може да доведе до изхвърляне на продукт само след една употреба (вид и 
интензивност на употреба, среда на употреба: агресивна среда, морска среда, остри ръбове, екстремни температури, химически продукти…). 
Продуктът трябва да се изхвърли, когато: е на повече от 10 години и е изработен от пластмаса или текстил. Той е бил обект на падане или 
напрежение. Резултатът от проверките на продукта не е задоволителен.
RESCUE Y-PAD поддържа максимално работно натоварване от 140 кг (включително оборудване).

(EL)
Πριν από τη χρήση, πρέπει να ληφθούν υπόψη οι ακόλουθες οδηγίες ασφαλείας, οι ισχύοντες κανονισμοί και η κατάσταση του προϊόντος: α) Φυλάξτε 
αυτό το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών δίπλα στο προϊόν και αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά τη φόρμα εγγραφής σύμφωνα με το προϊόν FallSafe. β) Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης πλήρως. γ) Κατανοούν και αποδέχονται τις δυνατότητες και τους περιορισμούς του προστατευτικού εξοπλισμού, καθώς και τους κινδύνους 
που συνδέονται με τη χρήση του. δ) Αυτός ο προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από άτομα που είναι εξοικειωμένα με αυτές 
τις οδηγίες χρήσης, τα οποία είναι σωματικά και ψυχικά υγιή και έχουν εκπαιδευτεί στη χρήση συστημάτων προστασίας από πτώση. ε) Δώστε 
προσοχή στις ιατρικές σας καταστάσεις (καρδιαγγειακά προβλήματα, λήψη φαρμάκων, στ) Πρέπει να ληφθούν μέτρα έκτακτης ανάγκης και 
διάσωσης πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το σύστημα ανακοπής πτώσης. Προσοχή: Μετά από πτώση, μια παρατεταμένη περίοδος αναστολής μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή ακόμα και θάνατο (τραύμα αναστολής). ζ) Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό, πρέπει να 
ακολουθούνται οι οδηγίες πρόληψης (για παράδειγμα, μην εργάζεστε σε περιοχές όπου υπάρχει κίνδυνος πτώσης). η) Ο συνδυασμός στοιχείων 
επιτρέπεται μόνο όπως αναφέρεται σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης. Οι εσφαλμένες εφαρμογές ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν την ασφαλή λειτουργία, η 
οποία θα μπορούσε να προκαλέσει θάνατο ή σοβαρό τραυματισμό. i) Ο εξοπλισμός έχει σχεδιαστεί για ασφάλεια και δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
για άλλους σκοπούς. Εάν έχετε οποιεσδήποτε ερωτήσεις σχετικά με την ασφαλή χρήση του προϊόντος, επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευαστή FALL 
SAFE!
ΠΡΙΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΧΡΗΣΗ Ο ΧΡΗΣΤΗΣ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΕΛΕΓΧΕΙ: α) Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα σημεία στερέωσης δεν είναι παραμορφωμένα, οξειδωμένα ή φθαρμένα. 
β) Επιθεωρήστε οπτικά το εξωτερικό περίβλημα για ρωγμές, παραμορφώσεις, εγκαύματα ή σημάδια διάβρωσης. γ) Ελέγξτε ότι τα άκρα και οι 
μηχανικές συνδέσεις είναι σε καλή κατάσταση. δ) Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι σύνδεσμοι κλειδώνουν σωστά. ε) Ελέγξτε την ένδειξη πτώσης. Εάν υποδηλώνει 
ότι έχει συμβεί σοβαρή πτώση, καλέστε αμέσως την εξυπηρέτηση πελατών και μην χρησιμοποιήσετε τον εξοπλισμό. Ελέγξτε για σημάδια τριβής ή 
ζημιάς. ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! ΜΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΟΝ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟ ΕΑΝ: α) Ανιχνεύσετε ορατή ζημιά στο προϊόν μέσω τακτικής επιθεώρησης. β) Η 
διάρκεια ζωής έχει λήξει Ο προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός πρέπει να υποβάλλεται σε οπτική και λειτουργική επιθεώρηση τουλάχιστον κάθε 12 μήνες 
από κατάλληλο ειδικό (Αρμόδιο άτομο, πιστοποιημένο FALL SAFE). Ανάλογα με το περιβάλλον και την ένταση χρήσης, μπορεί να χρειαστεί να 
μειωθούν τα διαστήματα επιθεώρησης. Η επιθεώρηση πρέπει να τεκμηριώνεται σε φύλλο κορμού που πρέπει να φυλάσσεται μαζί με τον 
προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό. ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ: Ακολουθήστε αυστηρά τη διαδικασία των οδηγιών συντήρησης παρακάτω. Σε περίπτωση 

ελαφριάς βρωμιάς, καθαρίστε τον εξοπλισμό με ένα βαμβακερό πανί ή μαλακή βούρτσα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε λειαντικά υλικά. Αφήστε το να 
στεγνώσει και κρατήστε το μακριά από φωτιά ή οποιαδήποτε άλλη πηγή θερμότητας. Αποφύγετε το άμεσο ηλιακό φως. Φυλάσσεται σε 
δροσερό, ξηρό μέρος, κατά προτίμηση μακριά από υγρασία, άμεσο ηλιακό φως, υπερβολικά όξινες συνθήκες ή επαφή με αιχμηρές άκρες.
Το Y-PAD είναι ένα τρίγωνο διάσωσης συμβατό με τις ζώνες διάσωσης FS236 και FS236.01 (για σύνδεση με τους δακτυλίους αγκύρωσης 
ώμου - EN1497) ή το φορείο διάσωσης FS34108 για να σας βοηθήσει να σηκώσετε. Είναι εξαιρετικά εύκολο στη χρήση του εξοπλισμού και 
προωθεί την ασφαλέστερη διάσωση, ακόμη και σε εξαιρετικά περιορισμένους χώρους.
ΕΛΕΓΧΕΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΠΡΙΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΧΡΗΣΗ: Πριν από κάθε χρήση, είναι απαραίτητο να ελέγχετε την κατάσταση του RESCUE Y-PAD για να 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι έτοιμο για χρήση σε μια παρέμβαση. Αυτό το βήμα είναι ζωτικής σημασίας για την ασφάλεια όλων των εμπλεκομένων. 
Ελέγχετε πάντα πριν από τη χρήση ότι ο εξοπλισμός σας αποτελείται από προϊόντα που είναι συμβατά μεταξύ τους και ότι συμμορφώνονται 
με τα ισχύοντα πρότυπα και κανονισμούς. Ελέγξτε επίσης ότι το σύστημα έχει συναρμολογηθεί σωστά και ότι κάθε εξάρτημα λειτουργεί 
χωρίς παρεμβολές με κανένα από τα άλλα εξαρτήματα.
ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΧΡΗΣΗ: ελέγξτε τις ταινίες στα σημεία στερέωσης και τις ραφές ασφαλείας. ελέγχετε για κοψίματα, φθορά, παραμόρφωση 
ή ζημιά, μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν φαίνεται παραμορφωμένο, ελέγχετε τακτικά τις καλές συνθήκες λειτουργίας της συσκευής, η 
οποία περιλαμβάνει τη σωστή θέση των άλλων εξαρτημάτων του συστήματος. Ελέγξτε ότι οι σύνδεσμοι είναι καλά κλειστοί και ότι η 
κλειδαριά ασφαλείας είναι κλειστή. βεβαιωθείτε ότι το σχοινί που είναι συνδεδεμένο στο Y-PAD είναι πάντα τεντωμένο για να αποφύγετε 
πιθανές ελεύθερες πτώσεις. Προσοχή! Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα ένα ατσάλινο καραμπίνερ ως σύνδεση με το RESCUE Y-PAD.
Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός προορίζεται για χρήση σε κανονικές κλιματικές συνθήκες ανεκτές από τον άνθρωπο (εύρος θερμοκρασίας λειτουργίας 
μεταξύ -29°C και +40°C). Κατά τη χρήση, είναι σημαντικό για την ασφάλειά σας η συσκευή και τα σημεία στερέωσης να είναι πάντα σωστά 
τοποθετημένα και η εργασία να είναι οργανωμένη με τέτοιο τρόπο ώστε να ελαχιστοποιείται ο κίνδυνος πτώσης από ύψος. Προσοχή! Η 
επαφή με επιβλαβείς χημικές ουσίες μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη στη συσκευή.
EN354:2010 ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ: Η πρόσδεση του συστήματος πρέπει κατά προτίμηση να βρίσκεται πάνω από τη θέση του χρήστη και να 
πληροί τις απαιτήσεις του EN 795 (ελάχιστη αντίσταση 12 kN). - Σε ένα σύστημα αναχαίτισης πτώσης, είναι απαραίτητο να ελέγχετε τον 
απαραίτητο ελεύθερο χώρο κάτω από τον χρήστη, πριν από κάθε χρήση, προκειμένου να αποφευχθεί οποιαδήποτε σύγκρουση με το έδαφος 
ή εμπόδιο, σε περίπτωση πτώσης. Απόρριψη εξοπλισμού: ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ, ένα εξαιρετικό περιστατικό μπορεί να οδηγήσει στην απόρριψη ενός 
προϊόντος μετά από μία μόνο χρήση (τύπος και ένταση χρήσης, περιβάλλον χρήσης: επιθετικά περιβάλλοντα, θαλάσσια περιβάλλοντα, 
αιχμηρές άκρες, ακραίες θερμοκρασίες, χημικά προϊόντα…). Ένα προϊόν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται όταν: Είναι άνω των 10 ετών και είναι 
κατασκευασμένο από πλαστικό ή ύφασμα. Έχει υποστεί πτώση ή καταπόνηση. Το αποτέλεσμα των ελέγχων προϊόντων δεν είναι 
ικανοποιητικό.
Το RESCUE Y-PAD υποστηρίζει μέγιστο φορτίο εργασίας 140 kg (συμπεριλαμβανομένου του εξοπλισμού).

(HR)
Prije uporabe moraju se uzeti u obzir sljedeće sigurnosne upute, važeći propisi i stanje proizvoda: a) Držite ovaj priručnik s uputama pored proizvoda i 
pažljivo uklonite obrazac za registraciju prema FallSafe proizvodu; b) Pročitajte upute za uporabu u cijelosti; c) Razumjeti i prihvatiti mogućnosti i 
ograničenja zaštitne opreme, kao i rizike povezane s njezinom uporabom; d) Ovu zaštitnu opremu smiju koristiti samo osobe upoznate s ovim uputama 
za uporabu, koje su fizički i psihički zdrave i koje su obučene za korištenje sustava za zaštitu od pada; e) Obratite pozornost na svoje zdravstveno stanje 
(kardiovaskularni problemi, uzimanje lijekova; f) Prije uporabe sustava za zaustavljanje pada moraju se primijeniti hitne mjere i mjere spašavanja. Oprez: 
nakon pada, dulje razdoblje visenja može uzrokovati ozbiljne ozljede ili čak smrt (trauma suspenzije); g) Prilikom korištenja zaštitne opreme potrebno je 
pridržavati se smjernica za prevenciju (na primjer, ne raditi u područjima gdje postoji opasnost od pada); h) Kombinacija elemenata dopuštena je samo 
kako je navedeno u ovom korisničkom priručniku. Neispravne primjene mogu utjecati na siguran rad, što može uzrokovati smrt ili ozbiljne ozljede; i) 
Oprema je dizajnirana za sigurnost i ne može se koristiti u druge svrhe; Ako imate pitanja o sigurnoj uporabi proizvoda, obratite se proizvođaču FALL 
SAFE!
PRIJE SVAKE UPORABE KORISNIK MORA PROVJERITI: a) Uvjeriti se da pričvrsne točke nisu deformirane, oksidirane ili istrošene; b) Vizualno 
provjerite ima li na vanjskom kućištu pukotina, deformacija, opeklina ili znakova korozije; c) Provjerite jesu li krajevi i mehanički spojevi u dobrom stanju; 
d) Uvjerite se da su priključci ispravno zaključani; e) Provjerite indikator pada. Ako ukazuje da je došlo do ozbiljnog pada, odmah nazovite službu za 
korisnike i nemojte koristiti opremu. Provjerite znakove abrazije ili oštećenja; PAŽNJA! NE KORISTITE OPREMU AKO: a) Redovitim pregledom uočite 
vidljiva oštećenja na proizvodu; b) Vijek trajanja je istekao Zaštitna oprema mora proći vizualni i funkcionalni pregled najmanje svakih 12 mjeseci od 
strane odgovarajućeg stručnjaka (nadležna osoba, FALL SAFE certificirana). Ovisno o okruženju i intenzitetu uporabe, možda će biti potrebno smanjiti 
intervale pregleda. Pregled se mora dokumentirati u dnevniku koji se mora čuvati uz zaštitnu opremu. UPUTE ZA ODRŽAVANJE: Strogo slijedite 
postupak uputa za održavanje u nastavku. U slučaju manje prljavštine, očistite opremu pamučnom krpom ili mekom četkom. Nemojte koristiti nikakve 
abrazivne materijale. Pustite da se osuši i držite podalje od vatre ili bilo kojeg drugog izvora topline. Izbjegavajte izravnu sunčevu svjetlost. Čuvajte na 
hladnom i suhom mjestu, po mogućnosti daleko od vlage, izravne sunčeve svjetlosti, ekstra kiselih uvjeta ili kontakta s oštrim rubovima.
Y-PAD je trokut za spašavanje kompatibilan s pojasevima za spašavanje FS236 i FS236.01 (za spajanje na sidrišne prstenove za ramena - EN1497) ili 
nosilima za spašavanje FS34108 za pomoć pri dizanju. Iznimno je jednostavna za korištenje opreme i promiče sigurnije spašavanje, čak iu iznimno 
skučenim prostorima.
PAŽLJIVO PROVJERITE PRIJE SVAKE UPOTREBE: Prije svake upotrebe bitno je provjeriti status RESCUE Y-PAD-a kako biste bili sigurni da je 
spreman za upotrebu u intervenciji. Ovaj je korak ključan za sigurnost svih uključenih. Prije uporabe uvijek provjerite sastoji li se vaša oprema od 
proizvoda koji su međusobno kompatibilni i jesu li u skladu s primjenjivim standardima i propisima. Također provjerite je li sustav pravilno sastavljen i 
funkcionira li svaka komponenta bez ometanja bilo koje druge komponente.
TIJEKOM SVAKE UPOTREBE: provjerite trake na mjestima pričvršćivanja i sigurnosnim šavovima; provjerite ima li posjekotina, istrošenosti, 
deformacija ili oštećenja, nemojte koristiti proizvod ako se čini deformiranim, redovito provjeravajte dobre radne uvjete uređaja, što uključuje ispravan 
položaj ostalih komponenti sustava; provjerite jesu li priključci dobro zatvoreni i je li sigurnosna brava zatvorena; pazite da je uže spojeno na Y-PAD 
uvijek zategnuto kako biste izbjegli moguće slobodne padove. Pažnja! Uvijek koristite čelični karabiner kao spoj na RESCUE Y-PAD.
Ova je oprema namijenjena za upotrebu u normalnim klimatskim uvjetima koje ljudi toleriraju (raspon radne temperature između -29°C i +40°C). Tijekom 
korištenja, za vašu sigurnost bitno je da uređaj i točke pričvršćivanja uvijek budu ispravno postavljeni i da je rad organiziran na način da se minimalizira 
rizik od pada s visine. Pažnja! Kontakt sa štetnim kemikalijama može oštetiti uređaj.
EN354:2010 SPECIFIČNE UPUTE: Privezište sustava mora se po mogućnosti nalaziti iznad položaja korisnika i ispunjavati zahtjeve EN 795 (minimalni 
otpor 12 kN). - U sustavu za zaustavljanje pada bitno je provjeriti potreban slobodan prostor ispod korisnika, prije svake uporabe, kako bi se izbjegao 
bilo kakav sudar s tlom ili preprekom, u slučaju pada. Odlaganje opreme: PAŽNJA, iznimna pojava može dovesti do zbrinjavanja proizvoda nakon samo 
jedne uporabe (vrsta i intenzitet uporabe, okruženje korištenja: agresivno okruženje, morsko okruženje, oštri rubovi, ekstremne temperature, kemijski 
proizvodi…). Proizvod se mora odbaciti kada: je stariji od 10 godina i napravljen je od plastike ili tekstila. Bio je izložen padu ili naprezanju. Rezultat 
provjere proizvoda nije zadovoljavajući.
RESCUE Y-PAD podržava maksimalno radno opterećenje od 140 kg (uključujući opremu).

(MT)
Qabel l-użu, l-istruzzjonijiet tas-sigurtà li ġejjin, ir-regolamenti attwali u l-kundizzjoni tal-prodott għandhom jitqiesu: a) Żomm dan il-manwal 
tal-istruzzjonijiet ħdejn il-prodott u neħħi bir-reqqa l-formola ta 'reġistrazzjoni skont il-prodott FallSafe; b) Aqra l-istruzzjonijiet għall-użu kollha; c) Jifhmu 
u jaċċettaw il-possibilitajiet u r-restrizzjonijiet tat-tagħmir protettiv, kif ukoll ir-riskji assoċjati mal-użu tiegħu; d) Dan it-tagħmir protettiv għandu jintuża biss 
minn nies familjari ma’ dawn l-istruzzjonijiet għall-użu, li huma fiżikament u mentalment b’saħħithom u li jkunu ġew imħarrġa fl-użu ta’ sistemi ta’ 
protezzjoni kontra l-waqgħa; e) Oqgħod attent għall-kundizzjonijiet mediċi tiegħek (problemi kardjovaskulari, teħid ta’ mediċini; f) Miżuri ta’ emerġenza u 
salvataġġ għandhom jiġu implimentati qabel ma tuża s-sistema ta’ waqgħa. Attenzjoni: Wara waqgħa, perjodu fit-tul ta 'sospensjoni jista' jikkawża 
korriment serju jew saħansitra mewt (trawma ta 'sospensjoni); g) Meta tuża tagħmir protettiv, għandhom jiġu segwiti linji gwida ta 'prevenzjoni (per 
eżempju, taħdimx f'żoni fejn hemm riskju ta' waqgħa); h) Il-kombinazzjoni ta' elementi hija permessa biss kif imsemmi f'dan il-manwal tal-utent. 
Applikazzjonijiet mhux korretti jistgħu jaffettwaw tħaddim sikur, li jista 'jikkawża mewt jew korriment serju; i) It-tagħmir huwa ddisinjat għas-sigurtà u ma 
jistax jintuża għal skopijiet oħra; Jekk għandek xi mistoqsijiet dwar l-użu sikur tal-prodott, ikkuntattja lill-manifattur FALL SAFE!
QABEL KULL UŻU L-UTENT GĦANDU IĊĊEKKJA: a) Kun żgur li l-punti tat-twaħħil ma jkunux deformati, ossidizzati jew milbus; b) Spezzjona 
viżwalment il-kisi estern għal xquq, deformazzjonijiet, ħruq jew sinjali ta 'korrużjoni; c) Iċċekkja li t-truf u l-isplices mekkaniċi huma f'kundizzjoni tajba; d) 
Kun żgur li l-konnetturi jissakkru b'mod korrett; e) Iċċekkja l-indikatur tal-qatra. Jekk tindika li seħħet waqgħa serja, ċempel lis-servizz tal-konsumatur 
immedjatament u tużax it-tagħmir. Iċċekkja għal sinjali ta 'brix jew ħsara; ATTENZJONI! TUŻAX IT-TAGĦMIR JEKK: a) Tiskopri ħsara viżibbli lill-prodott 
permezz ta' spezzjoni regolari; b) Il-ħajja tas-servizz tkun skadiet It-tagħmir protettiv għandu jgħaddi minn spezzjoni viżwali u funzjonali mill-inqas kull 
12-il xahar minn speċjalista xieraq (Persuna Kompetenti, ċertifikata FALL SAFE). Skont l-ambjent u l-intensità tal-użu, jista 'jkun meħtieġ li jitnaqqsu 
l-intervalli tal-ispezzjoni. L-ispezzjoni għandha tkun dokumentata fuq log sheet li għandha tinżamm mat-tagħmir protettiv. ISTRUZZJONIJIET TA' 
MANUTENZJONI: Segwi b'mod strett il-proċedura ta' struzzjonijiet ta' manutenzjoni hawn taħt. F'każ ta 'ħmieġ ħafif, naddaf it-tagħmir b'ċarruta tal-qoton 
jew pinzell artab. Tużax materjali li joborxu. Ħallih jinxef u żommu 'l bogħod min-nar jew kwalunkwe sors ieħor ta' sħana. Evita dawl tax-xemx dirett. 
Aħżen f'post frisk u niexef, preferibbilment 'il bogħod mill-umdità, dawl tax-xemx dirett, kundizzjonijiet aċidużi żejda jew kuntatt ma' truf li jaqtgħu.
Y-PAD huwa trijangolu ta 'salvataġġ kompatibbli maċ-ċineg ta' salvataġġ FS236 u FS236.01 (għall-konnessjoni maċ-ċrieki ta 'l-ankra ta' l-ispalla - 
EN1497) jew l-streċer tas-salvataġġ FS34108 biex jgħinek irfigħ. Huwa estremament faċli biex jintuża tagħmir u jippromwovi salvataġġ aktar sigur, anke 
fi spazji estremament ristretti.
Iċċekkja bir-reqqa QABEL KULL UŻU: Qabel kull użu, huwa essenzjali li tiċċekkja l-istatus tar-RESCUE Y-PAD biex tiżgura li hija lesta għall-użu 
f'intervent. Dan il-pass huwa kruċjali għas-sigurtà ta’ kull min hu involut. Dejjem iċċekkja qabel l-użu li t-tagħmir tiegħek jikkonsisti fi prodotti li huma 
kompatibbli ma' xulxin u li jikkonformaw ma' standards u regolamenti applikabbli. Iċċekkja wkoll li s-sistema tkun ġiet immuntata sew u li kull komponent 
jaħdem mingħajr ma jinterferixxi ma' xi komponenti oħra.
MATUL KULL UŻU: iċċekkja t-tejps fil-punti tat-twaħħil u l-ħjatat tas-sigurtà; iċċekkja għal qatgħat, xedd, deformazzjoni jew ħsara, tużax il-prodott jekk 
jidher deformat, iċċekkja regolarment il-kundizzjonijiet tax-xogħol tajbin tal-apparat, li jinkludi l-post korrett tal-komponenti l-oħra tas-sistema; iċċekkja li 
l-konnetturi jkunu magħluqa sew u li s-serratura tas-sigurtà hija magħluqa; kun żgur li l-ħabel imqabbad mal-Y-PAD ikun dejjem issikkat biex tevita 
waqgħat ħielsa possibbli. Attenzjoni! Dejjem uża carabiner tal-azzar bħala konnessjoni mal-Y-PAD RESCUE.
Dan it-tagħmir huwa maħsub għall-użu f'kundizzjonijiet klimatiċi normali tollerati mill-bniedem (medda ta' temperatura operattiva bejn -29°C u +40°C). 
Waqt l-użu, huwa essenzjali għas-sigurtà tiegħek li l-apparat u l-punti tat-twaħħil dejjem ikunu pożizzjonati b'mod korrett u li x-xogħol ikun organizzat 
b'tali mod li jimminimizza r-riskju li taqa' mill-għoli. Attenzjoni! Kuntatt ma' kimiċi ta' ħsara jista' jagħmel ħsara lill-apparat.
EN354:2010 ISTRUZZJONIJIET SPEĊIFIĊI: L-irmiġġ tas-sistema għandu preferibbilment ikun jinsab 'il fuq mill-pożizzjoni tal-utent u jissodisfa r-rekwiżiti 
tal-EN 795 (reżistenza minima 12 kN). - F'sistema ta 'arrest tal-waqgħa, huwa essenzjali li jiġi ċċekkjat l-ispazju ħieles meħtieġ taħt l-utent, qabel kull 
użu, sabiex tiġi evitata kwalunkwe ħabta mal-art jew ostaklu, fil-każ ta' waqgħa. Tagħmir għar-rimi: ATTENZJONI, okkorrenza eċċezzjonali tista’ twassal 
għar-rimi ta’ prodott wara użu wieħed biss (tip u intensità ta’ użu, ambjent ta’ użu: ambjenti aggressivi, ambjenti tal-baħar, truf li jaqtgħu, temperaturi 
estremi, prodotti kimiċi…). Prodott irid jintrema meta: Għandu aktar minn 10 snin u jkun magħmul minn plastik jew tessuti. Kien suġġett għal waqgħa jew 
tensjoni. Ir-riżultat tal-kontrolli tal-prodott mhuwiex sodisfaċenti.
RESCUE Y-PAD jappoġġja tagħbija massima tax-xogħol ta '140 kg (inkluż it-tagħmir).

(SL)
Pred použitím je potrebné vziať do úvahy nasledujúce bezpečnostné pokyny, aktuálne predpisy a stav produktu: a) Uložte tento návod na použitie 
vedľa produktu a opatrne odstráňte registračný formulár podľa produktu FallSafe; b) Prečítajte si celý návod na použitie; c) chápať a akceptovať 
možnosti a obmedzenia ochranných prostriedkov, ako aj riziká spojené s ich používaním; d) Tieto ochranné prostriedky môžu používať iba osoby 
oboznámené s týmto návodom na použitie, ktoré sú fyzicky a duševne zdravé a ktoré boli vyškolené v používaní systémov ochrany proti pádu; e) 
Venujte pozornosť svojmu zdravotnému stavu (kardiovaskulárne problémy, príjem liekov; f) Pred použitím systému na zachytenie pádu sa musia 
vykonať núdzové a záchranné opatrenia. Upozornenie: Po páde môže predĺžená doba zavesenia spôsobiť vážne zranenie alebo dokonca smrť 
(traumu zo zavesenia); g) Pri používaní ochranných pomôcok je potrebné dodržiavať preventívne pokyny (napríklad nepracovať v priestoroch s 
nebezpečenstvom pádu); h) Kombinácia prvkov je povolená len tak, ako je uvedené v tomto návode na použitie. Nesprávne aplikácie môžu ovplyvniť 
bezpečnú prevádzku, čo môže spôsobiť smrť alebo vážne zranenie; i) Zariadenie je navrhnuté s ohľadom na bezpečnosť a nemožno ho použiť na iné 
účely; Ak máte akékoľvek otázky týkajúce sa bezpečného používania výrobku, kontaktujte výrobcu FALL SAFE!
PRED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM UŽÍVATEĽ MUSÍ SKONTROLOVAŤ: a) Uistite sa, že upevňovacie body nie sú zdeformované, zoxidované alebo 
opotrebované; b) Vizuálne skontrolujte vonkajší plášť, či neobsahuje praskliny, deformácie, popáleniny alebo známky korózie; c) Skontrolujte, či sú 
konce a mechanické spoje v dobrom stave; d) Uistite sa, že konektory správne zapadli; e) Skontrolujte indikátor pádu. Ak to naznačuje, že došlo k 
vážnemu pádu, okamžite zavolajte zákaznícky servis a zariadenie nepoužívajte. Skontrolujte známky oderu alebo poškodenia; POZOR! 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ZARIADENIE, AK: a) pri pravidelnej kontrole zistíte viditeľné poškodenie produktu; b) Životnosť vypršala Ochranné prostriedky sa 
musia podrobiť vizuálnej a funkčnej kontrole najmenej každých 12 mesiacov príslušným odborníkom (kompetentná osoba, certifikácia FALL SAFE). 
V závislosti od prostredia a intenzity používania môže byť potrebné skrátiť intervaly kontrol. Kontrola musí byť zdokumentovaná v protokole, ktorý 
musí byť uložený spolu s ochrannými prostriedkami. POKYNY NA ÚDRŽBU: Presne dodržujte nižšie uvedený postup s pokynmi na údržbu. V prípade 
ľahkého znečistenia vyčistite zariadenie bavlnenou handričkou alebo mäkkou kefkou. Nepoužívajte žiadne abrazívne materiály. Nechajte vyschnúť a 
chráňte pred ohňom alebo iným zdrojom tepla. Vyhnite sa priamemu slnečnému žiareniu. Skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste, pokiaľ možno 
mimo dosahu vlhkosti, priameho slnečného žiarenia, extra kyslých podmienok alebo kontaktu s ostrými hranami.
Y-PAD je záchranný trojuholník kompatibilný so záchrannými postrojmi FS236 a FS236.01 (na pripojenie k ramenným kotviacim krúžkom - EN1497) 
alebo so záchrannými nosidlami FS34108 na pomoc pri zdvíhaní. Je mimoriadne jednoduché používať zariadenie a podporuje bezpečnejšiu 
záchranu, a to aj v extrémne stiesnených priestoroch.
PRED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM POZORNE SKONTROLUJTE: Pred každým použitím je nevyhnutné skontrolovať stav ZÁCHRANNÉHO Y-PADu, aby ste 
sa uistili, že je pripravený na použitie pri zásahu. Tento krok je kľúčový pre bezpečnosť všetkých zúčastnených. Pred použitím vždy skontrolujte, či 
vaše zariadenie pozostáva z produktov, ktoré sú navzájom kompatibilné a či sú v súlade s platnými normami a predpismi. Tiež skontrolujte, či bol 
systém správne zostavený a či každý komponent funguje bez toho, aby zasahoval do iných komponentov.
POČAS KAŽDÉHO POUŽITIA: skontrolujte pásky v upevňovacích bodoch a bezpečnostných švoch; skontrolujte, či nedošlo k rezom, opotrebovaniu, 
deformácii alebo poškodeniu, nepoužívajte výrobok, ak sa javí zdeformovaný, pravidelne kontrolujte dobré pracovné podmienky zariadenia, vrátane 
správneho umiestnenia ostatných komponentov systému; skontrolujte, či sú konektory dobre uzavreté a či je zatvorený bezpečnostný zámok; uistite 
sa, že lano pripojené k Y-PAD je vždy napnuté, aby ste predišli možným voľným pádom. Pozor! Na pripojenie k RESCUE Y-PAD vždy používajte 
oceľovú karabínu.
Toto zariadenie je určené na použitie v normálnych klimatických podmienkach tolerovaných človekom (rozsah prevádzkovej teploty medzi -29 °C a 
+40 °C). Počas používania je pre vašu bezpečnosť nevyhnutné, aby zariadenie a upevňovacie body boli vždy správne umiestnené a aby bola práca 
organizovaná tak, aby sa minimalizovalo riziko pádu z výšky. Pozor! Kontakt so škodlivými chemikáliami môže poškodiť zariadenie.
KONKRÉTNE POKYNY EN354:2010: Kotvenie systému musí byť pokiaľ možno umiestnené nad pozíciou používateľa a spĺňať požiadavky EN 795 
(minimálna odolnosť 12 kN). - V systéme zachytenia pádu je nevyhnutné pred každým použitím skontrolovať potrebný voľný priestor pod 
používateľom, aby sa v prípade pádu zabránilo kolízii so zemou alebo prekážkou. Likvidácia zariadenia: POZOR, výnimočná udalosť môže viesť k 
likvidácii produktu už po jednom použití (druh a intenzita použitia, prostredie použitia: agresívne prostredie, morské prostredie, ostré hrany, extrémne 
teploty, chemické produkty...). Výrobok je potrebné zlikvidovať, ak: Má viac ako 10 rokov a je vyrobený z plastu alebo textilu. Došlo k pádu alebo 
napätiu. Výsledok kontrol výrobkov nie je uspokojivý.
RESCUE Y-PAD podporuje maximálne pracovné zaťaženie 140 kg (vrátane vybavenia).

СПЕЦИФИЧНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ / ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ / POSEBNE UPUTE
ISTRUZZJONIJIET SPEĊIFIĊI / POSEBNA NAVODILA

(EN)
Before use, the following safety instructions, current regulations and the condition of the product must be taken into consideration: a) Keep this instruction manual 
next to the product and carefully remove the registration form according to the FallSafe product; b) Read the instructions for use in full; c) Understand and accept 
the possibilities and restrictions of protective equipment, as well as the risks associated with its use; d) This protective equipment must only be used by people 
familiar with these instructions for use, who are physically and mentally healthy and who have been trained in the use of fall protection systems; e) Pay attention 
to your medical conditions (cardiovascular problems, medication intake; f) Emergency and rescue measures must be implemented before using the fall arrest 
system. Caution: After a fall, a prolonged period of suspension can cause serious injury or even death (suspension trauma); g) When using protective equipment, 
prevention guidelines must be followed (for example, do not work in areas where there is a risk of falling); h) Combination of elements is only permitted as 
mentioned in this user manual. Incorrect applications may affect safe operation, which may cause death or serious injury; i) The equipment is designed for safety 
and cannot be used for other purposes; If you have any questions about the safe use of the product, contact the manufacturer FALL SAFE!
BEFORE EACH USE THE USER MUST CHECK: a) Make sure that the fixing points are not deformed, oxidized or worn; b) Visually inspect the external casing 
for cracks, deformations, burns or signs of corrosion; c) Check that the ends and mechanical splices are in good condition; d) Make sure that the connectors lock 
correctly; e) Check the drop indicator. If it indicates that a serious fall has occurred, call for assistance immediately and do not use the equipment; f) Pull the rope 
to the available length to ensure it unwinds and pulls smoothly. Check for signs of abrasion or damage; ATTENTION! DO NOT USE THE EQUIPMENT IF: a) 
Visible damage to the product is detected through regular inspection; b) Service life has expired Protective equipment must undergo a visual and functional 
inspection at least every 12 months by an appropriate specialist (Competent Person, FALL SAFE certified). Depending on the environment and intensity of use, 
it may be necessary to reduce inspection intervals. The inspection must be documented on a log sheet that must be kept with the protective equipment. 
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS: Strictly follow the maintenance instructions procedure below. In case of light dirt, clean the equipment with a cotton cloth or 
soft brush. Do not use any abrasive materials. Let it dry and keep away from fire or any other source of heat. Avoid direct sunlight. Store in a cool, dry place, 
preferably away from moisture, direct sunlight, extra acidic conditions or contact with sharp edges.
CHECK CAREFULLY BEFORE EACH USE: Before each use, it is essential to check the condition of the ladder to ensure that it is ready for use in an intervention. 
This step is crucial for the safety of everyone involved. DURING EACH USE: always check the correct positioning of the rope inside the device; be careful when 
using cold, wet, muddy, dirty ropes and any foreign body that could prevent the rope brake lever from working properly; regularly check the good operating 
conditions of the device, which includes the correct location of the other system components; check that the connectors are well closed and that the safety lock 
is closed; make sure the rope is always tensioned to avoid possible free falls; avoid having a loose rope between the anchor point and the harness hook; be very 
careful that the rope does not come loose when using it across stretched ropes.
This equipment is intended for use in normal human-tolerated climatic conditions (operational temperature range between -29°C and +40°C). During use, it is 
essential for your safety that the device and attachment points are always positioned correctly and that work is organized in such a way as to minimize the risk 
of falling from a height. The anchor point should always be located at or above waist height to minimize any free fall distance. Attention! Do not use on metal 
cables or attached ropes. Attention! Contact with harmful chemicals may damage the device.
PREVIOUS/VERIFIED LOCK TESTS: Perform a block test to ensure the rope is in the correct direction. To make opening the lever easier, push the cable clamp 
up and operate the lever at the same time.
PPE-R/11.115:2006 SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS: The rescue ladder has a total length of 6 meters, which extends from the fixing point to the last step. The ladder 
should be pre-installed, where possible, before any work at height begins. The anchorage chosen for installing the ladder must comply with the EN 795 standard: 
(minimum resistance 12 kN or 18 kN for non-metallic anchorages). The attachment point must be positioned as close as possible to the attachment point of the 
worker's fall arrest system. This way, the ladder will be within reach of the conscious victim, allowing him or her to climb back up safely.
The ladder can also be used by a rescuer to reach an unconscious victim, saving them from harness hanging syndrome, a life-threatening emergency. The 
rescuer must be equipped with the necessary Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), as the ladder is just an accessory to support the intervention. Under no 
circumstances should a ladder be used as a means of access, except for rescuing an unconscious victim.
The rescue ladder supports a maximum working load of 140 kg (including equipment). More than one person on the stairs at the same time is strictly prohibited. 
Never connect a fall protection system to the rescue ladder attachment point.
During the climb, the rescuer must constantly adjust the slack in the rope to ensure the victim's safety and prevent a second fall. Throughout the operation, the 
rescuer must maintain verbal contact with the victim.
Warnings: avoid any overload or load on the device, as this may damage the anchor cable; maximum lanyard length to extend the harness connection by 1 m 
(lanyard + connectors + device); during use, the attachment point must always be positioned above the harness belt attachment point; The technical performance 
of the anchor cable may vary considerably due to dirt, humidity, ice, repeated use in the same section: note that these variations will influence the behavior of the 
wire inside the device; Maximum working load 140kg.

(AR)

 أرقا (ب ؛FallSafe جتنمل اًقفو ةيانعب ليجستلا جذومن ةلازإب مقو جتنملا راوجب اذه تاميلعتلا ليلدب ظفتحا (أ :ةيلاتلا جتنملا ةلاحو ةيلاحلا حئاوللاو ةمالسلا تاميلعت ةاعارم بجي ،مادختسالا لبق
 مادختسالا تاميلعت ىلع نيعلطملا صاخشألا لبق نم طقف هذه ةيامحلا تادعم مادختسا بجي (د ؛اهمادختساب ةطبترملا رطاخملا نع الضف ،ةيامحلا تادعم دويقو تايناكمإ لوبقو مهف (ج ؛لماكلاب مادختسالا تاميلعت
 ريبادت ذيفنت بجي (و ؛ةيودألا لوانتو ،ةيومدلا ةيعوألاو بلقلا لكاشم) ةيبطلا كتلاحل هبتنا (ـه ؛طوقسلا نم ةيامحلا ةمظنأ مادختسا ىلع مهبيردت مت نيذلاو ةيلقعو ةيدسج ةحصب نوعتمتي نيذلاو ،هذه
 تاداشرإ عابتا بجي ،ةيامحلا تادعم مادختسا دنع (ز ؛(قيلعتلا ةمدص) ةافولا ىتح وأ ةريطخ ةباصإ ىلإ ةليوطلا قيلعتلا ةرتف يدؤت دق ،طوقسلا دعب :هيبنت .طوقسلا عنم ماظن مادختسا لبق ذاقنإلاو ئراوطلا
 ،نمآلا ليغشتلا ىلع ةحيحصلا ريغ تاقيبطتلا رثؤت دق .اذه مدختسملا ليلد يف روكذم وه امك طقف رصانعلا جمدب حمسُي (ح ؛(طوقسلا رطخ اهيف دجوي يتلا قطانملا يف لمعت ال ،لاثملا ليبس ىلع) ةياقولا
!FALL SAFE ةعنصملا ةكرشلاب لصتاف ،جتنملل نمآلا مادختسالا لوح ةلئسأ يأ كيدل تناك اذإ ؛ىرخأ ضارغأل اهمادختسا نكمي الو ةمالسلل ةممصم تادعملا (ط ؛ةريطخلا ةباصإلا وأ ةافولا ىلإ يدؤي دق امم
 تامالع وأ قورحلا وأ تاهوشتلا وأ قوقشلا نع اًثحب اًيرصب يجراخلا فالغلا صحف (ب ؛ةلكآتم وأ ةدسكؤم وأ ةهوشم ريغ تيبثتلا طاقن نأ نم دكأتلا (أ :يلي امم ققحتلا مدختسملا ىلع بجي ،مادختسا لك لبق
 ىلع ءالمعلا ةمدخب لصتاف ،ريطخ طوقس ثودح ىلإ ريشي ناك اذإ .طوبهلا رشؤم نم ققحتلا (ه ؛حيحص لكشب تالصوملا لفق نم دكأت (د ؛ةديج ةلاح يف ةيكيناكيملا تالصولاو فارطألا نأ نم دكأتلا (ج ؛لكآتلا
 عضخت نأ بجي ،ةمدخلا ةدم تهتنا (ب ؛يرودلا صحفلا لالخ نم جتنملاب حضاو فلت فاشتكا (أ :ةيلاتلا تالاحلا يف زاهجلا مدختست ال !هابتنا ؛فلتلا وأ لكآتلا تامالع دوجو نم ققحتلا .زاهجلا مدختست الو روفلا
 يرورضلا نم نوكي دق ،مادختسالا ةفاثكو ةئيبلا ىلع اًدامتعا .(طوقسلا نم ةمالسلا ةداهش ىلع لصاح ،صتخم صخش) بسانم صصختم ةطساوب لقألا ىلع اًرهش 12 لك يفيظولاو يرصبلا صحفلل ةيامحلا تادعم
 مق ،ةفيفخ خاسوأ دوجو ةلاح يف .هاندأ ةحضوملا ةنايصلا تاميلعت تاءارجإ ةقدب عبتا :ةنايصلا تاميلعت .ةيامحلا تادعم عم اهب ظافتحالا بجي لجس ةقرو ىلع صحفلا قيثوت بجي .صحفلا تارتف ليلقت
 ،فاجو دراب ناكم يف نزخُي .ةرشابملا سمشلا ةعشأ بنجت .ةرارحلل رخآ ردصم يأ وأ رانلا نع اًديعب اهظفحاو فجت ىتح اهكرتا .ةطشاك داوم يأ مدختست ال .ةمعان ةاشرف وأ ةينطق شامق ةعطقب زاهجلا فيظنتب
.ةداحلا فاوحلا ةسمالم وأ ةدئازلا ةيضمحلا فورظلا وأ ةرشابملا سمشلا ةعشأ وأ ةبوطرلا نع اًديعب لضفيو
Y-PAD ذاقنإلا ةمزحأ عم قفاوتم ذاقنإ ثلثم وه FS236 وFS236.01 (فتكلا تيبثت تاقلحب لاصتالل - EN1497) ذاقنإلا ةلاقن وأ FS34108 تادعملا مادختسا اًدج لهسلا نم .عفرلا يف ةدعاسملل 
.ةياغلل ةقيضلا نكامألا يف ىتح ،اًنامأ رثكألا ذاقنإلا تايلمع ززعتو
 لبق اًمئاد دكأت .نيينعملا عيمج ةمالسل ةيرورض ةوطخلا هذه .لخدتلا يف مادختسالل ةزهاج اهنأ نم دكأتلل RESCUE Y-PAD ةلاح نم ققحتلا يرورضلا نم ،مادختسا لك لبق :مادختسا لك لبق ةيانعب ققحت
 نم يأ عم لخادتلا نود لمعي نوكم لك نأو حيحص لكشب ماظنلا عيمجت نم اًضيأ دكأت .اهب لومعملا حئاوللاو ريياعملا عم قفاوتت اهنأو ضعبلا اهضعب عم ةقفاوتم تاجتنم نم نوكتت كتزهجأ نأ نم مادختسالا
.ىرخألا تانوكملا
 ،زاهجلل ةديجلا لمعلا فورظ نم ماظتناب ققحتو ،اًهوشم ادب اذإ جتنملا مدختست الو ،فلت وأ هوشت وأ لكآت وأ حورج دوجو مدع نم ققحتلا ؛نامألا تاقبطو تيبثتلا طاقن دنع ةطرشألا صحفا :مادختسا لك ءانثأ
 !هابتنا .لمتحملا رحلا طوقسلا بنجتل اًمئاد دودشم Y-PAD ـب لصتملا لبحلا نأ نم دكأت ؛قلغم نامألا لفق نأو اًديج ةقلغم تالصوملا نأ نم دكأت ؛ماظنلل ىرخألا تانوكملل حيحصلا عقوملا نمضتت يتلاو
.RESCUE Y-PAD ـل ةلصوك ةيذالوف قلست ةقلح اًمئاد مدختسا
 اًمئاد متي نأ كتمالسل يرورضلا نم ،مادختسالا ءانثأ .(ةيوئم ةجرد 40+و ةيوئم ةجرد 29- نيب ليغشتلا ةرارح ةجرد حوارتت) ناسنإلا اهلمحتي يتلا ةيداعلا ةيخانملا فورظلا يف مادختسالل زاهجلا اذه ميمصت مت
.زاهجلا فلت ىلإ ةراضلا ةيئايميكلا داوملاب لاصتالا يدؤي دق !هابتنا .عافترا نم طوقسلا رطخ نم للقت ةقيرطب لمعلا ميظنت متي نأو حيحص لكشب ليصوتلا طاقنو زاهجلا عضو
 نم ققحتلا يرورضلا نم ،طوقسلا عنم ماظن يف - .(نتوين وليك 12 ةمواقملل ىندألا دحلا) EN 795 تابلطتم يبلي نأو مدختسملا عضوم ىلعأ ماظنلا ىسرم نوكي نأ لضفي :EN354:2010 ةددحم تاميلعت
 دعب جتنملا نم صلختلا ىلإ يئانثتسا ثدح ثودح يدؤي دق ،هيبنت :تادعملا نم صلختلا .طوقسلا ةلاح يف ،قئاع يأ وأ ضرألا عم مداصت يأ بنجتل ،مادختسا لك لبق ،مدختسملا لفسأ ةمزاللا ةرحلا ةحاسملا
 هرمع نوكي :امدنع جتنملا نم صلختلا بجي .(...ةيئايميكلا تاجتنملا ،ىوصقلا ةرارحلا تاجرد ،ةداحلا فاوحلا ،ةيرحبلا تائيبلا ،ةيناودعلا تائيبلا :مادختسالا ةئيب ،هتدشو مادختسالا عون) طقف دحاو مادختسا
.ةيضرم تسيل جتنملا صحف ةجيتن .داهجإلا وأ طوقسلل ةضرع ناك دقل .جيسنلا وأ كيتسالبلا نم عونصمو تاونس 10 نم رثكأ
.(تادعملا كلذ يف امب) مجك 140 غلبت ىوصق لمع ةلومح RESCUE Y-PAD معدي

تعلي�ت محددة


